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@ [24 Eesky - pivodni navod k pouzivani

M m English - translation of the original instructions
m Slovensky - preklad pévodného navodu na pouzivanie

m Deutsch - Ubersetzung des Originals der Betriebsanleitung



Elektronickou verzi tohoto navodu najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.vari.cz v karté tohoto produktu nebo v ¢asti Navody k pouzivani.
Doporucujeme stahnout si jej do svého pocitace, telefonu nebo tabletu pro pfipad ztraty papirového navodu nebo v pfipad€, Ze budete potifebovat vétsi
zobrazeni obrazkd pro lepsi pochopeni.

EY] An electronic version of this manual can be found on our website www.vari.cz/en/ in the product card or in the Operating Instructions section.
We recommend that you download it to your computer, phone, or tablet in the event of loss of the paper manual, or if you need more images to better
understand.

B4 Elektronicki verziu tohto ndvodu najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.vari.cz v karte tohto produktu alebo v asti Navody na pouzivanie.

zobrazenie obrazkov pre lepSie pochopenie.

m Eine elektronische Version dieses Handbuchs finden Sie auf unserer Website www.vari.cz/de/ in der Produktkarte oder in
der Bedienungsanleitung. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie es auf Ihren Computer, Ihr Telefon oder Ihr Tablet herunterladen, falls Sie das Papierhandbuch
verloren haben oder wenn Sie mehr Bilder zum besseren Versténdnis bendtigen.

Elektroniczng wersje tego podrecznika mozna znalezé na naszej stronie internetowej www.vari.cz w karcie produktu lub w sekcji Instrukcje
obstugi. Zalecamy pobranie go na komputer, telefon lub tablet w przypadku utraty podrecznika w wersji papierowej lub jesli potrzebujesz wiecej zdje¢, aby
lepiej zrozumiec.

IEXT 3nextpoHHyio Bepciio STOro pyKOBOACTBA MOXKHO HaiiTV Ha HalleM Beb-CaliTe WWW.Vari.cz B kapTouke NpoaykTa unu B pasaene «MHCTpyKumm
No 3KCrlyaTaummn». Mbl peKOMeHAyeM BaM 3arpy3uTb ero Ha CBOii KOMMbIOTEP, TenedoH MK NNaHLWeT B Cllyyae noTepu GyMaXxHOro pyKOBOACTBA MK
€C/IN BaM HyXHO 60Mblue U306paxKeHnii Ans NyUILEro NOHUMaHKS.
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Firma:

Sidlo:

 (of

Misto prodeje:

Specifikace vyrobku

Nazev vyrobku: HETERAEnemaenensssneessseresssesessssssesssesssssessssses. .

Typ:

Identifikacni éislo" Ne: | _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Misto pro nalepeni identifikacniho stitku!

Vyrobni cislo motoru:

Jiny zaznam:

Udaje o kupujicim

Firma / Jméno Pfijmeni:

Sidlo / Bydlisté:

1€ / Datum narozeni:

Telefon:

Prodavajici prohlasuje, Ze zakoupené zbozi bude po dobu zaruky zpdsobilé pro poufZiti ke sjednanému Gcelu a Ze si podrzi sjednané vlastnosti,
a nejsou-li sjednany, vztahuje se zaruka na Ucel a vlastnosti obvyklé. Zaruka ¢ini 24 mésict ode dne predani a prevzeti.

Zaruka zanika, tj. i narok na zarucni opravu (zdarma) zanika, jestlize:
a) vyrobek nebyl pouzivan a udrzovan podle navodu k pouzivani nebo byl poskozen jakymkoli neodbornym zasahem uzivatele,
b) vyrobek byl pouZivan v jinych podminkach nebo k jinym Gcel@im, neZ ke kterym je urcen,
c) byla néktera ¢ast vyrobku nahrazena neoriginalni soucasti nebo byla poskozena neodbornou manipulaci,
d)  k poskozeni vyrobku nebo nadmérnému opotfebeni doslo z déivodu nedostatecné tdrzby,
e) vyrobek havaroval nebo byl poskozen vyssi moci,
f)  byla provedena zména na vyrobku bez souhlasu vyrobce,
g) vady byly zplisobeny neodbornym nebo nevhodnym skladovanim vyrobku,
h) vady vznikly pfirozenym a béznym provoznim opotiebenim vyrobku &i jeho casti,

i) ve stanovené dobé nebyla provedena predepsana garancni prohlidka vyrobku (plati pouze pro vyrobky s prodlouzenou zarucni
dobou). U vybranych vyrobk(l s prodlouzenou zarucni dobou musi byt provedeny garancni prohlidky dle podminek stanovenych
vyrobcem (www.vari.cz),

j)  vyrobek byl spojen nebo provozovan se zafizenim, které nebylo odsouhlaseno vyrobcem.

Reklamaci uplatriuje kupujici u prodavajiciho. K reklamaci je nutno pfipojit zarucni list nebo doklad o koupi zboZi, popis vady a predat
vyrobek.

Kupujici poskytuje prodavajicimu souhlas se shromazd'ovanim, zpracovavanim a uchovavanim a vyuzitim jeho osobnich (dajti, zejména pro
Ucely evidence prodeje zboZi a reklamni vyuZiti dle zak. ¢. 101/2001Sb., o ochrané osobnich Gdajd.

Podpis, razitko a datum prodeje.

*  Chybéjici pole _ doplrite z vyrobniho stitku. Pokud je ke stroji dodan samolepici identifikacni Stitek, nalepte ho na zarucni list.
\
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[#2 zakladni informace 1 Ucxopnas undopmaums
® Vybaleni stroje a instruktdz pozadujte u svého prodejce jako @ PacnokoBaHue TOBapa M WHCTPyKTaX Hago TpebosaT Yy CBOero
soucast predprodejniho servisu! NpoAaBLA Kak YacT NpeanpoaaXHoro cepsusa!
[@Y Basic information 1 Informacje podstawowe
@ As part of the pre-sale servicing ask your dealer to unwrap @ W ramach serwisu przedsprzedazowego popro$ sprzedawce o
the machine and give you a brief training on how to use it! rozpakowanie urzadzenia i wstepny instruktaz obstugi urzadzenia.
[ Basisinformation % zakladné informacie
® Verlangen Sie Auspacken und Anweisung bei Ihrem Verkaufer @ Vybalenie stroja a instruktaZ pozadujte u svojho predajcu ako stcast’
im Rahmen des Vorverkauf-Services! predpredajného servisu!
[¢3 Typové oznaleni Tunosoe 0603HaueHme PIGV160
13} Type 48 Typ
] Typenbezeichnung PJGCV190 T .
&4 Typové oznacenie PJXP200 ! :
. .
Motor [suratenb HONDA GCV160 : :
[34\0 Engine Lid ¥ Silnik : :
o HONDA GCV190 5 5
VARI XP-200A" = :

Identifikacni Cislo® (N2) MaeHTUdUKaLMOHHbIN Homep®

3] Identification number® li{® Numer identyfikacyjny’ 10054 :

E Identifikatonsnummer* | | TYEOF__ e :
Identifikacné Cislo® (N2)

:ay2ResUORENYRUSPT 31p Iy Z3eld e

1219y [3qe| uonesiynuap! ayy 1S LE]

:eulAoexyyAquapl dylepeu eu adslBIW
NS oyjupexnuapl juadsjeu oid 0isIiy e

1BYLUIM OJOHHOMTNENUDULHITM BMHRaMAIMAL BUT 0193 FiY]

(er4 \/yrobni Cislo motoru E CepwiiHblii HOMep ABuraTens
|34} Engine serial number Numer seryjny silnika

» 4 Motornommer | | ——_—_—————————————
&4 Vyrobné Cislo motora

NS oypuResyRuap! ajuadaieu aid 03saly PR

(¢4 Datum dodani-prodeje [aTa nocraBkM—Npoaaxu

134}l Delivery date-date of sale Data dostawy-data sprzedazy
] Verkaufs-Lieferdatum :
&4 Datum dodania-predaja :

Dodavatel (razitko) R Nocrasumk (nevats)
Supplier (stamp) Dostawca (pieczatka) | | e

Lieferant (Stempel)
Dodavatel' (peciatka)

@  Doporutujeme Vam vyhotovit si kopii této stranky s vypinénymi Gdaji o koupi stroje pro piipad ztraty nebo kradeZe originalu navodu.

@ You are advised to make a copy of this page with filled in information about the machine’s purchase in case the original manual is lost or
stolen.

® wir empfehlen Ihnen von dieser Seite eine Kopie zu machen fiir den Fall, dass das Original der Bedienungsanleitung verloren geht oder
gestohlen wird.

@  Odport¢ame Vam vyhotovit’ si kpiu tejto stranky s vyplnenymi tdajmi o kupe stroja pre pripad straty alebo kradeZe originalu navodu.

@  PexomeHayem BaM caenatb cebe KOMMIO 3TOM CTPaHMLIbl C 3arONHEHHBIMM IaHHBIMI O MOKYTKE KOCWMKW Ha Clyuait MoTepu uin Kpaxm
OpuvrMHana pyKoBOACTBA.

®  Zaleca sie wykonanie kopii niniejszej strony instrukcji zawierajacej informacje o zakupie urzadzenia na wypadek utraty lub kradziezy
oryginatu instrukcji obstugi.

1 Obchodni oznaceni motoru / Sales name of engine / Commercial Type Motor / Obchodné meno motora / Kommepueckas Tun gsuratens / Handlowe oznaczenie silniku
Zongshen XP200A

2 Doplrite &islo z vyrobniho Stitku nebo nalepte identifikacni Stitek.

3 Fill in the plate number from the name plate or stick the indentification label.

4 Ergédnzen Sie die Nummer aus dem Typenschild oder kleben Sie die Identifikationsetikette auf.

5  Doplrite islo z vyrobného stitku alebo nalepte identifikacny Stitok.

6  BHecuTe HOMEp M3 3aBOACKOIO LUNTKA WM NPUKIIENTE MAEHTUGUKALMOHHBIN LUNTOK

7 Wpisz numer z tabliczki znamionowej lub przyklej naklejke identyfikacyjng.
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Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo na technické zmény a inovace, které nemaji vliv na funkci a bezpecnost stroje. Tyto zmény se nemusi projevit v tomto navodu k pouzivani. Tiskové chyby vyhrazeny.

1.1 Uvod

Vazeny zakazniku a uZivateli!

Dékujeme Vam za dlvéru, kterou jste nam prokazal koupi naseho vyrobku. Stal jste se majitelem srdce stavebnicového systému zahradni,
farmarské, malé zemédélské a komunalini techniky vyrabéné firmou VARI, a.s..

Pohonné jednotky PIGCV160, PIGCV190 a PIXP200 slouzi k pohonu prevodovych skfini a adaptér(i, se kterymi Ize bez obtiZi provadét
aktivni a pasivni kultivaci pldy, Cerpani kapalin, seCeni stébelnatych rostlin a travin, odklizeni snéhu, zametani komunikaci a ploch a dopravu
veskerého materialu na jednoosych privésech. Pohonné jednotky si ziskaly oblibu uzivateld diky velice snadné obsluze, tichym, vykonnym a
Uspornym motorfim.

ProcCtéte si, prosim, diikladné tento navod k pouzivani. Pokud se budete fidit pokyny zde uvedenymi, bude Vam nas vyrobek slouZit spolehlivé
po fadu let.

1.1.1 Zakladni upozornéni

Jste povinen seznamit se s timto navodem k pouzivani a dbat vsech pokynl pro obsluhu stroje, aby nedoslo k ohroZeni zdravi a majetku Vas
jako uzivatele, jakoz i jinych osob.
Bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu k pouZzivani nepopisuji veskeré moznosti, podminky a situace, které se mohou v praxi

vyskytovat. Bezpecnostni faktory, jako je zdravy rozum, opatrnost a peclivost, nejsou soucasti tohoto navodu, ale predpoklada se, Ze je ma
kazda osoba, ktera se strojem zachazi, anebo na ném provadi drzbu.

S timto strojem smi pracovat pouze osoby dusevné a fyzicky zdravé. PFi profesionalnim pouziti tohoto stroje je majitel stroje povinen zajistit
obsluze, ktera bude stroj pouZivat, Skoleni o bezpecnosti prace, provést instruktdz k ovladani tohoto stroje a vést o téchto Skolenich zaznamy.
Musi téz provést tzv. kategorizaci praci dle pFislusné narodni legislativy.

Jestlize Vam budou nékteré informace v navodu nesrozumitelné, obrat'te se na svého prodejce® nebo pfimo na vyrobce stroje’.

Navody k pouzivani, kterymi je tento stroj vybaven, jsou nedilnou soucasti stroje. Musi byt neustdle k dispozici, musi byt uloZeny na
dostupném misté, kde nehrozi jejich zniceni. Pfi prodeji stroje dalsi osobé musi byt navody k pouZzivani predany novému majiteli. Vyrobce
nenese odpovédnost za vznikla rizika, nebezpedi, havarie a zranéni vznikla provozem stroje, pokud nejsou spinény vyse uvedené podminky.

Viyrobce nenese odpovédnost za Skody zplsobené neopravnénym pouzitim, nespravnou obsluhou stroje a za Skody zplsobené jakoukoliv
Upravou stroje bez souhlasu vyrobce a pouzivanim neoriginalnich ndhradnich dildi.

Pfi praci je zejména nutné fidit se bezpecnostnimi predpisy, abyste se vyvarovali nebezpeCi zranéni vlastni osoby, osob v okoli nebo
zplsobeni Skody na majetku. Tyto pokyny jsou v ndvodu k pouzivani oznaceny vystraznym bezpecnostnim symbolem:

(D Pokud uvidite v navodu tento symbol, peclivé si prectéte nasledujici sdéleni!

Tento mezinarodni bezpeénostni symbol indikuje diileZita sdéleni, jez se tykaji bezpeénosti. KdyZ uvidite tento
A symbol, bud'te ostraZiti. Hrozi nebezpeci Grazu Vasi osoby nebo jinych osob. Peclivé proctéte nasledujici sdéleni.

Tabulka 1: Symboly

1.2 Bezpecénost provozu

Stroj je vybaven ochrannymi pasivnimi a aktivnimi bezpe¢nostnimi prvky. Zadny z téchto prvki neodstrafiujte. Vystavujete se riziku zranéni.

1.2.1 Bezpec€nostni predpisy

A Obsluha stroje musi byt starsi 18 let. Je povinna seznamit se s navody k pouZivani stroje, mit povédomi o obecnych zasadach
bezpecnosti prace a musi vlastnit fidi¢sky priikaz skupiny ,A" nebo vyssi.

A Pred kazdym pouzitim stroje zkontrolujte, zda néktera Cast (zvlasté pak pracovni Ustroji nebo jeho krytovani) neni poskozena
nebo uvolnéna. Zjisténé zavady musi byt ihned odstranény! Pfi opravach pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

8  Adresu prodejce si doplrite do tabulky na zacatku tohoto navodu (pokud neni od prodejce jiZ vypinéna).

€ 9  Adresa vyrobce je uvedena na konci tohoto navodu
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A Pred zahdjenim prace se vSemi pracovnimi stroji systému si ovéfte funkci bezpecnostniho vypinani motoru vypinatem na levé
rukojeti Fiditek motorové jednotky. Funkce bezpecnostniho vypinace je popsana v textu.

A Pfi praci se strojem pouzivejte pouze druhou polohu bezpecnostniho vypinace zapalovani.

A Nestartujte motor, neni-li nasazen na prevodovku! Nesnimejte pohonnou jednotku z prevodovky, pokud je motor v chodu!

A Pfi manipulaci s pohonnou jednotkou dbejte zvySené opatrnosti - po vypnuti motoru zlstane tlumi¢ vyfuku motoru horky! Dbejte na
to, aby pfi doplfiovani paliva nedoslo k jeho Uniku a k potfisnéni Casti motoru! V opacném pripadé osuste potfisnéné Casti, nebo
vyckejte na odpareni benzinu.

A PFi nasazovani nebo snimani pohonné jednotky a pfi jejim pfendseni na jiny stroj dbejte zvySené opatrnosti! Tlumi¢ vyfuku z{stava
uréitou dobu po vypnuti motoru horky! PFi nasazovani nebo snimani pristupujte k pohonné jednotce z levé strany, tj. ze strany
Cistice vzduchu na motoru.

A PFi zapinani a vypinani rychloupinald dbejte zvySené opatrnosti! Pruziny maji velky tah a pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti je nutna vétsi
sila. Mohlo by dojit k poranéni prstd!

A Pokud pohonnou jednotku nenasazujete na jiny stroj, nikdy ji neodkladejte na snadno zapalné materidly. Vlivem vysokych
provoznich teplot by mohlo dojit k pozaru!

A Nestartujte motor v uzavienych prostorach! Vyfukové plyny obsahuji jedovaté latky, které mohou zapficinit ztrdtu védomi a smrt.

A Pozor! Stroj ma automatickou odstfedivou spojku. Pfi otackach vyssSich nez minimalnich dojde vzdy k prenosu energie do
prevodovky. Nestartujte proto motor se zafazenou rychlosti, ale vZzdy méjte zarazenu neutralni rychlost ,0" nebo pouzivejte
startovacich pomdcek! U adaptér( s pohonem aktivniho pfislusenstvi vypnéte vzdy pohon pracovniho nastroje!

A Razeni prevodovych stupiidl u adaptérl s mechanickymi vicestupfiovymi prevodovkami provadéjte pouze pfi volnobéznych otackach
motoru a za klidu stroje!

A Nikdy neménte nastaveni polohy Fiditek, kdyZz se stroj pohybuje! Hrozi ztrata kontroly nad strojem s moznosti ohroZeni zdravi nebo
majetku obsluhy nebo dalSich osob!

A Nez budete provadét jakoukoliv ¢innost v blizkém okoli stroje, vypnéte vZzdy motor a vyckejte, nez se pracovni nastroj zastavi! Pfed
opusténim stroje vzdy vypnéte motor!

A Je zakdzano odstrarovat veskera ochranna zafizeni a kryty ze strojd.

A Vzhledem k pfekroceni doporucenych hodnot hluku a vibraci dodrzujte pfi praci se strojem tyto pokyny:

1. chrafite sluch vhodnymi ochrannymi pomlckami dle €SN EN 352-1 (muslové chrénice sluchu) nebo €SN EN 352-2
(zatkové chranice sluchu). Tyto pomlicky Zadejte u svého prodejce.

2. praci se strojem po maximalné 20 minutach prerusujte prestdvkami v délce minimalné 10 minut. Obsluha nesmi byt pfi téchto
prestavkach vystavena pdsobeni jiného zdroje hluku nebo vibraci.

A Pi praci pouZivejte pracovni pomfcky schvalené dle €SN EN 166 nebo CSN EN 1731 (pfiléhavy odév, pevnou obuv, pracovni
rukavice a ochranné bryle). Dodrzujte bezpecny odstup od stroje dany rukojeti.

A Nepouzivejte stroj na vihkém povrchu. VZzdy se musite pohybovat na bezpe¢ném terénu. Pracujte pfi chlizi, nikdy ne v béhu. Bud'te
opatrni zejména na svazich pfi zméné sméru. Nepracujte na silné se svazujicich svazich. PFi eventudinim padu stroj nedrZte, ale
pustte jej.

A Maximalni naklon motoru pfi praci je dlouhodobé 20°, kratkodobé&® 30°. Dodrzujte pfi praci maximalni dovolenou — bezpeénou -
svahovou dostupnost.

A Veskeré opravy, sefizovani, mazani a Cisténi stroje provadéjte za klidu stroje pfi odpojeném kabelu zapalovaci svicky.

A PFi praci s mazivy a pfi myti stroje dodrzujte zakladni pravidla hygieny, dodrZujte pfedpisy a zakony o ochrané Zivotniho prostredi.

1.2.2 Hodnoty hluku a vibraci
Hodnoty hluku a vibraci stroj& a adaptérd, pro které jsou tyto pohonné jednotky uréeny, jsou vzdy uvedeny v jejich navodu k pouzivani.
1.2.3 Bezpecnostni piktogramy
UZivatel je povinen udrzovat piktogramy na stroji v Citelném stavu a v pfipadé jejich poskozeni zajistit jejich vyménu.
UMISTENT | éisio
1 Vystraha - Pfed pouzitim stroje prostudujte navod k pouzivani.
SdruZena samolepka, ktera je 2] Vystraha - Pfi (drzbé stroje odpojte vodic od svicky zapalovani.
nalepena zespodu na nosniku [ . . . . . .
vodicich rukojeti. 3] Nebezpedi bocniho stlaceni nebo narazeni - Dodrzujte dostateCnou vzdalenost
(viz Obr. 13) 4] Vystraha - Dodrzujte pfi praci maximalni dovolenou — bezpe&nou - svahovou dostupnost.
B PouZivejte ochranu o&i a sluchu.
Tabulka 2: Bezpecnostni piktogramy
L 10  Krdtkodobé = do jedné minuty. )
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1.3 Zakladni informace

1.3.1 Pouziti

Pohonnd jednotka PJGCV160, PJGCV190 a PIXP200 slouzi jako energeticky zdroj k pohonu prevodovych skiini systému VARI
GLOBAL. Se soupravami tvorenymi touto pohonnou jednotkou, pfevodovymi skiinémi DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S, DSK-316.1PSVN a DSK-
316.1PSZ a s pfidavnymi naradimi systému VARI Ize provadét veskeré zemédélské a komunalni prace. Pohonné jednotky se vyrabi v
provedeni s vodicimi rukojetémi, které maji fiditka s hrazdou.

Pohonnou jednotku PIGCV160 tvori ¢tyfdoby zazehovy motor HONDA GCV 160 s prirubou a vodicimi rukojetémi; pohonnou jednotku
PJGCV190 tvofi zazehovy Ctyfdoby motor HONDA GCV 190 nebo HONDA GSV 190 s prirubou a vodicimi rukojetémi; Pohonnou
jednotku PIGXP200 tvori Ctyfdoby zdZehovy motor VARI XP-200A s prirubou a vodicimi rukojetémi. Pfenos krouticiho momentu na
prevodové skiiné u vSech pohonnych jednotek zajistuje odstiediva spojka, ktera umoziuje plynuly rozjezd stroje.

Vyrobcem schvalené prevodové skiiné a adaptéry ve spojeni s pohonnymi jednotkami PJGCV160, PJIGCV190 a PIXP200 (pfi pouziti
jinych pfevodovych skfini a adaptér(i vyrobce neposkytuje zaruku na pohonné jednotky) jsou v nasleduijici tabulce.

PREVODOVE SKRINE

DSK-317/S , DSK-317.1/S DSK-316.1PSVN , DSK-316.1PSzZ
Doprava materialt na ANV-350, ANV-380, ANV-400 Sedeni travy SAMSON-56
jednoosych privésech
Préci s pridavnymi naradim pro APH-352, APJ-018 v
asivni kultivaci peid ABR-354 , BH-138 Mulcovani travy TAJFUN-52
P pddy AKY-356 , K-720, S-1000
NM1-001 + SV-1, SB-40
Péstovani plodin PK-DSK-317 , PK-GLOBAL Obraceni a shrnovani travy OP-115, OP-145
AVB-400, AVR-354
L, . o v . AKY-357 , AKY-358,
Aktivni k“'t"’iceFfé‘;dy rotacnimi KUK-96 , KUK-125 , Zameténi netistot KV-100/2
yP KUR-70 , KUR-112
Shrnovani snéhu ASR-850, ASR-1000 Odklizeni snéhu SF-55, ASR-850
Péce o travnik VT-1000, PT-1000 Preprava obsluhy AV-650
Pfeprava obsluhy AV-3 Drceni dfeva a zahradniho odpadu KAJMAN-55
Doprava dreva TK-01, PN-200
PRIMOPRIPOJITELNE STROJE
Bubnové sekacky BDR-650V
Mulovani travy AF-550
Okopavani a pleti RP-T2/S
Péce o travnik PP-60
Cerpéani vody DZP-005/S
Drceni dfeva a zahradniho odpadu RAPIDO

Tabulka 3: Schvalené naradi a adaptéry — stav k 1.1.2020

@ AktudIni seznam pfislusenstvi a schvalenych adaptérl najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.vari.czE .E
v sekci PRODUKTY.

1.3.2 Doporuceni k provozu motortit HONDA pfri nizkych teplotach (=]
1.3.2.1 Provoz

Vzduchovy filtr: pfi praci se snéhovou frézou, zametacim kartaCem nebo shrnovaci radlici doporucujeme vyjmuti viozky vzduchového
filtru. Zabrani se tim zamrznuti vzduchového filtru. POZOR: toto plati pouze pro provoz motoru v bezprasném prostiedi!

Motorovy olej: vymérite olejovou naplfi za plné synteticky motorovy olej napf. SAE 5W-30/API SE nebo vyssi.
Zapalovaci svicka: doporu¢ujeme pouzit zapalovaci svicku NGK BPR4ES, originaIni obj.c. HONDA je 98079-54846.

1.3.2.2 Skladovani

Neskladujte stroj s motorem HONDA v prosttedi, kde teplota klesa pod 0°C (vhodny je sklep, temperovana garaz atd.)
Pred startovanim motoru stroje, ktery byl uskladnén pfi teploté pod -5°C, nechte nejprve stroj ohfat v temperovanych prostorach.
Pfi provozu v podminkach pod -5°C doporucujeme:

B pred zahajenim vlastni préace se strojem nechat motor béZet tak dlouho, aZ se dostate¢né zahteje.

B saci otvory pro chladici vzduch na ruénim startéru zalepit pomoci samolepici pasky.
Motor se pak rychleji ohieje a béhem prace bude teplotné stabilnéjsi.

~
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1.3.3 Technické udaje

POHONNA JEDNOTKA

JEDNOTKA PIGCV160 PJGCV190 PIXP200

Délka x Sitka x vySka (normalni poloha na malotraktoru) mm 1380 x 760 x 600

Délka x Sifka x vyska (ve stavu pro prepravu nebo skladovani) mm 750 x 760 x 600

Hmotnost™* kg 20 23 23
Nastavené volnobézné otacky min™ 1700 + 100

Maximalni nastavené otacky min™ 3600 + 100

Spinaci otacky spojky 2500 + 100

Tabulka 4: Technické tidaje — pohonna jednotka

HODNOTA
Typ*? ** - HONDA GCV160E N2EESD | HONDA GCV190A N2G7SD | HONDA GSV190A N2G7SD
Palivo™* benzin BA 91, BA-95

ZONGSHEN XP200A

Olejova napln | 0,55
SAE , API 15W-40 , SF/CC, SG/CD

Klasifikace motorového oleje

Tabulka 5: Technické tdaje - motor

@ Dalsi zde neuvedené informace o motoru si mlzete vyhledat na internetovych strankach vyrobce motoru nebo v navodu
k pouzivani motoru (original + Cesky preklad).

1.3.4 Popis stroje a jeho €asti

Obr. 2: Zaklad pohonné jednotky tvori motor ] s hlinikovou prirubou [EY pro pfipojeni na prevodové skiiné nebo adaptéry. Pfiruba je
osazena madlem pro pfenaseni pohonné jednotky a pruzinovymi rychloupinaci pro fixaci pohonné jednotky na prevodové skFini
nebo adaptéru. Na hfideli motoru je nasazena odstfediva spcbka . Ovladaci prvky motoru jsou umistény na vodicich rukojetich [BY , které

jsou priSroubovany pres tlumici pryzové podlozky k %rubé . Vodici rukojeti jsou tvoreny ocelovym nosnikem B, na ktery jsou pres

oto¢ny kloub [EEY uchycena ocelova trubkova madia JEd. Otocny kioub [FEY umoZiiuje boéni i vydkové nastaveni madel.

1.4 Sestaveni pohonné jednotky
@ Baleni stroje obsahuje dvé samostatné krabice oznacené: [EY - Motor tplny a [BY - Vodici rukojeti (viz Obr. 1).
@ Sestaveni stroje a instruktaz, jak stroj pouZivat, poZadujte od svého prodejce jako soucast predprodejniho servisu!

@ Vzhledem k hmotnosti a rozmérdim stroje doporucujeme sestavovani provadét za asistence druhé osoby.
Detaily na Obr. 3:
1. Vybalte vSechny dily z krabic.

2. Pro usnadnéni montéze fiditek doporucujeme nasadit a zajistit ,Motor Gplny" [l pomoci pruZinovych rychloupinact v prevodové skfini nebo v
prirubé adaptéru. POZOR — montazni poloha je otocena o 180° proti normalni pracovni poloze !

3. Odrezte dvé plastové fixacni pasky spojujici dily dolni piruby Fiditek. Plochou ocelovou podlozku [, pryZovou podiozku a uzaviraci misku
Y odloZte stranou.

4. Nasufite nosnik vodicich rukojeti [EY na ¢tyfi Srouby IEN na zadni &asti priruby Al Nasad'te na obu stranach postupné: plochou ocelovou
podiozku [, pryzovou podiozku b a uzaviraci misku Ei

5. Nasroubujte matice . Otocte pohonnou jednotku o 180° do pracovni polohy. Cep musi zapadnout do otvoru v konzole piiruby na
prevodovce. Utahovaci klicku NEDOTAHUJTE ! .

6. Dotahnéte rovnomérné viechny matice B (v&. matice na horni &sti patky nosniku vodicich rukojeti [EY) tak, aby konce zavit& na $roubech
byly pIné zafiznuty do pojistného krouzku samojistnych matic.
@ Pryzové podlozky se vlivem dotazeni matic musi mirné stlacit.

@ Nosnik Fiditek nesmi mit viditelnou vili na pfirubé. Mlze se vSak lehce pohybovat vlivem pruznosti pryZovych dilG.

A V provozu pravidelné kontrolujte dotaZeni vSech matic pruzného ulozeni. Pfipadnou viili, vzniklou otlaéenim
pryzovych casti, odstraite rovhomérnym dotazenim vsech matic.

7. Déle dle Obr. 4: Namontujte plynovou packu [ na pravé madlo. Bowden ved'te pies horni ¢ast nosniku drzéku vodicich rukojeti.
8. Narazte rukojeti [F] a B a konce trubek madel. Leva rukojet’ [B] mé drazku pro paku bezpetnostniho vypinace zapalovani.

9. Protahnéte kabel zkratovani motoru vnitrkem nosniku drzaku vodicich rukojeti a trubkou madla vodicich rukojeti dle Obr. 4. Pro fixaci
pouZzijte plastové stahovaci pasky pfilozené do baleni stroje.

10. Zapojte konektory zkratovaciho kabelu do kabel& BN a [FBY vypinace. Prekryjte spoj konektoré zkratovaciho kabelu [FEN buzirkou B
11. PFi$roubujte bezpetnostni vypinac zapalovani ] do trubky levého madla vodicich rukojeti pomoci $roubu [EEY s podiozkou Y.

A Ovérte si funkénost bezpecnostniho vypinace zapalovani (nap¥. pomoci multimetru).

11 Bez provoznich napini.

12 Vice informaci o motorech véetné cisel néhradnich dild najdete na www.honda-engines-eu.com a http.//www.zongshenpower.com

13 Zména typového oznaceni motoru vyhrazena. i

14 Vzhledem k vysokym podilim biosloZek v automobliovych benzinech pouZivejte STABILIZATOR PALIVA HONDA, obj.¢. 08CXZ-FSC-250.

~
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1.5 Uvedeni do provozu

A Nejprve dikladné prectéte navody k pouzivani'® vSech prislusenstvi! Vénujte pozornost zejména pak casti
tykajici se bezpecnosti provozu, sestaveni a pouzivani stroje.

A Pied kaZdym pouzitim stroje zkontrolujte dotaZeni vSech Sroubovych spojli zvlasté téch. Diilezité jsou zvlasté
spoje, které pFipeviuji zavésna zafizeni.

(1) DOLEZITE UPOZORNENf: motor neni naplnén provoznimi kapalinami. Pfed prvnim startovanim proto dopliite
provozni kapaliny na predepsanou Groven'®

1.5.1 Nasazeni a snimani pohonné jednotky.

A PFi nasazovani nebo snimani pohonné jednotky a pfFi jejim pienaseni na jiny stroj dbejte zvysené opatrnosti!
Tlumié vyfuku zlistava urditou dobu po vypnuti motoru horky! PFi nasazovani nebo snimani pfistupujte k pohonné
jednotce z levé strany, tj. ze strany cistice vzduchu na motoru.

@ Uchopové mista jsou na Obr. 1 oznacena na symbolem @

Obr. 5: Pohonna jednotka se nasazuje do pfiruby vytvofené v horni Casti pfevodovych skfini a adaptérli. Pro zajiSténi pohonné jednotky
slouzi:

B Cep H drzaku vodicich rukojeti, ktery zapadne do otvoru konzole prevodové skiiné a zajisti se za$roubovanim utahovaci klicky |EA

(je soucasti prevodovych skiini).
B Zzapadky dvou pruzinovych rychloupinac [El, umisténych zespodu priruby na jejich bocich, které zapadaji do drazky ve specialnim
nytu 1

B U adaptér bez konzole s utahovaci klickou se poloha pohonné jedntoky na skiini fixuje pomoci koliku B , ktery je zalisovan do

piiruby a zapadé do otvoru [l v pfirubé.

@ Spojkovy kotouc na prevodové skfini nesmi byt mastny; mohlo by dochazet k prokluzovani odstfedivé spojky a vlivem vyssi
teploty k poskozeni oblozeni spojky a tésnéni klikové hfidele motoru.

1.5.1.1 Postup pii nasazovani pohonné jednotky

Detaily na Obr. 5, oznaceni tchopych mist na Obr. 2.
1. Pfipravte si pfevodovou skfifi s pfidavnym strojem nebo nafadim, kterou budete pro praci pouzivat, podle pfislusnych navodd
k pouzivani.
2. Ocistéte pripojovaci mista pro pohonnou jednotku a vnitfek kotouce spojky; oCistéte povrch valcové priruby a Cepu vodicich rukojeti.
3. Povolte utahovaci klicku B pro zajiéténi ¢epu drzéku vodicich rukojeti na prevodové skfini. Vyklopte oba pruzinové rychloupinace |EJ
smérem nahoru, aby neprekazely pfi nasazovani.
4. Pohonnou jednotku uchopte levou rukou za madlo umisténé na spodni ¢asti pfiruby a pravou rukou v misté kloubu fiditek.
5. Nasunte pohonnou jednotku na pfevodovou skiin tak, aby valcova Cast priruby pohonné jednotky zapadla do pfiruby prevodové skfiné
a ¢ep [l na drzaku vodicich rukojeti zapadl do otvoru v konzole prevodové sk¥iné.
6. Pohybujte pohonnou jednotkou mirné ze strany na stranu, az pohonna jednotka Uplné dosedne na prevodovou skfifi.
7. Pohonnou jednotku zajistéte na prevodové skiini pomoci dvou pruzinovych rychloupinact [EY . Zapadky na rychloupinadich zaklesnéte
do zéfezu v nytu [EY na patkach pfiruby prevodové skiing. Tlakem na oko pruZiny rychloupinade smérem k povrchu prevodové skiiné
rychloupinace zapnéte.
8. Utahnéte utahovaci klicku B, ktera zajistuje ¢ep [ drzaku vodicich rukojeti v konzoli na prevodové skfini.
1.5.1.2 Postup pii sejmuti pohonné jednotky

A Pokud je motor v chodu, nesnimejte pohonnou jednotku z prevodovky!

Detaily na Obr. 5.
1. Povolte utahovaci klicku [BY na konzoli pfevodové skiinég.
2. Uchopte oko pruziny rychloupinace [EJ zespodu a tahem nahoru jej vypnéte.
3. Zépadku rychloupinate vytahnéte ze zafezu v nytu [l a odklorite jej GpIné nahoru, aby pfi sniméni pohonné jednotky nevadil v jejim
vysunuti z prevodové skfiné.
4. Pohonnou jednotlku vysurte z pfiruby pfevodovky (nebo adaptéru) plynulym tahem, plsobicim rovnobézné s osou klikové hfidele
motoru.

A Dbejte zvysené opatrnosti pfi zapinani a vypinani rychloupinaci! Mohlo by dojit k poranéni prsti! PruZiny maji
velky tah a pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti je nutna vétsi sila.

A Pohonnou jednotku nikdy neodkladejte na snadno zapalné materialy. Vlivem vysokych provoznich teplot by
mohlo dojit k pozaru!

@ Pohonnou jednotku nikdy nepokladejte na hlinu, pisek a jim podobné materidly, které by mohly znecistit spojkové obloZeni nebo
pripojovaci plochy pfiruby.

15  Prostudujte zejména navody k pouZivani motoru, vodicich rukojeti a pohonné jednotky.
L 16  Viz ndvod k pouzivani pro motor. )
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1.6 Ovladaci prvky
1.6.1 Packa plynu

Spinani a prenos vykonu motoru odstfedivou spojkou zavisi na otackach motoru. Proto ovladani motoru s touto spojkou vyzaduje
odlisnou techniku nezZ ovladani motoru napf. s lamelovou spojkou:

B Pouzivejte vzdy [XE¥dimalnich otadek motoru, aby nedochazelo k prokluzovani spojky a tim k jejimu poskozovani.

B Zvydte otatky motoru rychle, aby motor doséhl pracovnich otdcek v co nejkratdim ¢ase a nedochazelo ke zbyte¢nému prokluzu
spojky. Odstrediva spojka ma pfi rychlém zvySeni otaCek motoru plynuly zabér.

B Pfi pouzivani pohonné jednotky na jednoosych malotraktorech s jednoosymi privésy dbejte na to, abyste pfi plném vyuZiti
nosnosti pfivésu pouzivali spravnych rychlostnich stuprifi podle zatizeni motoru a povahy terénu. Zafad'te nizSi rychlostnich
stupné, pfi kterych je lépe vyuzita sila motoru a spojka netrpi nizkymi otackami motoru.

B P¥i sjizdéni z kopce vyuZivejte moZnosti brzdit motorem. Ovladaci prvek volnob&Znych nabojti kol presutite do polohy ZAVERNA,
aby kola byla v trvalém zabéru. Snizte otacky jen na cca FlRLI.Vdimalnich otacek motoru. Spojka jesté pIné prenasi otacky a
motor pomaha brzdit soupravu.

@ U nového obloZeni spojky midZze pfi zabéru spojky dochazet ke zvukovym projevim prokluzu spojky v hnaném kotouci spojky —
miZe se ozyvat ,kovové" piskani, drneni atp.. Tyto projevy nejsou divodem k pfipadnym reklamacim spojky nebo celého stroje,
nebot’ po zabéhnuti obloZeni spojky tento jev zmizi.

Jednotlivé polohy packy jsou v télese packy automaticky aretovany, ovladaci paka pfi dojezdu do dané polohy lehce zaskodi.
Detaily na Obr. 6.

POPIS POLOHY PACKY

STOP MIN MAX CHOKE

(symbol O) (symbol zelvy) (symbol zajice) (symbol Skrtici klapky)

Tato poloha neni zapojena; Motor béZi ve volnobéznych Motor béZi v maximalnich
motor se vypina pomoci otackach a spojka nezabira. otackach a spojka je plné
bezpecnostniho vypinace. PouZiva se napr. pfi Fazeni. sepnuta; pracovni poloha.

Pouziva se pouze pro startovani
studeného motoru

Tabulka 6: Polohy packy plynu (akceleratoru)
1.6.2 Bezpeénostni vypinac

A Pfed zahajenim prace se vSemi pracovnimi stroji systému si ovéite funkci bezpecnostniho vypinani motoru
vypinacem na levé rukojeti Fiditek motorové jednotky.

Bezpecnostni vypina¢ zapalovani BVA-96 zajiStuje vypnuti zapalovani motoru a tim jeho zastaveni ihned po opusténi pracovniho mista
obsluhou bud' v kritické havarijni situaci nebo pfi odstaveni stroje.

Detaily na Obr. 7.
POLOHA

Pouziva se pfi startovani motoru, pfi sefizovani otaCek motoru nebo pfi kratkodobém odstaveni stroje, pfi némz je
motor v chodu. V této poloze dratova zapadka ve spodni Casti bezpecnostniho vypinace aretuje paku ve

1- START zmacknuté poloze.

A V této poloze bezpecnostniho vypinace zarad'te vZdy neutral na prevodové skfini nebo vypnéte
spojku pojezdovych kol a vypnéte nahon pracovnich naradi!

Pouziva se pii provozu stroje.

A Aby bezpecnostni vypina¢ mohl plnit svoji funkci v kritickych situacich, musi byt dratova zapadka vzdy
uvolnéna!

Pouzivé se pro vypnuti motoru pfi odstaveni stroje nebo v kritickych situacich. K vypnuti motoru dojde vzdy po
uvolnéni paky bezpecnostniho vypinaCe zapalovani na levém madle fiditek; staci sundat ruku z madla. Podminkou
je, aby dratova zapadka byla vzdy uvolnéna - viz. upozornéni v popisu poloha ¢.2 - RUN.

Tabulka 7: Polohy bezpecnostniho vypinace zapalovani

1.6.3 Startovani motoru
Startovani motoru je popsano v navodu k pouZzivani motoru.
A Pozor! Stroj ma automatickou odstredivou spojku. P¥i otackach vyssich nez minimalnich dojde vZdy k pFenosu

energie do prevodovky. Nestartujte proto motor se zarazenou rychlosti, ale vzdy méjte zaFazenu neutralni
rychlost ,,0" ! U adaptérd s pohonem aktivniho pFislusenstvi vypnéte vzdy pohon pracovniho nastroje!

~
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1.6.4 Nastaveni vodicich rukojeti.
Madla vodicich rukojeti jsou nastavitelna ve dvou osach.
A Nikdy nemérite nastaveni polohy riditek, kdyz se stroj pohybuje! Hrozi ztrata kontoly nad strojem s moznosti
ohrozeni zdravi nebo majetku obsluhy nebo dalSich osob!
NASTAVENI POLOHY POUZITI POPIS CINNOSTI
3 o o= 11 [0 ) 2= I Stranové nastaveni se pouziva v pipadech, kdy je | ychopte aretaini ep a tahem smérem dolfi ho vysuiite z
Rl nezadouci, aby se obsluha pohybovala  po | joru v kloubu.
[ V-1 7= 1'/=1 1 | Bl zpracované plidé (napf. pfi rotavatorovani), nebo . o, . .
pokud neni po stranich stroje dostatek mista Pg{otovcte’ madlo rukojeti do strany a Cep zasunte do
Obr. 8 (nap¥. pii se¢eni u plotd). prislusneho otvoru.
vySkove Vyékové nastaveni je uréeno pro spravné|Povolte utahovaci matici na kloubu. Pootolte madio
IS 7= 1"7=) 1 | Il nastaveni vysky ovladacich madel vzhledem k | rukojeti v ozubeni do poZadované polohy.
vySce obsluhy a typu pouZitého stroje. Dotahnéte utahovaci matici.
Obr. 9
I} Povolte utahovaci matici na kloubu. Pfetoéte madlo
4 4 rukojeti v ozubeni do polohy tésné nad startér motoru.
Prepravnl Pouzivd se pii prepravé pohonné jednotky jinym | Dotdhnéte utahovaci matici.
pOIOha dopravnim prostedkem nebo pfi skladovani stroje | [EJ Uchopte aretatni &ep a tahem smérem dold ho vysufite
pro snizeni narokd na skladovaci misto. z otvoru v kloubu. Otoéte madlo rukojeti o 180° smérem
Obr. 10 nad motor. Povolte utahovaci matici na kloubu a sklopte
fiditka tésné nad motor. Dotahnéte utahovaci matici.
Tabulka 8: Polohy nastaveni vodicich rukojeti
@ Pfi nastavovani poloh vodicich rukojeti dbejte na to, aby nebyl bowden plynu nebo kabel pro vypinani motoru skfipnut nebo
natazen. Mohou se poskodit, nebo mize dojit ke zméné sefizeni ovladani motoru.
1.7 Udrzba, oSetrovani, skladovani
@ Vzhledem k hmotnosti stroje doporucujeme sestavovani provadét za asistence druhé osoby.

K zajisténi dlouhodobé spokojenosti s nasim vyrobkem je nutné vénovat naleZitou péci (drzbé a oSetfovani. Pravidelnou udrZbou stroje
zamezite jeho rychlému opotiebeni a zajistite spravnou funkci vSech jeho Casti.

Dodrzujte vsechny pokyny, které se tykaji intervald Udrzby a sefizovani stroje. Doporu¢ujeme Vam vést si zaznam o poctu pracovnich
hodin stroje a o podminkach, pfi kterych pracoval (pro potfebu servis). Posezdnni udrzbu doporucujeme svéfit nékterému z nasich
autorizovanych servist, stejné tak i béznou udrzbu, pokud si nejste jisti svymi technickymi schopnostmi.

A Pfred kazdym pouzitim stroje zkontrolujte dotaZeni Sroubd upeviiujicich pracovni nastroj a také vsSechny
sroubové spoje ochrannych prvkii, krytd, motoru a vodicich rukojeti.
A Ztracené sroubové spoje dopliite originalnimi dily, které byly pro dané misto navrZeny. Pouzitim neoriginalnich
nekvalitnich dil& se vystavujete nebezpeci zranéni, pripadné miize dojit k poskozeni stroje!
@ Kotouc spojky udrzujte Cisty a suchy. Jakékoliv stopy oleje snizuji i¢innost pfenosu krouticiho momentu.
@ Dobrym pomocnikem pro sledovani provoznich motohodin je VARI PowerMeter.
1.7.1 Doporucené naradi a prislusenstvi
Pro montaz a udrzbu stroje doporucujeme nize uvedené prislusenstvi a naradi’.
PRISLUSENSTVI
Stranovy, ockovy kli¢ nebo nastréna hlavice ¢.10 - 1x Kanystr na palivo 5| HONDA (obj.C. 4359)
Stranovy, ockovy kli¢ nebo nastréna hlavice ¢.13 - 1x Stabilizator paliva HONDA (obj.¢. 08CXZ-FSC-250)
Stranovy, ockovy kli¢ nebo nastréna hlavice ¢€.16 - 2x Pocitadlo motohodin VARI POWERMETER (obj.¢. 4227)
Sroubovak na kiizové drazky - 1x
Kli¢ na zapalovaci svicky ¢€.21 - 1x
Tabulka 9: Doporucené naradi a prislusenstvi
1.7.2 Mazani stroje
A PFi praci s mazivy dodrzujte zakladni pravidla hygieny a dodrzujte predpisy a zakony o ochrané Zivotniho
prostredi.
@ Pokud nejste dostatecné manualné zrucny, svéfte tuto ¢innost odbornému servisu.
L Neni soucasti dodavky stroje. )
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1.7.2.1 Vymeéna oleje v motoru
Motor je naplnén motorovym olejem uréenym pro zab&h motoru. Postup vymény viz navod k pouzivani motoru*®

@ Olej vyménuite teply, 1épe z motoru vytece.

1.7.2.2 Mazaci mista

K zajisténi snadného a bezproblémového pohybu viech mechanickych ¢asti vénujte mazani dostatecnou pozornost. Ze Siroké skaly olejd
je k mazani vhodny jakykoliv olej ve spreji nebo olej pro jizdni kola. Z plastickych maziv je pIné dostacujici jakékoliv mazivo urcené pro
mazani vodnich Cerpadel nebo vazelina ve speji. K aplikaci plastického maziva je vsak nutné vétsinou prislusné kluzné uloZeni demontovat.

(D DOLEZITE UPOZORNENI: pfi konzervaci pripojovaci plochy pFiruby motoru se olej nesmi dostat na oblozeni
odstredivé spojky; mohlo by dochazet k prokluzovani spojky a nasledné vlivem vyssi teploty k poSkozeni oblozeni
spojky a tésnéni klikové hridele motoru.

Detaily mazacich mist jsou na Obr. 11, oznacen/ m .

MAZACi MisTO V SEZONE PO SEZONE MAZIVO POZNAMKA
kontrola stavu vymeéna po prvnich 10 hod. (zabéh
Olejova napli motoru pred kazdym ano motorovy olej motoru), dale pak po 100 hod. provozu
pouZitim nebo po sezéné

Spodni pouzdro a hlava olej

aretacniho Cepu stranového dle potieby ano plastické mazivo

nastaveni Fiditek vazelina ve spreji

M , olej

Cep Koubu stranoveho dle potieby ano plastické mazivo

nastaveni Fiditek . .
vazelina ve spreji

Zavit Sroubu utahovaci matice

vygkového nastaveni Fiditek dle potreby ano plastické mazivo
Namazani bowdenu dle potieb ano olei
akceleratoru P Y )

Tabulka 10: Intervaly mazani
1.7.2.3 Servisni intervaly
A Dotahujte pravidelné matice pruzného uloZeni Fiditek a matice horniho kloubu. Provozem miiZe dochazet k jejich

uvolfiovani. Uvolnéni nebo ztrata matic mdzZe zphsobit havarii stroje s moznym zranénim nebo $kodami na
majetku obsluhy nebo ostatnich osob.

Detaily nékterych servisnich mist jsou na Obr. 11, oznacen/ | SERVICE

CINNOST V SEZONE PO SEZONE

kontrola a pFipadné doplnéni na [RXIXGimalni

. 19 . - yir
Kontrola stavu oleje kontrola stavu pfed kazdym pouzitim vyEku hladiny

Kontrola vzduchového filtru motoru®® pred kazdym dal$im pouZitim ano

Kontrola funkce bezpecnostniho vypinace | pred kazdym dalsim pouzitim

pfi kazdém nasazovani motoru nebo 1x za

vy kontrol cisténi masténi
mésict ontrola, vycCisténi a odmaste

Kontrola spojkového obloZeni

pfi znatelném opotrebeni spojkového kotouce zkontrolovat celistvost spojkového obloZeni na
pohonné jednotce

kontrola pred kazdym pouzitim. dotazeni

DotaZeni Sroubovych spojil v piipadé opotfebeni (poskozeni) Sroubovy spoj vyméfite za novy

pouzivejte originalni spojovaci komponenty

Sy o o ;o pfi kazdém nasazovani motoru nebo 1x za wx
Cisténi pripojovaci priruby mésic2 odmasteni
Odstrariovani necistot a zbytk( po kazdém pouZziti ano*

Mazani - viz Tabulka 10

Tabulka 11: Servisni intervaly

18  Navod k pouzivani motoru obsahuje vZdy originalni znéni névodu v jazyce vyrobce a jeho preklad do duredniho jazyka uZivatele.
19  Intervaly vymény oleje viz névod k pouzivani motoru.

20 Intervaly vymény vzduchového filtru viz ndvod k pouZivani motoru.

21 Pokud byla pohonnd jednotka trvale nasazena na pfevodové skfini nebo adaptéru a nesnimali jste ji.

22 Pokud byla pohonnd jednotka trvale nasazena na pfevodové skfini nebo adaptéru a nesnimali jste ji.

23 Po sezoné demontujte startér a vycistéte ventildtor chlazeni motoru — viz névod k pouZivani motoru.

~
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PIJGCV160 / PIGCV190 / PIXP200

~
1.7.3 Problémy a jejich resSeni
PROBLEM PRICINA RESENI
Nelze nastartovat motor | chybéjici palivo - doplrite palivo
neni otevien palivovy kohout | - otevrete palivovy kohout
nefunguje syti¢ motoru - navstivte servis: sefizeni ovladani plynu
nefunguje bezpecnostni - zkontrolujte ukostteni kabelu
vypinac zapalovani - zkontolujte kabely v celé délce, zda se nékde nedotykaji kostry stroje
- zkontolujte, zda nejsou vypadlé konektory v madlu vodicich rukojeti u
vypinace a nedotykaji se kostry
- navstéva servisu
jina zavada - navstivte servis
Motor nedrzi volnobéZzné | poSkozena odstfediva spojka | - navstivte servis: vyména dilli nebo celé spojky
otacky — spojka ,.cuka" , v 7 1w v ) . iy
vysoké volnobézné otacky - navstivte servis: sefizeni otacek
jina zévada - navstivte servis
Motor nedosahuje Spatné nastaveny (uvolnény) |- navstivte servis: sefizeni ovladani karburatoru
maximalnich otacek bowden ovladani karburatoru
jind zavada - navstivte servis
Motor nejde vypnout nefunguje bezpe¢nostni OKAMZITE RESENI: zavfit palivovy kohout a vyckat, aZ se motor
vypinac zapalovani zastavi pro nedostatek paliva v karburatoru (cca 3-4 minuty).
- zkontrolujte ukostteni kabelu
- zkontolujte spojeni konektor na motoru a v madlu vodicich rukojeti u
vypinace
- navstivte servis
Vibrace motoru nad poSkozena odstiediva spojka | - navstivte servis: vyména dilli nebo celé spojky
obvyklou mez , , . . ., oy v e
povoleny nebo rozcentrovany |- navstivte servis: vycentrovani na specialnim stfedicim pfipravku
motor na pfirubé
jina zévada - navstivte servis
Vystupni hridel neni zafazen rychlostni stupern | - zafad'te nebo zapnéte spojku
prevodovky nebo adaptéru | nebo zapnuta spojka pohonu
se netoCi . ) M . N ‘o
odstrediva spojka motoru - odmastéte kotoucC spojky v prevodovce a zkontrolovat zatésnéni prevodovky
prokluzuje a klikové hridele motoru
- zkontrolujte celistvost obloZeni spojky
- navstivte servis:
porucha uloZeni kotouce - navstivte servis: vyména dild
spojky
jina zavada - navstivte servis
Olej prosakuje okolo poskozené tésnici krouzky - navstivte servis: vyména dild
vystupni hfidele motoru
Olej vzlina do prostoru poskozené tésnéni pod - navstivte servis: vyména dild
kotouce spojky kotoucem spojky
Jind zévada - navstivte servis
Tabulka 12: Problémy a jejich reseni
1.7.4 Skladovani
Pfed del$im skladovanim (napf. po sezdné) ocistéte stroj od veskerych neistot a rostlinnych zbytk(i. Zamezte nepovolanym osobam
v pristupu ke stroji. Chrarite stroj proti povétrnostnim vlivim, ale nepouzivejte neprodysnou ochranu kvdli moznosti zvySené koroze stroje.
Po sezdné doporucujeme nechat pripravit stroj na dalsi sezénou v nékterém z nasich autorizovanych servistl. Pfed sezénou byva servisni
sit’ pIné vytizena.
Zvlasté pak doporucujeme:
@ Nakonzervovat opotiebena mista na pracovnim nastroji.
@ Odstranit ze stroje vSechny necistoty a zbytky rostlin.
@ Opravit poSkozena mista na barvenych dilech.
@ Provést namazani stroje dle doporuceni viz Tabulka 10.
1.7.4.1 Myti a ¢iSténi stroje
Pfi Cisténi a myti stroje postupujte tak, abyste dodrzeli platnd ustanoveni a zakony o ochrané vodnich tokd a jinych vodnich zdroj pred
jejich znecisténim nebo zamorenim chemickymi latkami. )
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A Pokud je nasazena pohonna jednotka, nepouzivejte tlakovou mycku k myti stroje. PouZijte pouze ruc¢ni myti za
pomoci kartace nebo hadru.

1.7.5 Likvidace obalu a stroje po skonéeni zivotnosti

A Po vybaleni stroje je uZivatel povinen provést likvidaci oballi dle narodnich zakonli a vyhlasek o nakladani
s odpady.

Pi likvidaci stroje po skonceni Zivotnosti doporucujeme postupovat nasledujicim zplsobem:
1. Ze stroje demontuijte vSechny dily, které se daji jesté vyuzit.
2. Z motoru pohonné jednotky vypustte olej do vhodné uzaviratelné nadoby a odevzdejte ho do sbérného dvora®.
3. Demontujte dily z plastd a barevnych kovd.
4. Odstrojeny zbytek stroje a demontované dily zlikvidujte dle narodnich zakon@ a vyhlasek o nakladani s odpady.

1.7.6 Pokyny k objednavani nahradnich dila
Soucasti tohoto navodu k pouzivani neni seznam nahradnich dild.

Pro spravnou identifikaci Vaseho stroje musite znat Typové oznaceni (Typ), vyrobni Identifikacni Cislo (Ne) a Objednaci Cislo (CNe). Jsou
uvedené na vyrobnim Stitku stroje, na krabici nebo v zaruénim listé. Pouze s témito informacemi Ize pfesné dohledat oznaceni pfislusného
nahradniho dilu u Vaseho prodejce nebo v autorizovaném servisu. Seznam autorizovanych servisli najdete na nasich internetovych strankach
http://www.vari.cz .

Pro dohledani nahradnich dild v elektronickém katalogu nahradnich dili na adrese http://katalognd.vari.cz postadi prvnich 10 znakd
z Identifikacniho Cisla Ne. Pokud nemate pfistup k internetu, mizete pozadat o zaslani katalogu v ti§téné podobé na dobirku.

ZOBRAZENi POLE POPIS

Typ | Typové oznateni stroje:

Pohonna jednotka " PICGV160
Typ: PJGCV160 E . - .
Ne: 1005400092.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobni identifikacni Cislo:

289 07

Vykon: 4,1 kW
CNe: 4369
Hmotnost: 20kg

1005400092.0512.00001 (vyrobek.obdobi.poradi)

CZECH RERUBLIC
DIC: CZ00660574

WVAIRNK

(2]
4
10

Obchodni (objednaci) Cislo:

4369
S Typ | Typové oznaceni stroje:
. _ |Pohonna jednotka PICGV190
z 2 [Typ: PJGCV190 " E
£ Z [N2: 1005400086.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobni identifikacni Cislo:
< =4 vykon: 4,8 kKW 1 1005400086.0512.00001 (vyrobek.obdobi.poradi)
HE CNe: 4370 -
> Hmotnost: 23kg CNe | Obchodni (objednaci) Cislo:

4370

Typ | Typové oznaceni stroje:

CZES

@
e . .. [Pononnajednotia PICGV190
“ & |Typ: PJGCV190 —— —
3%% Ne: 1005400101.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobni identifikacni Cislo:
< §;§ Vykon: 4,8 kW 1005400101.0512.00001 (vyrobek.obdobi.poradi)
> & JcNe: 4371

Hmotnost: 23kg CNe | Obchodni (objednaci) &islo:

FEEE | mrE | @2E | EeE

4371
) Typ Typové oznaceni stroje:
. .. |Jednotka pohonna - E PIXP200
8325 | Typ: PJXP200
ZE£g £ |Ne: 1005400185.0314.00004 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobni identifikacni Cislo:
CEED XKFEAS’? kw 1005400185.0214.00001 (vyrobek.obdobi.porad)
SEfS |CNe
> s~ |Hmotnost: 23kg :  |CNe |Obchodni (objednaci) &islo:
4427

Tabulka 13: Vyrobni stitky - priklad

1.8 Kontakt na vyrobce

VARI, a.s. Telefon: +420) 325 607 111
Opolanska 350 Fax: (+420) 325 607 264
Libice nad Cidlinou (+420) 325 637 550

289 07 Ceska republika E-mail: vari@vari.cz

Seznam prodejch a servisnich partnerd na www.vari.cz

www.vari.cz  http://katalognd.vari.cz/

24 Misto k odevzdani Vam sdéli mistné prislusny urad.

~
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2.3.2.2 Storage.
2.3.3 Technical data
2.3.4 Description of the machine and its parts.

2.7.3 Storage
2.7.3.1 Machine washing and cleaning
2.7.4 Disposal of packaging and the machine at the end of lifetime...26

2.4 Driving unit @ssembIy.......cceiiiiiiiiieniii i 2.7.5 Instructions for ordering spare parts.........ccccevvverisineenseninnnnnns 26
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2.5.1 Attaching and removing the driving unit.. 21 2.9 Picture @appendiX......cccuvreeriniiiniiien i 28

2.5.1.1 Procedure for attaching the drive unit..........cccoeeviiinnnee 21

The manufacturer reserves the right to make technical changes and innovations that do not affect the function and safety of the machine. These changes may not be reflected in these Instructions
for use. Printing errors reserved.

2.1 Introduction

Dear customer and user!
Thank you for the confidence you have shown by purchasing our product. You became the owner of the heart of the modular system of
gardening, farming, small agricultural and municipal equipment manufactured by VARI, a.s. (JsC).

Driving units Models PIGCV160, PJGCV 190 and PJIXP200 serve to drive gearboxes and adapters for problem-free works such as active
and passive soil cultivation, pumping of liquids, cutting of stalky plants and grasses, removal of snow, sweeping of roads and other surfaces,
and transportation of all kinds of materials on one-axle trailers. Driving units have become popular among users thanks to very easy operation
and silent, high-performing and economic engines.

Please read the Instructions for use thoroughly. If you adhere to instructions presented herein, you will have our product performing a
reliable work for you for years.

2.1.1 Basic warning

You are obliged to get acquainted with the Instructions for use and to follow all instructions for machine operation so that the user’s and
other persons’ health and property do not suffer any harm.

Safety instructions contained in this manual do not describe all situations or conditions possibly occurring in practical use. Safety factors such
as common sense, caution and scrupulousness are not included in these Instructions for use; it is assumed, however, that all persons
authorized to operate or maintain the machine are sufficiently apt and in possession of such faculties.

Only persons of good mental and physical health can operate the machine. For the professional use of the machine the machine owner is
obliged to ensure work safety training and provide instructions on machine control for operators and to keep records on these trainings and
briefings. It must also carry out a so-called categorization of work according to relevant national legislation.

If you find any information in this guide incomprehensible, contact your dealer® or directly the manufacturer of the machine®.

Instructions for use supplied with the machine are an integral part of the machine. They have to be available at any time, placed at a well
accessible place with no risk of their damage. In the case that the machine is sold to another person, the Instructions for use must be given to
the new machine owner. If the above conditions are not met, the manufacturer bears no responsibility for incurred risks, accidents and injuries
resulting from the machine operation.

The manufacturer is not liable for damages caused by unauthorized use, improper machine operation, and damages caused by any machine
modifications without the consent of the manufacturer, and by using other than original parts.

During work with the machine it is especially important to follow the safety instructions to avoid the risk of injury to yourself, bystanders or
damage to property. These instructions are in the Instructions for use market with the safety warning symbol:

®
A

Table 14: Symbols

If you see this symbol in the Instructions for use, read the accompanying advice carefully!

This international safety symbol indicates important messages concerning safety. When you see this symbol, be
alert. There is a risk of injury to you or other persons. Read the following information carefully.

2.2 Operational safety

The machine is equipped with protective passive and active safety elements. Do not remove any of these elements. You run the risk of injury.

2.2.1 Safety Regulations

A The machine operator must be 18 years or older. He/she must be familiar with the Instructions for use of the machine and have
knowledge of general principles of occupational safety and must possess a driving license class “A” or higher.

25  Fill in the dealer address in the table at the beginning of these Instructions for use (unless the dealer has already completed it).

26  Manufacturer's address is listed at the end of these Instructions for use.
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A Before each use of the machine check if any of its parts (especially the working mechanism or its casing) are not damaged or
loose. Discovered defects must be rectified immediately! For repairs use only original spare parts.

A Before proceeding with work with any operating machines of the system, check the function of the engine safety shutdown with a
switch on the left handlebar handgrip of the engine unit. The function of the safety switch is described in the text.

A When working with the machine use only the second position of the safety ignition switch.

A Do not start the engine if its not attached to the gearbox! Do not remove the driving unit from the gearbox while the engine is
running!

A Pay increased attention when handling the driving unit - after the engine has been switched off the exhaust silencer remains hot!
Make sure that there are no leakages and spills on engine parts when refuelling! Should that happen dry the stained parts or wait
until the petrol evaporates.

A Use caution when attaching, removing or transferring the driving unit to another machine! The exhaust silencer remains hot for
certain time after the engine has been switched off! When attaching or removing the driving unit approach it from the left side, i.e.
from the side of the air cleaner on the engine.

A Use caution when closing and releasing the quick-operating clamps! The springs have a great pull and considerable force is required
for connection or disconnection. Your fingers can be injured!

A If you are not attaching the driving unit on another machine never put it on easily ignitable materials. The high operating
temperatures could cause a fire!

A Do not start the engine in enclosed spaces! Exhaust fumes contain poisonous substances that can cause loss of consciousness and
death.

A Attention! The machine is fitted with an automatic centrifugal clutch. At speeds above the minimum the energy will always transmit
to the gearbox. Hence do not start the engine with engaged gear but keep it always in the neutral gear “0” or use starting aids! On
adapters with active accessory drive always turn off the drive of the working implement!

A Engage gears on adapters with mechanical multistage gearboxes only when the engine is idling and with the machine standstill!

A Never adjust the handlebar position when the machine is moving! There is a danger of loss of control over the machine with the
possibility of danger to health or property of the operator or other persons!

A Before starting any activity near the machine, always turn off the engine and wait until the working implement stops working!
Before leaving the machine, always turn off the engine!

A It is forbidden to remove any protective devices and covers from the machines.

A With respect to the exceeded recommended values of noise and vibrations, observe the following instructions when working with
the machine:

1. Protect your hearing by using suitable protective aids according to CSN EN 352-1 (ear mufs) or CSN EN 352-2 (ear plugs).
Request these aids from your dealer.

2. Take at least 10 minute long breaks after each 20 minute work with the machine. At these breaks the operator must not be
exposed to other sources of noise or vibration.

A During work wear work aids approved in accordance with €SN EN 166 or €SN EN 1731 (tight clothes, sturdy shoes, working
gloves and safety goggles). Keep a safe distance from the machine given by handles.

A Do not use the machine on a wet surface. You must always move on safe ground. Walk during work, never run. Be particularly
careful when changing direction on slopes. Do not work on heavily sloping hills. If you fall, do not hold onto the machine but release
it.

A Maximum tilt of the engine during work: long-term 20°, short-term?” 30°. Observe the maximum permissible - safe - climbing
accessibility - during work.

A All repairs, adjustments, greasing and cleaning are to be carried out when the machine is at standstill with disconnected spark plug
cable.

A Observe basic hygiene rules, regulations and legislative acts on environmental protection when working with lubricants and when
you washing the machine.

2.2.2 Noise and vibration values
The noise and vibration values of machines and adapters for which they are intended are always listed in the instructions for use.
2.2.3 Safety pictographs
User is obliged to maintain the pictographs on the machine legible and ensure their replacement in case they are damaged.
€ 27  Short term = up to one minute. )
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LOCATION NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
ﬂ Warning - peruse the Instructions for use before using the machine.
Combined sticker, which is E Disconnect the spark plug cable during the machine maintenance.
stuck to the bottom of the . . : _ I
guiding handles support. B Risk of lateral compression or impact - Maintain safe distance.
(see Pict. 13) 4] Warning - Observe the maximum permissible - safe - climbing accessibility - during work.
B Use ear and eye protection
Table 15: Safety pictographs
2.3 Basic information
2.3.1 Use

Driving unit PJGCV160, PIGCV190 and PIXP200 serves as a source of energy to power gearboxes of the VARI GLOBAL system.
With assemblies consisting of this driving unit, gearboxes DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S DSK-316.1PSVN and DSK-316.1PSZ and with attachable
implements of the VARI system you can do all farming operations and communal works. Driving units are made with guiding handles that
have handlebars with a horizontal bar.

Driving unit Model PJGCV160 consists of 4-stroke spark ignition engine HONDA GCV160 with the flange and guiding handles; driving
unit PIGCV190 consists of 4-stroke spark ignition engine HONDA GCV190 with the flange and guiding handles; driving unit PJGCXP200
consists of 4-stroke spark ignition engine VARI XP-200A with the flange and guiding handles. Torque transmission onto gearboxes is
provided by centrifugal clutch which enables a smooth start of the machine.

By manufacturer approved gearboxes and adapters in connection with driving units PJGCV160, PJGCV190 and PJXP200
(manufacturer does not provide guarantee for driving units working with gearboxes and adapters other than authorized) are given in the
following table.

GEARBOXES
DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S DSK-316.1PSVN , DSK-316.1PSZ
Transporting materials with one- | A ny_ 350 ANV-380, ANV-400 Grass cutting SAMSON-56
axle trailers
Work with attachable APH-352, APJ-018
implements used in passive soil ABR-354 , BH-138 Grass mulching TAJFUN-52
cultivation AKY-356 , K-720, S-1000
NM1-001 + SV-1, SB-40
Crop cultivation PK-DSK-317 , PK-GLOBAL Hay tedding and raking OP-115, OP-145
AVB-400, AVR-354
Active soil cultivation using AKY-357, AKY-358,
rotary tillers KUK-96 , KUK-125, Dirt sweeping KV-100/2
ry KUR-70 , KUR-112
Snow ploughing ASR-850, ASR-1000 Snow removal SF-55, ASR-850
Lawn care VT-1000, PT-1000 Operator transport AV-650
Operator transport AV-3 Shredder KAJMAN-55
Wood transport TK-01, PN-200
DIRECTLY ATTACHABLE MACHINES
Drum mowers BDR-650V
Grass mulching AF-550
Hoeing and weeding RP-T2/S
Lawn care PP-60
Water pumping DzZP-005/S
Shredder RAPIDO
Table 16: Approved implements and adapters - as of 1 January 2020
@ A current list of accessories and approved adapters can be found on our websi www.vari.cz in the PRODUCTS E _E
section.
2.3.2 Recommendations for operating HONDA motors at low temperatures [=] i
2.3.2.1 Operation

Air filter: when working with a snow thrower, sweeping brush or dozer blade it is recommended to remove the air filter cartridge. This
prevents the freezing of the air filter. NOTE: this only applies when the engine is operated in a dust-free environment!

Engine oil: when changing oil use a fully synthetic engine oil, e.g. SAE 5SW-30/API SE or higher.

Spark plug: we recommend using a spark plug NGK BPR4ES original order no. HONDA is 98079-54846. )
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2.3.2.2 Storage
Do not store the machine with HONDA motor in an environment where the temperature drops below 0°C (suitable place is a cellar,
tempered garage etc.)
Before starting the engine of the machine that was stored at temperatures below -5°C, allow the machine to warm up in tempered
premises.
When operating in conditions below -5°C we recommend:
B before starting the actual work with the machine, run the engine until it warms up enough.
B seal the manual starter cooling air intakes with self-adhesive tape.
The engine then warms up faster and will be thermally stable during the work.
2.3.3 Technical data
DRIVING UNIT PJGCV160 PJGCV190 PIXP200
Length x width x height (normal position on the small one-axle tractor) 1380 x 760 x 600
Length x width x height (in the transportation or storage state) mm 750 x 760 x 600
Weightt?® kg 20 23 23
Set idle speed min™ 1700 + 100
Set maximum speed min™ 3600 + 100
Clutch engagement speed 2500 + 100
Table 17: Technical data — driving unit
Type* 3° - HONDA GCV160E N2EESD | HONDA GCV190A N2G7SD | HONDA GSV190A N2G7SD | ZONGSHEN XP200A
Fuel** petrol BA 91, BA-95
Qil filling | 0,55
Engine oil classification SAE, API 15W-40 , SF/CC, SG/CD
Table 18: Technical data - engine
@ Other engine information not listed here can be found on the website of the engine manufacturer or the engine user manual
(original + Czech translation).
2.3.4 Description of the machine and its parts
Pict. 2: The base of the driving unit consists of the engine [l with an aluminium flange [EY for connection to the gearbox or adapters.
The flange is fitted with a handle [ for carrying the driving unit and quick-operating spring clamps for fixing the driving unit on the
gearbox or adapter. The engine shaft is fitted with a centrifugal clutch ﬂ The engine controls are located on the guiding handles E,
which are screwed through damping rubber pads to the flang%. The guiding handles consist of a steel carrier , holding through a
swivel joint ] tubular steel handlebars . The swivel joint allows lateral and height adjustment of the handlebars.
2.4 Driving unit assembly
@ The packaging of the machine contains two separate boxes labelled: B} - Complete engine and [BY - Guiding handles (see
Pict. 1).
@ Request your dealer as part of pre-sales service how to set up the machine and briefing on how to use it!
@ Due to the weight of the machine, we recommend that the assembly is performed with the assistance of another person.
Details on Pict. 3:
1. Unpack all parts out of the boxes.
2. To make installation of the handlebars easier we recommend to attach the “Complete engine” n using the quick-operating spring clamps in
the gearbox or the adapter flange. ATTENTION - mounting position is rotated by 180° from its normal operating position!
3. Cut off the two plastic fixing tapes connecting the parts of the handlebars’ lower flange. Put aside the flat steel washer ﬂ, rubber pad
and the closing cup k3.
4. Slide the guiding handles carrier B on four screws ﬂ at the rear part of the flange B Put on both sides in successive steps: the flat steel
washer A, rubber pad [ and the closing cup IE1.
5. Screw on the nuts ﬂ Rotate the driving unit by 180° into working position. The arresting pin must fall into the hole in the gearbox flange
console. DO NOT TIGHTEN the tightening crank!
6. Tighten uniformly all nuts [BJ (incl. the nut at the top of the guiding handles carrier lug [EJ) so that the ends of the screw threads are fully
cut into the retaining ring of the self-locking nuts.
28  Without working fluids.
29  For more information about engines including spare parts numbers visit websites www.honda-engines-eu.com and http://www.zongshenpower.com
30 Engine type designation change reserved.
31 Given the high share of bio-components in motor-vehicle petrols use HONDA FUEL STABILIZER, order No. 08CXZ-FSC-250. )
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@ Rubber pads have to slightly compressed due to tightening of the nuts.

@ The handlebars carrier must not have a visible play on the flange. But it can move slightly due to the elasticity of the rubber
parts.

A Check regularly during operation the tightness of all nuts of the flexible seating. Remove any play as the result of
the rubber parts wear by tightening evenly all screws.

1. Further as per Pict. 4: Mount the accelerator lever m on the right handlebar. Run the Bowden cable on the upper side of the
guiding handles carrier.

2. Slide into the handgrips [E] and BBl and the end pieces of the handlebar pipes. The left handgrip Y is provided with a groove for
the ignition safety switch lever.

3. Pull the engine cut-out cable through the inside of the guiding handles carrier bracket and the handlebar pipe of the guiding handles
as per Pict. 4. For fixation use plastic ties enclosed in the packaging of the machine.

4,  Connect the cut-out cable connectors to the cables JEE and [FBY of the switch. Pull the plastic tubing [EEl over the cut-out cable
connectors joint [F#Y.

5. Screw the ignition safety switch [F] to the left handlebar pipe of the guiding handles using screw €Y with washer [FEY.

A Check the operation of the ignition safety switch (e.g. using a multimeter).

2.5 Putting in operation

A First read thoroughly the instructions for use®” of all accessories! Pay attention especially to those parts dealing
with safety of operation, assembly and use of the machine.

A Before each use of the machine check the tightness of all the screws. Especially important are connections which
hold in place suspension implements.

@ IMPORTANT NOTICE: the engine has not been filled with its working fluids. Therefore fill in the working fluids to
prescribed level before the first start**

2.5.1 Attaching and removing the driving unit.

A Use caution when attaching, removing or transferring the driving unit to another machine! The exhaust silencer
remains hot for certain time after the engine has been switched off! When attaching or removing the driving unit
approach it from the left side, i.e. from the side of the air cleaner on the engine.

@ Grasp points are on Pict. 1 marked with a symbol @

Pict. 5: The drive unit is inserted in the flange made in the upper part of the gearboxes and adapters. The driving unit is secured:

B By the guiding handles swivel pivot holder JEl] which falls into the gearbox console opening and is secured by screwing in the
tightening crank [l (which is part of gearboxes).

B By means of two quick-operating spring clamps [EN, placed from below the flange on its sides, which fall into the notch of a
special rivet [EY.

B For adapters without a console with tightening crank the position of the driving unit is fixed by a pin &l , which is pressed into
the flange and fits into the opening [l in the flange.

@ The clutch plate on the gearbox must not be greasy; it could cause slipping of the centrifugal clutch and the influence of higher
temperatures damage the clutch lining and the engine crankshaft seal.

2.5.1.1 Procedure for attaching the drive unit
Details on Pict. 5, marking on the grasp points onf Pict. 2.
1. Get the gearbox with attachable machine or implement to be used for work prepared according to relevant instructions for use.

2. Clean the connection points for the driving unit and the inside of clutch disc; clean the surface of cylindrical flange and guiding handles
pivot.

3. Release the tightening crank [BY used for securing the guiding handles holder pivot on the gearbox. Turn the two quick-operating spring
clamps [E] upwards so that they are out of the way when attaching the driving unit.

4. Grip the driving unit with your left hand by the hand rail located on the lower part of the flange and with your right hand at the place of
the handlebars joint.

5. Attach the driving unit onto the gearbox so that the cylindrical part of the driving unit flange falls into the gearbox flange and the pin |E
on the guiding handles holder falls into the gearbox console opening.

6. Move the driving unit slightly from side to side until it fully settles onto the gearbox.

7. Secure the driving unit on the gearbox by means of two quick-operating spring clamps [EJ. Clinch the latches on the quick-operating
clamps into the notch in the rivet on the gearbox flange lugs. Lock the clamps by pushing on the eye of the quick-operating clamp
spring towards the gearbox surface.

8. Tighten the tightening crank E, which secures the guiding handles swivel holder pin n in the gearbox console.

32 Especially read through the instructions for use of the engine, guiding handles and driving unit.

~

33  See the instruction for use of the engine.
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2.5.1.2 Procedure for removing the driving unit

A Do not remove the driving unit from the gearbox while the engine is running!
Details on Pict. 5.
1. Loosen the tightening crank [EJ on the gearbox console.
2. Disconnect the quick-operating clamps [E] by taking the spring eye from below by hand and release it by pulling upwards.

3. Remove the latch of the quick-operating clamp from the notch in the rivet [EJ and tilt it away so that it is not in the way when taking the
driving unit out of the gearbox.

4. Pull the driving unit out of the gearbox (or adapter by smooth continuous pull, applied parallel to the axis of the engine crankshaft.

A Be careful when connecting and disconnecting the quick-operating clamps! Your fingers can be injured! The
springs have a great pull and considerable force is required for connection or disconnection.

A Never put the driving unit on easily ignitable materials. The high operating temperatures could cause a fire!

@ Never put the driving unit on dirt, sand and similar materials that could contaminate the clutch linings or the flange connecting
surface.

2.6 Controls

2.6.1 Accelerator lever

Engagement of centrifugal clutch and the transfer of engine output depends on the engine revolutions. This is why the control of engine
with this clutch requires a different technique than the control of engine with for example multi-plate clutch:

B Always use the [EF¥dimum engine revolutions so that clutch slippage does not occur and hence damage to the clutch.

B Increase the engine revolutions fast so that the engine working speed is reached in the shortest possible time and unwished-for
clutch slippage does not occur. When the engine speed is reached fast the centrifugal clutch engages smoothly.

M Particularly with using the driving unit on small one-axle tractors with one-axle trailers ensure using correct gears at full use of
the trailer load capacity, appropriate to engine load and the nature of terrain. Engage lower gears at which the engine power is
utilized better and the clutch does not suffer due to low revolutions of the engine.

Bl When driving downhill make use of engine braking. Shift the freewheel hub control element to position LOCKING to have the

wheels in immanently engaged. Reduce the speed to about Fp ¥R iV dimum engine revolutions. The clutch still fully transmits
the revolutions and the motor helps braking the assembly.

@ In the new clutch lining some accompanying phenomena of clutch slippage in the driven clutch plate may occur — such as

“metallic” whistling, rattling etc.. The phenomena are not a reason for raising a complaint about the clutch or about the whole
machine since they disappear after the clutch lining has been run-in.

The individual positions of the lever are automatically locked in the lever body, during the trailing stage to a given position the control
lever readily snaps in.

Details on Pict. 6.

DESCRIPTION OF LEVER POSITION

STOP MIN MAX CHOKE

(Symbol O) (symbol of turtle) (symbol of hare) (symbol of throttle)

Engine is idling and clutch is not
engaged. engage
Used for example when
changing gears.

This position is not connected;
the motor is switched off by the
safety switch.

Engine is running in maximum
revolutions and clutch is fully
engaged; working position.

Used only when starting cold
engine.

Table 19: Positions of accelerator lever

2.6.2 Safety switch

A Before proceeding with work with any operating machines of the system, check the function of the engine safety
shutdown with a switch on the left handlebar handgrip of the engine unit.

Ignition safety switch BVA-96 ensures the engine ignition switch-off and hence the engine stoppage immediately after the operator has
left its working position either in a critical situation or in shut down of the machine.

Details on Pict. 7.

~
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POSITION DESCRIPTION

Used when starting the engine, in adjusting engine speed or in a short-time machine standstill at which the engine
is still running. In this position, wire latch in the lower part of the safety switch latches the lever in pressed

1 - START position.

A In this position of the safety switch always change gear to neutral on the gearbox or disengage
the clutch of travel wheels, and switch off the drive of working implements!

Used in machine operation.

2 - RUN

A The wire latch must be always released to enable the safety switch to fulfill its function in critical situations!

Used to switch off the engine during machine shut down or in critical situations. The engine switched off always

3 - STOP when the safety ignition switch lever on the left handlebar handgrip is released; taking off hand from the handgrip
will do. The condition is that the wire latch is at the time alway released — see Warning in the description of
Position no. 2- RUN.

Table 20: Positions of safety ignition switch

2.6.3 Starting the engine

The engine starting is described in the instruction for use of the engine.

A Attention! The machine is fitted with an automatic centrifugal clutch. At speeds above the minimum the energy
will always transmit to the gearbox. Hence do not start the engine with engaged gear but keep it always in the
neutral gear "0"! On adapters with active accessory drive always turn off the drive of the working implement!

2.6.4 Adjustment of guiding handles

The handlebars of the guiding handles can be adjusted in two axes.

A Never adjust the handlebar position when the machine is moving! There is a danger of loss of control over the
machine with the possibility of danger to health or property of the operator or other persons!

POSITION DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY
ADJUSTMENT

Side Side adjustment is used where it is undesirable for
the operator to move over the cultivated soil (e.g.

adjustment during rototilling), or if there is not enough space

on the sides of the machine (e.g. mowing along Turn the handlebar to the side and insert the pin into the
relevant hole.

Take hold of the arresting pin and by pulling it downwards
push it out of the hole in the joint.

Ppict. 8 fences).

Helght Height adjustment is intended to set correct|Release the tightening nut on the joint. Turn the handlebar
adjustment height of the handlebars in relation to the height | in the teeth of the swivel holder to desired position.
of the operator and the type of machine used. Tighten the tightening nut.

Pict. 9

I Release the tightening nut on the joint. Flip the
handlebars grip in the teeth into position just above the
engine starter. Tighten the tightening nut.

Tran_S|_:)ort Used in the transport of the driving unit by other [[F] Take hold of the arresting pin and by pulling it

p05|t|on means of transport or during storage of the|downwards push it out of the hole in the joint. Turn the

machine to reduce demands on storage space. handlebars by 180° in the direction above the engine.

Pict. 10 Loosen the tightening nut on the joint and fold the

handlebars to be just above the engine. Tighten the
tightening nut.

Table 21: Adjustment of guiding handles position.

@ When adjusting the guide handle positions make sure that the accelerator Bowden cable or the engine cut-out cable is not
pinched or stretched. They can get damaged, or it may affect the engine control setting.

2.7 Maintenance, care, storage

® Due to the weight of the machine, we recommend that the assembly is performed with the assistance of another person.
To ensure long-term satisfaction with our product, it is necessary to pay due attention to maintenance and care. Regular maintenance of
the machine will prevent its early wear and ensure proper functioning of all its parts.

Follow all instructions concerning maintenance and adjustment intervals of the machine. We recommend that you keep a record of
working hours of the machine and conditions under which it worked (for service needs). After-season maintenance should be entrusted to
one of our authorized service centres, and that could include regular maintenance as well if you are unsure of your technical skills.

A Before each use, check the tightness of the bolts that secure the working implement and all screw connections of
protective elements, covers, engine and guiding handles.

~
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A

of poor quality you run the risk of injury or damage to the machine!

®
®

2.7.1 Recommended tools and accessories
For assembly and maintenance of the machine we recommend the following accessories and toolsi**.

Combination open and ring end spanner or socket spanner No. 10 - 1x

A good tool for monitoring the operating motor hours is VARI PowerMeter.

Fuel canister HONDA 5 litre (Order No. 4359)

Replace all lost bolted joints by original parts that were designed for the given point. By using non-original parts

Keep the clutch plate clean and dry. Any traces of oil reduce the efficiency of torque transmission.

ACCESSORIES

Combination open and ring end spanner or socket spanner No. 13 - 1x

Fuel stabilizer HONDA (Order No. 08CXZ-FSC-250)

Combination open and ring end spanner or socket spanner No. 16 - 2x

Hour meter VARI POWERMETER (Order No. 4227)

Cross-recessed screw screwdriver - 1x

Spark plug spanner No. 21 - 1x

Table 22: Recommended tools and accessories

2.7.2 Machine lubrication

A

®
2.7.2.1

lubricants.

Engine oil change

If you are not sufficiently skilled manually, entrust this work to professional service.

Observe basic hygiene rules, regulations and legislative acts on environmental protection when working with

The engine is filled with engine oil designed for running in the engine. Refer to the instructions for use of the engine for the oil change

procedure®

@ Change the oil while it is warm, it pours out easier.

2.7.2.2 Lubrication points

Pay adequate attention to lubrication to ensure a trouble-free and easy movement of all mechanical parts. From a wide range of oils any
oil in spray or oil for bicycles is suitable. Out of plastic lubricants any lubricant intended for water pumps or spray vaseline are fully
sufficient. However, for its application it is usually necessary to dismantle the appropriate slide assembly.

@ IMPORTANT NOTICE: ensure that the oil does not reach the centrifugal clutch lining when preserving the engine
flange connecting surface; it could cause clutch slippage and damage to the clutch lining and engine crankshaft
seal due to resulting higher temperatures.

DDetails of lubrication points are on Pict. 11 , marked .

LUBRICATION POINT IN SEASON AFTER SEASON LUBRICANT NOTE

_ - status check _ _ change _after first 10 hours (running-in of
Engine oil filling yes engine oil the engine), then after 100 hours of

before each use :
operation or after the season

Lower holder and arresting oil
pin's head of the handlebars as needed yes plastic lubricant
side adjustment spray vaseline
Swivel holder pin of the oil
handlebars adjustment to as needed yes plastic lubricant
sides spray vaseline
Thread of the tightening nut
screw of the handlebars as needed yes plastic lubricant
height adjustment
Accelerator Bowden cable as needed ves oil

lubrication

Table 23: Lubrication intervals

2.7.2.3 Service intervals

A Tighten regularly the handlebars elastic mount nuts and the upper joint nuts. They might become loose as the
result of the assembly operation. Loosening or loss of nuts may cause the machine breakdown with possible
injuries or damage to property of the operator or others.

34 Not included with the machine.

35 The instructions for use of the engine always contain the original version of the instructions for use in the language of the manufacturer and its translation into the official language

of the user.

~
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Details of some service points are on Pict. 11, marked like this .

ACTIVITY

QOil level check®®

IN SEASON

status check before each use

AFTER SEASON

check and eventual fill to the ¥ Gimum
level

Engine air filter check®”

before each use

yes

The function of the safety switch

before each use

each time the engine is mounted on the

Clutch plate lining check

gearbox or 1x a month3®

check, cleaning and degreasing

with visible signs of clutch plate wear check clutch lining on the driving unit

Tightening of the screwed connections

check before each use

tightening

in the case of wear (damage) replace the screw connection with a new one

use original connecting components

Cleaning of the connecting flange

each time the engine is mounted on the
gearbox or 1x a month®®

degreasing

Cleaning of the connecting flange

after each use

yes®

Lubrication

Table 24: Service intervalsProbléms and their solutions

PROBLEM

The engine does not start

CAUSE

no fuel

see Table 23

SOLUTION
- add fuel

fuel valve not open

- open the fuel valve

engine choke does not
function

- service visit: accelerator control adjustment

safety ignition switch does not
function

- check the earthing of the cable

- check the entire length of the cables to see if they are not touching the
machine frame

- check if the connectors in the handlebar handgrips are not loose and not
touching the machine frame

- service visit

other defect

- service visit

Engine does not idle
evenly - the clutch is
“jerking”

damaged centrifugal clutch

- service visit: parts or entire clutch replacement

high idle speed

- service visit: speed adjustment

other defect

- service visit

Engine does not reach the
maximum speed

wrongly adjusted (loose)
bowden cable of the
carburettor

- service visit: carburettor control adjustment

other defect

- service visit

It is not possible to switch
off the engine

safety ignition switch does not
function

IMMEDIATE SOLUTION: close the fuel valve and wait until the
engine stops due to shortage of fuel in the carburettor (approx. 3-4
minutes).

- check the cable earthing

- check the connectors connections on the engine and in the handlebars
switch handgrip

- service visit

Excessive engine vibration

damaged centrifugal clutch

- service visit: parts or entire clutch replacement

loose or out of alignment
engine on the flange

- service visit: engine to be centered on special centering jig

other defect

- service visit

36
37
38
39
40

Refer to the instructions for use for oil change intervals.

Refer to the instructions for use for air filter change intervals.

If the driving unit has been permanently mounted on the gearbox or adapter without being removed.
If the driving unit has been permanently mounted on the gearbox or adapter without being removed.

Dismantle the starter after the season and clean the the engine cooling fan - see the instructions for use of the engine.

~
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PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Gearbox or adapter output | not engaged gear or clutch of |- engage gear or the clutch
shaft is not turning the driving unit

engine centrifugal clutch is - degrease the gearbox clutch plate and check the sealing of the gearbox
slipping and the engine crankshaft

- check the clutch lining integrity

- service visit

faulty clutch plate mounting - service visit: parts replacement

jina zévada - service visit

Qil leaks around the damaged packing - service visit: parts replacement
engine output shaft

Oil rises into the clutch damaged sealing under the - service visit: parts replacement
plate space clutch plate

Other defect - service visit

Table 25: Problems and their solutions

2.7.3 Storage

Before longer-term storage (e.g. after the season) clean the machine of all dirt and plant residues. Prevent unauthorized persons access
to the machine. Protect the machine against the climatic conditions but do not use airtight protection to prevent higher corrosion of the
machine.

We recommend that after the season you have the machine prepared for the next season in one of our authorized service centres. Note
that before the season our service network is fully booked up.

We especially recommend:
@ to conserve worn out places on working implements.
@ remove all dirt and plant residues from the machine.
@ repair damaged places on painted parts.

@ lubricate the machine in accordance with recommendations given in Table 23.

2.7.3.1 Machine washing and cleaning

When cleaning and washing the machine proceed so as to observe valid regulations and laws on the protection of waterways and other
water resources from pollution or contamination by chemicals.

A Do not use pressure washer to wash the machine with the mounted driving unit. Apply only hand wash using a
brush or rag.

2.7.4 Disposal of packaging and the machine at the end of lifetime

A After unpacking the machine the user is required to dispose of packaging in accordance with national laws and
regulations on waste management.

We recommend to dispose of the machine at the end of its lifetime in the following way:

Dismount all machine parts that can be still used.

Drain the oil from the driving unit into a suitable sealed container and take it to waste disposal collection point**.

Dismount plastic and non-ferrous metals parts.

Dispose of the machine remainder and dismounted parts according to national laws and regulations on waste management.

H N

2.7.5 Instructions for ordering spare parts

These Instructions for use do not include a list of spare parts.

For proper identification of your machine, you must know the Type designation (Type), Serial Identification Number (N2) and Purchase order
number (CN?). They are given on the machine nameplate, on the box or in the Guarantee certificate. Only with this information it is possible to
accurately trace the spare part designation at your dealer or authorized service centre. You can find the list of authorized service centres on our
website http://www.vari.cz.

To find spare parts in the electronic catalog of spare parts at the website address http://katalognd.vari.cz it will suffice if you enter the first 10
characters of the Identification number Ne. If you do not have Internet access, you can request a catalog in printed form on the COD basis.

41  The relevant local authority will advise you of the waste disposal collection point address.

~
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DEPICTION FIELD DESCRIPTION
@ Type | Type designation of the machine:
- < . JPohonna jednotka E | E PICGV160
£ 2E [Typ:PJGCV160
“ :Ex2 2 INe: 1005400092.0512.00001 Ne Unique serial identification number:
< : ;q Vykon: 4,1 KW 1005400092.0512.00001 (product.period.sequence)
£ JCNe: 4369 E
> Hmotnost: 20kg . CNe Business (order) number:
4369
@ Type Type designation of the machine:
rv . .. [Pohonna jednotka E E PICGV190
25 [Typ: PJGCV190 I
z : gﬁ% Ne: 1005400086.0512.00001 H Ne Unique serial identification number:
< Bz \é%kog:gl;f kW 1 1005400086.0512.00001 (product.period.sequence)
Ry o
§a = L=y
> Hmotnost: 23kg E CNe | Business (order) number:
4370
@- Type Type designation of the machine:
.., JPohonna jednotka E PICGV190
2E [Typ: PJGCV190
z s%% Ne: 1005400101.0512.00001 Ne Unique serial identification number:
< E;E Vykon: 4,8 KWW 1005400101.0512.00001 (product.period.sequence)
£4 |CNe: 4371 E
> =~ |Hmotnost: 23kg CNe | Business (order) number:
4371
@- . Type |Type designation of the machine:
2 .. [Jednotka pohonna E ! E PICXP200
8325 | Typ: PJXP200
ggﬁg Ne: 1005400185.0314.00004 Ne Unique serial identification number:
LIS \éxhllkoz ‘:1 g%ﬁ kw 1005400185.0214.00001 (product.period.sequence)
Scm9 o
> 2" |Hmotnost: 23kg E . CNe |Business (order) number:
4427

Table 26: Nameplates - example

2.8 Manufacturer’s contact information

VARI, a.s. Tel: (+420) 325 607 111
Opolanska 350 Fax: (+420) 325 607 264
Libice nad Cidlinou (+420) 325 637 550
289 07 Czech Republik E-Mail: vari@vari.cz

WWW.vari.cz http://katalognd.vari.cz/

~
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2.9 Picture appendix

The picture appendix is common for all the language versions. You can find it at the end of this manual in the Chapter 5 on page 55.

A - Complete engine B - Guiding handles

Pict. 1: Machine packaging

1) Complete engine 9) Right handgrip

2) Guiding handles 10) Safety switch 17) Quick-operating spring clamp
3) Flange 11) Accelerator lever 18) Pin

4) Clutch 12) Handlebars holder carrier 19) Air filter

5) Front hand rail 13) Upper joint 20) Fuel valve

6) Centrifugal clutch 14) Tightening nut 21) Tank lid

7) Handlebars handgrip 15) Joint arresting pin 22) Starter pull cord handle

8) Left handgrip 16) Flange cylindrical part

Pict. 2: Description of basic elements of driving units

1) Complete engine 4) Screws in the flange 7) Rubber pad
2) Gearbox flange 5) Flange rear part 8) Closing cup
3) Guiding handles carrier 6) Flat steel spacer 9) Self-locking nut M8 - 5pcs

Pict. 3: Driving unit assembly

1) Connection of the cut-out cable with the cut-out on the engine (in factory)
2) Earthing cable eye fixed by screw to the engine (in factory)

3) Fasten the cable to the fuel line with tie clip

4) Pull the cable through the hole in the side plate of the handlebars holder
5) Pull the cable through the gap in the handlebars holder

6) Using two tie wraps fasten the cable to the bottom radius of the handlebars pipe
7) Pull the cable through the hole in the handlebars pipe

8) Safety ignition switch

9) Left handgrip with a groove

10) Earthing cable connector - longer

11) Cut-out cable connector - shorter

12) Push the covering plastic tubing over the connectors of the cut-out cable
13) Screw

14) Washer

15) Right handgrip

16) Accelerator levers with a screw and nut

Pict. 4: Safety ignition switch cable connection, assembly of handgrips and accelerator lever
Pict. 5: The driving unit mounting and securing

Pict. 6: Positions of accelerator lever

Pict. 7: Positions of safety ignition switch

Pict. 8: Handlebars side adjustment

Pict. 9: Handlebars height adjustment

Pict. 10: Positions of handlebars of guiding handles — transport and storage position versions

Pict. 11: Lubricating and servicing points

Spark plug spanner No.21
Cross-point screwdriver
Canister HONDA

HONDA fuel stabilizer
Hour meter VARI POWERMETER

Pict. 12: Recommended accessories (not included with the machine)

Location on the machine

Pict. 13: Self-adhesive sticker with safety pictographs
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3 FX Navod na pouzivanie
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3.1.1 Zakladné upozornenia.. 3.6.1 Packa plynu ... .34
3.2 Bezpecnost’ prevadzky........... 3.6.2 BezpeCnostny vypinac .34

3.6.3 Startovanie motora ............ .35
3.2.2 Hodnoty hluku a vibracii.. 3.6.4 Nastavenie vodiacich rukovéti
3.2.3 Bezpecnostné piktogramy 3.7 Udrzba, osetrovanie, skladovanie............

3.3 Zakladné informace.........ccceeuen 3.7.1 OdporGcané naradie a prislusenstvo..

.......................................................... 3.7.2 Mazanie stroja ...
3.7.2.1 Vymena oleja v motore
3.7.2.2 Mazacie miesta.............

3.2.1 Bezpecnostné predpisy ...

3.7.2.3 Servisné intervaly.......ccovveereeieesieeessesseesessesssessenee s 36

3.3.2.2 Skladovanie.... 3.7.3 Problémy @ iCh FESENIA....c.veeeeerreerieereesee e sseesiee e e saees 37
3.3.3 Technické udaje........ 3.7.4 Skladovanie...........cccceeruenne. ...38
3.3.4 Popis stroja a jeho Casti... 3.7.4.1 Umyvanie a Cistenie stroja........ccceeeevveens .38

3.4 Zmontovanie pohonnej JEANOLKY.......cccuverueerieerienienieneesiree e 3.7.5 Likvidacia obalov a stroja po skonceni Zivotnosti ..........c.eeeenes 38
3.5 Uvedenie do PrevAAzKY.......cevveereereesieeniieesieeseeseesee e ssssneessnsnese s 3.7.6 Pokyny k objednavaniu nahradnych dieloV ........ccoeevevveieennnns 38
3.5.1 Nasadenie a davania dolu pohonnej jednotky ... 3.8 Kontakt na vyrobcu
3.5.1.1 Postup pri nasadzovani pohonnej jednotky. 3.9 Obrazova Priloha.......ccceeeereeeireeieeseeseeseeesee e s e e sreesae e

Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo na technické zmeny a inovacie, ktoré nemaju vplyv na funkciu a bezpe¢nost’ stroja.
Tieto zmeny sa nemusia prejavit’ v tomto navode na pouzitie. Tlatové chyby vyhradené.

3.1 Uvod

Vazeny zakaznik a uzivatel!

Dakujeme Vam za doveru, ktor( ste nam preukazali kiipou nasho vyrobku. Stali ste sa majitefom srdca stavebnicového systému zahradnej,
farmarskej, malej pol'nohospodarskej a komunalnej techniky vyrabané firmou VARI, a.s.

Pohonné jednotky PIGCV160, PIGCV190 a PIXP200 sluzia na pohon prevodovych skrifi a adaptérov, s ktorymi mozno bez tazkosti
vykonavat’ aktivnu a pasivnu kultivaciu pody, ¢erpanie kvapalin, kosenie steblovitych rastlin a trav, odpratavanie snehu, zametanie komunikacii a

ploch a dopravu vSetkého materidlu na jednoosovych privesoch. Pohonné jednotky PIGCV160, PIGCV190 aPIXP200 si ziskali oblubu uZivatelov
vd'aka vel'mi jednoduchej obsluhe, tichému, vykonnému a Uspornému motoru.

Precitajte si prosim, dokladne tento navod na pouzivanie. Ak sa budete riadit’ pokynmi tu uvedenymi, bude Vam nas vyrobok slizit’ spolahlivo
po mnoho rokov.

3.1.1 Zakladné upozornenia

Ste povinny oboznamit’ sa s tymto navodom na pouZivanie a dbat’ vSetkych pokynov pre obsluhu stroja, aby nedoslo k ohrozeniu zdravia a
majetku Vas ako uzivatela, ako aj inych osob.

Bezpecnostné pokyny uvedené v tomto navode na pouZivanie nepopisuju vSetky moznosti, podmienky a situacie, ktoré sa mozu v praxi
vyskytovat'. Bezpecnostné faktory, ako je zdravy rozum, opatrnost’ a starostlivost/, nie st suCast'ou tohto navodu, ale predpoklada sa, Ze ich ma

kazda osoba, ktora so strojom zaobchadza alebo na iom vykonava udrZbu.

S tymto strojom smul pracovat’ len osoby duSevne a fyzicky zdravé. Pri profesionalnom pouZiti tohto stroja je majitel’ stroja povinny
zabezpeCit' obsluhe, ktora bude stroj pouZivat, Skolenie o bezpeCnosti prace, vykonat' instruktaz k ovladaniu tohto stroja a viest' o tychto
Skoleniach zéznamy.

Musi tiez vykonat' tzv. kategorizaciu prac podl‘a prislusnej narodnej legislativy.
Ak Vam budu niektoré informacie v ndvode nezrozumitel'né, obrat'te sa na svojho prodejcu*’ alebo priamo na vyrobcu stroja“*.

Navody na pouZitie, ktorymi je tento stroj vybaveny, st neoddelitel'nou stcast'ou stroja. Musia byt neustale k dispozicii, musia byt ulozené
na dostupnom mieste, kde nehrozi ich znienie. Pri predaji stroja d'alSej osobe musia byt' navody na pouZitie odovzdané novému majitel'ovi.
Vyrobca nenesie zodpovednost’ za vzniknuté rizika, nebezpecenstva, havarie a zranenia vzniknuté prevadzkou stroja, pokial nie st splnené
vyssie uvedené podmienky.

Vyrobca nenesie zodpovednost’ za Skody sposobené neopravnenym pouZitim, nespravnou obsluhou stroja a za Skody spGsobené akoukol'vek
Upravou stroja bez suhlasu vyrobcu a pouzivanim neoriginalnych nahradnych dielov.

Pri praci je najmé nutné riadit’ sa bezpeCnostnymi predpismi, aby ste sa vyvarovali nebezpecenstvu zranenia vlastnej osoby, os6b v okoli
alebo spbsobeniu Skody na majetku. Tieto pokyny st v navode na pouZzivanie oznacené vystraznym bezpecnostnym symbolom:

G) Pokial’ uvidite v navode tento symbol, starostlivosti si precitajte nasledujtici odkaz!

Tento medzinarodny bezpecnostny symbol indikuje na délezité odkazy, ktoré sa tykaju bezpecnosti. Ked’ uvidite
A tento symbol, budte ostraZity k mozZnosti Urazu vlastnej osoby alebo inych osob a starostlivo si precitajte
nasledujlici odkaz.

Tabul'ka 27: Symbole

3.2 Bezpecnost prevadzky

Stroj je vybaveny ochrannymi pasivnymi a aktivnymi bezpe¢nostnymi prvkami. Ziadny z tychto prvkov neodstrafujte. Vystavujete sa riziku
zranenia.

42  Adresu predajcu si doplrite do tabulky na zaliatku tohto navodu (pokial’ nie je od predajcu uZ vypinena).
43 Adresa vyrobcu je uvedend na konci tohto navodu.
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3.2.1 Bezpecénostné predpisy

A Obsluha stroja musi byt starSia ako 18 rokov. Je povinna obozndmit' sa s navodmi na pouzivanie stroja, mat' povedomie o
vSeobecnych zdsadach bezpecnosti prace a musi vlastnit’ vodi¢sky preukaz skupiny "A" alebo vyssi.

A Pred kazdym pouZitim stroja skontrolujte, Ci niektora cast' (najmd pracovné Ustrojenstvo alebo jeho krytovanie) nie je
poskodena alebo uvolnend. Zistené zavady musia byt’ ihned' odstranené! Pri opravach pouzivajte iba origindlne nahradné
diely.

A Pred zacatim prace so vsetkymi pracovnymi strojmi systému si overte funkciu bezpecnostného vypinania motora vypinacom na lavej
rukovati riadidiel motorovej jednotky. Funkcia bezpecnostného vypinaca je popisana v texte.

A Pri praci so strojom pouzivajte iba druht polohu bezpecnostného vypinaca zapal'ovania.

A Nestartujte motor, ak nie je nasadeny na prevodovke! Neodstranujte pohonnu jednotku z prevodovky, ak je motor v chode!

A Pri manipulacii s pohonnou jednotkou dbajte na zvySent opatrnost - po vypnuti motora zostane timi¢ vyfuku motora horuci! Dbajte
na to, aby pri doplfani paliva nedoslo k jeho Uniku a postriekaniu Casti motora! V opatnom pripade osuste postriekané Casti alebo
vyckajte na odparenie benzinu.

A Pri nasadzovani alebo snimani pohonnej jednotky a pri jej prenasani na iny stroj zvyste opatrnost’! TImi€ vyfuku zostava urciti dobu
po vypnuti motora hortci! Pri nasadzovani alebo snimani pristupujte k pohonnej jednotke z l'avej strany, t.j. zo strany CistiCa
vzduchu na motore.

A Pri zapinani a vypinani rychloupinacov zvyste opatrnost’! Pruziny maju velky tah a pre zapnutie alebo vypnutie je potrebna vacsia
sila. Mohlo by dojst’ k poraneniu prstov!

A Ak pohonnu jednotku nenasadzujete na iny stroj, nikdy ju neodkladajte na lahko zdpalné materidly. Vplyvom vysokych
prevadzkovych tepl6t by mohlo déjst’ k poZziaru!

A Nestartujte motor v uzavretych priestoroch! Vyfukové plyny obsahuju jedovaté latky, ktoré mézu zapriCinit’ stratu vedomia a smrt’.

A Achtung! Stroj ma automatickd odstredivi spojku. Pri otadckach vyssSich ako minimalnych dojde vzdy k prenosu energie do
prevodovky. Nestartujte preto motor so zaradenou rychlost'ou, ale vzdy majte zaradend neutrdlnu rychlost’ "0" alebo pouzivajte
Startovacie pomocky! U adaptérov s pohonom aktivneho prislusenstva vypnite vzdy pohon pracovného nastroja!

A Radenie prevodovych stuprov pri adaptéroch s mechanickymi viacstupfiovymi prevodovkami vykonavajte len pri volnobeznych
otackach motora a za kl'udu stroja!

A Nikdy nemerite nastavenie polohy riadidiel, ked’ sa stroj pohybuje! Hrozi strata kontroly nad strojom s moznostou ohrozenia zdravia
alebo majetku obsluhy alebo dalSich os6b!

A Predtym ako budete vykonavat’ akikol'vek cinnost’ v blizkom okoli stroja, vypnite vZdy motor a pockajte, pokym sa pracovny nastroj
zastavi! Pred opustenim stroja vzdy vypnite motor!

A Je zakazané odstrarovat’ vSetky ochranné zariadenia a kryty zo strojov.

A Vzhl'adom k prekroceniu odportcanych hodnét hluku a vibracii dodrZiavaijte pri praci so strojom tieto pokyny:

1. chrafite sluch vhodnymi ochrannymi pomdckami podla €SN EN 352-1 (musfové chrénice sluchu) alebo €SN EN 352-2
(zdtkové chranice sluchu). Tieto pomocky Ziadajte u svojho predajcu.

2. pracu so strojom po maximalne 20 minttach prerudujte prestavkami v dizke minimalne 10 mindt. Obsluha nesmie byt pri
tychto prestavkach vystavena posobeniu iného zdroja hluku alebo vibracii.

A Pri préci pouzivajte pracovné pomdcky schvalené podla CSN EN 166 alebo €SN EN 1731 (priliehavy odev, pevn( obuv, pracovné
rukavice a ochranné okuliare). Dodrzujte bezpecny odstup od stroja dany rukovdtou.

A Nepouzivajte stroj na vlhkom povrchu. VZzdy sa musite pohybovat' na bezpecnom teréne. Pracujte pri chddzi, nikdy nie v behu.
Bud'te opatrni najma na svahoch pri zmene smeru. Nepracujte na silne sa zvazujlcich svahoch. Pri eventualnom pade stroj nedrzte,
ale pustite ho.

A Maximalny naklon motora pri praci je dlhodobo 20°, kratkodobo** 30°. DodrZiavajte pri praci maximalnu dovolenl - bezpecnu -
svahovou dostupnost’.

A Vsetky opravy, nastavovanie, mazanie a Cistenie stroja vykonavajte za kl'udu stroja pri odpojenom kabli zapal'ovacej sviecky.

A Pri praci s mazivami a pri umyvani stroja dodrzujte zakladné pravidla hygieny, dodrzujte predpisy a zakony o ochrane Zivotného
prostredia.

3.2.2 Hodnoty hluku a vibracii
Hodnoty hluku a vibracii strojov a adaptérov, pre ktoré su tieto pohonné jednotky uréené st vzdy uvedené v ich navode na pouZzivanie.
3.2.3 Bezpecnostné piktogramy
UZivatel' je povinny udrziavat’ piktogramy na stroji v Citatelnom stave a v pripade ich poskodenia zabezpecit' ich vymenu.
L # Krétkodobo = do jednej mintity. )
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UMIESTENIE NUMME | BESCHREIBUNG

Vystraha - Pred pouzitim stroja prestuduj navod na pouZivanie.

ZdruZena samolepka, ktord je Vystraha - Pri UdrZbe stroja odpoj vodi¢ od sviecky zapal'ovania.
nalepena zo spodnej Casti na
nosniku vodiacich rukovati

(vid” Oobr. 13)

Nebezpecenstvo boc¢ného stlacenia alebo narazenia — DodrZujte dostatocnu vzdialenost'.

Vystraha — Dodrzujte pri praci maximalnu dovolent — bezpecnl — svahov( dostupnost’.

PouZivajte ochranu oci a sluchu.

Tabul'’ka 28: Bezpecnostné piktogramy

3.3 Zakladné informace

3.3.1 Pouzitie

Pohonna jednotka PIGCV160, PIGCV190 a PIXP200 sliZi ako energeticky zdroj na pohon prevodovych skrifi systému VARI GLOBAL.
So sUpravami tvorenymi touto pohonnou jednotkou, prevodovymi skrifami DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S, DSK-316.1PSVN a DSK-316.1PSZ a s
pridavnymi naradiami systému VARI mozno vykonavat' vSetky polnohospodarske a komundlne prace. Pohonné jednotky se vyrabaju v
prevedeni s vodiacimi rukovatami, ktoré maju riadidla s hrazdou.

Pohonnt jednotku PIGCV160 tvori Stvortaktny zazihovy motor HONDA GCV 160 s prirubou a vodiacimi rukovatami; pohonnu jednotku
PIGCV190 tvori zazihovy Stvortaktny motor HONDA GCV 190 alebo HONDA GSV 190 s prirubou a vodiacimi rukovatami. Pohonnu
jednotku PIGXP200 tvori zazihovy Stvortaktny motor VARI XP-200A s prirubou a vodiacimi rukovatami. Prenos krdtiaceho momentu na
prevodovu skrifiu zaistuje odstrediva spojka, ktord umoziiuje plynuly rozjazd stroja.

Vyrobcom schvalené prevodové skrine a adaptéry v spojeni s pohonnou jednotkou PJGCV160, PIGCV190 a PIXP200 (pri pouziti inych
prevodovych skrifi a adaptérov vyrobca neposkytuje zaruku na pohonné jednotky) su v nasledujlcej tabulke.

PREVODOVE SKRINE
DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S DSK-316.1PSVN , DSK-316.1PSZ

_Doprava materialu na ANV-350, ANV-380, ANV-400 Kosenie trévy SAMSON-56
jednoosovych privesoch
, , , . APH-352, APJ-018
Pracaazl,s:gak‘ﬁ ’;t’:c;c”ﬁragg“ pre ABR-354 , BH-138 Muléovanie travy TAIFUN-52
P pody AKY-356 , K-720, S-1000
NM1-001 + SV-1, SB-40
Pestovanie plodin PK-DSK-317 , PK-GLOBAL Obracanie a zhfiianie travy OP-115, OP-145
AVB-400, AVR-354
, sl A AKY-357 , AKY-358,
A"fg,{;‘g‘ﬂﬁ'@“;gﬁ’ﬁy KUK-96 , KUK-125, Zametanie necistdt Kv-100/Z
ymikyp KUR-70 , KUR-112
Odhfranie snehu ASR-850, ASR-1000 Odpratavanie snehu SF-55, ASR-850
Starostlivost’ o travnik VT-1000, PT-1000 Preprava obsluhy AV-650
Preprava obsluhy AV-3 Drvenie dreva KAJMAN-55
Doprava dreva TK-01, PN-200
PRIAMO PRIPOJITEL'NE STROJE
Bubnové kosacky BDR-650V
MulCovanie travy AF-550
Okopavanie a pleckovanie RP-T2/S
Starostlivost’ o travnik PP-60
Cerpénie vody DZP-005/S
Drvenie dreva RAPIDO

Tabul'ka 29: Schvalené naradie a adaptéry — stav k 1.1.2020

@ Aktudlny zoznam prislusenstva a schvalenych adaptérov najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.vari.czE _E
v sekcii PRODUKTY.

3.3.2 Odporucania na prevadzku motorov HONDA pri nizkych teplotach [=] i

3.3.2.1 Prevadzka

Vzduchovy filter: pri praci so snehovou frézou, zametacou kefou alebo zhriiovacou radlicou odpori¢ame vybratie vioZzky vzduchového
filtra. Zabrani sa tym zamrznutiu vzduchového filtra. POZOR: toto plati len pre prevadzku motora v bezprasnom prostredi!

Motorovy olej: vymerite olejovi napln za plne synteticky motorovy olej napr. SAE 5W-30/API SE alebo vyssi.
Zapal'ovacia sviecka: odporicame pouZit' zapal'ovaciu sviecku NGK BPR4ES, originalne obj.¢. von HONDA ist 98079-54846.

~
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3.3.2.2 Skladovanie

Neskladujte stroj s motorom HONDA v prostredi, kde teplota klesa pod 0°C (vhodna je pivnica, temperovana garaz atd'.).

Pred Startovanim motora stroja, ktory bol uskladneny pri teplote pod -5°C, nechaijte najprv stroj ohriat’ v temperovanych priestoroch.

Pri prevadzke v podmienkach pod -5°C odporucame:

B pred zacatim vlastnej prace so strojom nechat’ motor bezat’ tak dlho, aZ sa dostatone zahreje.

M sacie otvory pre chladiaci vzduch na ruénom &tartéry zalepit’ pomocou samolepiacej pasky.
Motor sa potom rychlejSie ohreje a poCas prace bude teplotne stabilnejsi.

3.3.3 Technické udaje

POHONNA JEDNOTKA

JEDNOTKA PJGCV160 PIGCV190 PIXP200

Dizka x $irka x vySka (normélna poloha na malotraktore) mm 1380 x 760 x 600

Dizka x Sirka x vySka (v stave pre prepravu alebo skladovanie) mm 750 x 760 x 600

Hmotnost*® kg 20 23 23
Vol'nobezné otacky min™* 1700 + 100

Maximélne nastavené otacky min* 3600 + 100

Spinacie otacky spojky 2500 + 100

Tabul'’ka 30: Technické udaje — pohonna jednotka

HODNOTA
Typ46 a7 - HONDA GCV160E N2EESD | HONDA GCV190A N2G7SD | HONDA GSV190A N2G7SD
Kraftstoff*® benzin BA 91, BA-95

ZONGSHEN XP200A

Olejova napln | 0,55
SAE, API 15W-40 , SF/CC, SG/CD

Klasifikacia motor. oleja

Tabul'’ka 31: Technické udaje - motor

@ Daldie tu neuvedené informacie o motore si mdzete vyhladat’ na internetovych strankach vyrobcu motora alebo v navode k
pouzivaniu motora (origindl + slovensky preklad).

3.3.4 Popis stroja a jeho casti

Obr. 2: Zaklad pohonnej jednotky tvori motor F s hlinikovou prirubou [EY pre pripojenie na prevodové skrine alebo adaptéry. Priruba je
osadend madlom b pre prenasanie pohonnej jednotky a pruzinovymi rychloupinami pre fixaciu pohonnej jednotky na prevodovej

skrini alebo adaptéry. Na hriadeli motora je nasadena odstrediva spojka . Ovladacie prvky motora s umiestnené na vodiacich
rukovatiach [BY, ktoré s priskrutkované cez timiace gumené podlozky k prirubefle]. Vodiace rukovdte st tvorené ocelovym nosnikom 12}
na ktory st cez oto¢ny kib uchytené ocel'ové trubkové madla [Ed. Oto¢ny kib umoziiuje bo¢né aj vyékové nastavenie drzadiel.

3.4 Zmontovanie pohonnej jednotky
@ Balenie stroja obsahuje dve samostatné krabice oznatené: [FY - Motor tpiny a [EY - Vodiace rukovéte (pozri Obr. 1).
@ Zostavenie stroja a inStruktaz, ako stroj pouzivat, poZadujte od svojho predajcu ako sucast’ predpredajného servisu!

@ Vzhl'adom k hmotnosti a rozmerom stroja odpori¢ame zmontovavanie vykonavat' za asistencie druhej osoby.

Details siehe Obr. 3:
1. Vybalte vSetky diely z krabic.

2. Pre ulah&enie montéze riadidiel odpord¢ame nasadit’ a zaistit’ "Motor uplny" ]l pomocou pruzinovych rychloupinatov v prevodovej skrini
alebo v prirube adaptéra. POZOR - montézna poloha je otoCend o 180 ° proti normalnej pracovnej polohe!

3. Odre?te dve plastové fixatné pésky spéjajlice diely dolnej priruby riadidiel. Plochti ocelovti podiozku [, gumovi podiozku a uzatvaraciu
misku [FY odloZte nabok.

4. Nasufite nosnik vodiacich rukovati [EJ na Styfi skru&ﬂ na zadnd ¢ast’ priruby B Nasad'te ich na obe strany postupne: plochti ocel'ovii
podiozku [, gumovti podiozku [l a uzatvaraciu misku [EJ.

5. Naskrutkujte matice n Otocte yohonnﬂ jednotku o 180° do pracovnej polohy. Cap musi zapadnUt' do otvoru v konzole priruby na
prevodovke. Utahovaciu kl'u¢cku NEDOTAHUJTE!

6. Dotiahnite rovnomerne véetky matice [ (vr. matice na hornej Casti pétky nosnika vodiacich rukovati JEX) tak, aby konce zavitov na
skrutkach boli pine zarezané do poistného kriizku samoistiacich matic.

@ Gumové podlozky sa vplyvom dotiahnutia matic musia mierne stlacit’.

@ Nosnik riadidiel nesmie mat’ viditeln vol'u na prirube. M6Ze sa vSak 'ahko pohybovat’ vplyvom pruznosti gumovych dielov.

45  Bez prevddzkovych napini.
46  Viac informdcii o motore vratane Cisiel nahradnych dielov ndjdete na www.honda-engines-eu.com a http.//www.zongshenpower.com
47  Zmena typového oznacenia motoru vyhradzena.

48  Vizhladom k vysokym podielom biozioZiek v automobilovych benzinoch pouzivajte STABILIZATOR PALIVA HONDA, obj.¢. 08CXZ-FSC-250. )
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A V prevadzke pravidelne kontrolujte dotiahnutie vSetkych matic pruzného uloZenia. Pripadni vol'u, vzniknutu
otlacenim gumenych cCasti odstrarnte rovhomernym dotiahnutim vsetkych matic.

7. Délej podia Obr. 4: Namontuite plynovt packu BT na pravii rukovat. Bowden vedte cez hornt &ast’ nosnika drziaka vodiacich rukovati.
8. Narazte rukovate [E] a B a konce rirok madiel. Lavé rukovat’ [B] ma drézku na paku bezpe¢nostného vypinaca zapalovania.

9. Pretiahnite kabel skratovania motora vndtrom nosniku drziaka vodiacich rukovéti a trubkou madla vodiacich rukovéti podla Obr. 4. Pre
fixaciu pouzite plastové stahovacie pasky prilozené do balenia stroja.

10. Zapojte konektory skratovacieho kabla do kablov [FEY a Y vypinaca. Prekryte spoj konektorov skratovacieho kabla [FEY buzirkou [EBY.
11. Priskrutkujte bezpe¢nostny vypina¢ zapal'ovania ] do rurky 'avého madla vodiacich rukovéti pomocou skrutky [FEY s podiozkou [FZY.

A Overte si funkénost’ bezpecnostného vypinaca zapal'ovania (napr. pomocou multimetra).

3.5 Uvedenie do prevadzky

A Najprv si dokladne preditajte navody na pouzivanie® vsetkého prislusenstva! Venujte pozornost’' najma castiam,
ktoré sa tykaju bezpecnosti prevadzky, zmontovania a pouZivanie stroja.

A Pred kazdym pouzitim stroja skontrolujte dotiahnutie vSetkych skrutkovych spojov zvlast' tych. Ddlezité sa
obzvlast’ spoje, ktoré pripeviuju zavesné zariadenia.

@ DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: motor nie je naplneny prevadzkovymi kvapalinami. Pred prvym $tartovanim preto
dopliite prevadzkové kvapaliny na predpisani Groven®

3.5.1 Nasadenie a davania dolu pohonnej jednotky

A Pri nasadzovani alebo davani pohonnej jednotky dole a pri jej prenasani na iny stroj zvyste opatrnost’!
TImic¢ vyfuku zostava urcity ¢as po vypnuti motora horci! Pri nasadzovani alebo snimani pristupujte k pohonnej
jednotke z I'avej strany, t.j. zo strany cistica vzduchu na motore.

@ Uchopové miesta sti na Obr. 1 oznadené symbolom @ .

Obr. 5: Pohonna jednotka sa nasadzuje do priruby vytvorenej v hornej Casti prevodovych skrifi a adaptérov. Pre zaistenie pohonnej
jednotky sluzi:

B Cap IFN driiaku vodiacich rukovati, ktory zapadne do otvoru konzoly prevodovej skrine a zaisti sa zaskrutkovanim utahovacej
klucky [P (je sti¢astou prevodovych skrifi).

B Zipadky dvoch pruzinovych rychloupinacov B, umiestnenych zospodu priruby na jej bokoch, ktoré zapadajli do drézky v
Specialinom nite Y .

B U adaptérov bez konzoly s utahovacou klutkou sa poloha pohonnej jednotky na skrini fixuje pomocou kolika B, ktory je
zalisovany do priruby a zapadé do otvoru [ v prirube.
@ Spojkovy kotlc na prevodovej skrini nesmie byt mastny; mohlo by dochadzat’ k prekizavaniu odstredivej spojky a vplyvom vyssej
teploty k poskodeniu obloZenia spojky a tesnenia kl'ukového hriadel'a motora.

3.5.1.1 Postup pri nasadzovani pohonnej jednotky
Detaily na Obr. 5, oznacenie tchopovych miest na Obr. 2.

1. Pripravte si prevodovu skrifiu s pridavnym strojom alebo naradim, ktord budete pre pracu pouzivat, podla prislusnych navodov k
pouzivaniu.

2. Ocistite pripojovacie miesta pre pohonnu jednotku a vnutro kotica spojky; ocistite povrch valcovej priruby a ¢apu vodiacich rukovati.

3. Povolte utahovaciu klucku [ pre zaistenie ¢apu drziaku vodiacich rukovéti na prevodovej skrini. Viyklopte oba pruZinové rychloupinate
EY smerom nahor, aby neprekéZali pri nasadzovani.

4. Pohonnu jednotku uchopte l'avou rukou za madlo umiestnené na spodnej Casti priruby a pravou rukou v mieste kI'bu riadidiel.

5. Nasurite pohonnt jednotku na prevodovu skrifiu tak, aby valcova Cast’ priruby pohonnej jednotky zapadla do priruby prevodovej skrine
a ¢ap n na drziaku vodiacich rukovéti zapadol do otvoru v konzole prevodovej skrine.

6. Pohybujte pohonnou jednotkou mierne zo strany na stranu, az pohonna jednotka Uplne dosadne na prevodovu skrifiu.

7. Pohonnli jednotku zaistite na prevodovej skrini pomocou dvoch pruzinovych rychloupinacov [EJ. Zapadky na rychloupina¢ zapadnii do
zérezu v nite [ na patkach priruby prevodovej skrine. Tlakom na oko pruZiny rychloupinata smerom k povrchu prevodovej skrine
rychloupinace zapnite.

8. Utiahnite utahovaciu kl'ucku [BY, ktora zaistuje ¢ap [ drZiaku vodiacich rukovéti v konzole na prevodovej skrini.

3.5.1.2 Postup pri zlozeni pohonnej jednotky

A Ak je motor v chode, neskladajte pohonni jednotku z prevodovky!
Details siehe Obr. 5.
1. Povolte utahovaciu kl'ucku E na konzoli prevodovej skrine.
2. Uchopte oko pruziny rychloupinaca [EJ zospodu a tahom nahor ho vypnite.

49  Prestudujte si najmé navody na pouZitie motora, vodiacich rukovéti a pohonnej jednotky.
50 Vid’ndvod na pouZivanie pre motor.
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3. Zapadku rychloupinada vytiahnite zo zérezu v nite ] a odklorite ho Gplne hore, aby pri snimani pohonnej jednotky nezavadzal v jej
vysunuti z prevodovej skrine.

4. Pohonnu jednotku vysurite z priruby prevodovky (alebo adaptéra) plynulym tahom, pdsobiacim rovnobezne s osou kl'ukového hriadela
motora.

A Dbajte na zvyseni opatrnost’ pri zapinani a vypinani rychloupinacov! Mohlo by déjst’ k poraneniu prstov! Pruziny

.....

A Pohonni jednotku nikdy neodkladajte na I'ahko zapalné materialy. Vplyvom vysokych prevadzkovych tepl6t by
mohlo déjst’ k poziaru!

@ Pohonnu jednotku nikdy nepokladajte na hlinu, piesok a im podobné materialy, ktoré by mohli zneistit’ spojkové obloZenie alebo
pripojovacie plochy priruby.

3.6 Ovladacie prvky
3.6.1 Packa plynu

Spinanie a prenos vykonu motora odstredivou spojkou zavisi na otackach motora. Preto ovladanie motora s touto spojkou vyZaduje
odlisnu techniku ako ovladanie motora napr. s lamelovou spojkou:

B Pouzivajte vidy [XE¥dimalne otadek motora, aby nedochadzalo k prekizavaniu spojky a tym k jej poskodzovaniu.

B Zvydte otacky motora rychlo, aby motor dosiahol pracovnych otacok v ¢o najkratSom &ase a nedochadzalo k zbytocnému prekizu
spojky. Odstrediva spojka ma pri rychlom zvySeni otacok motora plynuly zaber.

B Pri pouzivani pohonnej jednotky na jednoosovych malotraktoroch s jednoosovymi privesmi dbajte na to, aby ste pri plnom vyuZiti

ivvr

stupen, pri ktorom je lepsie vyuZita sila motora a spojka netrpi nizkymi otackami motora.

B Pri schadzani z kopca vyuZivajte moZnosti brzdit’ motorom. Ovladaci prvok volnobeZnych nabojov kolies presufite do polohy
zatvoreny, aby kolesd boli v trvalom zébere. Znizte otacky len na cca BB ul.V@iméalnych otdCok motora. Spojka este pine
prendasa otacky a motor pomaha brzdit’ stipravu.

@ Pri novom obloZeni spojky moze pri zabere spojky dochadzat’ ku zvukovym prejavom prekizu spojky v hnanom kotUci spojky -
moZe sa ozyvat' " kovové " piskanie, drncanie atd’. Tieto prejavy nie si dovodom k pripadnym reklamaciam spojky alebo celého
stroja, lebo po zabehnuti obloZenia spojky tento jav zmizne.

Jednotlivé polohy packy st v telese packy automaticky aretované, ovladacia paka pri dojazde do danej polohy I'ahko zaskodi.
Detaily na Obr. 6.

POPIS POLOHY PACKY

STOP MIN MAX CHOKE

(Symbol O) (symbol korytnacky) (symbol zajaca) (symbol skrtiacej klapky)

Tato poloha nie je zapojena; Motor beZi na vol'nobeznych Motor beZi v maximalnych
motor sa vypina pomocou otackach a spojka nezabera. otackach a spojka je Uplne
bezpecnostného vypinaca. PouZziva sa napr. pri radeni. zopnuta; pracovna poloha.

PouZiva sa len pre Startovanie
studeného motora.

Tabul'’ka 32: Polohy packy plynu (akceleratora)

3.6.2 Bezpecnostny vypinac

A Pred zacatim prace so vSetkymi pracovnymi strojmi systému si overte funkciu bezpecnostného vypinania motora
vypinacom na l'avej rukovati riadidiel motorovej jednotky.

Bezpecnostny vypinac zapal'ovania BVA-96 zaistuje vypnutie zapalovania motora a tym jeho zastavenie ihned’ po opusteni pracovného
miesta obsluhou bud’ v kritickej havarijnej situacii alebo pri odstaveni stroja.

Detaily na Obr. 7.

~
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POLOHA

PouZiva sa pri Startovani motora, pri nastavovani otaCok motora alebo pri kratkodobom odstaveni stroja, pri
ktorom je motor v chode. V tejto polohe drGtova zadpadka v spodnej Casti bezpecnostného vypinaca zaaretuje

1 _ ST ART paku v stlaenej polohe.

A V tejto polohe bezpecnostného vypinaca zarad'te vzdy neutral na prevodovej skrini alebo
vypnite spojku pojazdovych kolies a vypnite nahon pracovného naradia!

PouZiva sa pri prevadzke stroja.

A Aby bezpecnostny vypina¢ mohol plnit’ svoju funkciu v kritickych situacidch, musi byt' drotova zapadka vzdy
uvol'nenal

Pouziva sa na vypnutie motora pri odstaveni stroja alebo v kritickych situaciach. K vypnutiu motora ddjde vzdy po
uvolneni paky bezpefnostného vypinaca zapalovania na lavom madle riadidiel; staci zloZit' ruku z madla.
Podmienkou je, aby drétova zapadka bola vzdy uvol'nend - vid'. upozornenia v popise poloha ¢.2 - RUN

Tabul'’ka 33: Polohy bezpecnostného vypinaca zapal'ovania

3.6.3 Startovanie motora
Startovanie motora je popisané v ndvode na pouZitie motora.

A Pozor! Stroj ma automatick odstredivi spojku. Pri otackach vyssich ako minimalnych déjde vzdy k prenosu
energie do prevodovky. Nestartujte preto motor so zaradenou rychlost'ou, ale vZdy majte zaradenu neutralnu
rychlost’ "0"! U adaptérov s pohonom aktivneho prislusenstva vypnite vZdy pohon pracovného nastroja!

3.6.4 Nastavenie vodiacich rukovati
Madla vodiacich rukovati si nastavitel'né v dvoch osiach.

A Nikdy nemeiite nastavenie polohy riadidiel, ked’ sa stroj pohybuje! Hrozi strata kontroly nad strojom s
moznost'ou ohrozenia zdravia alebo majetku obsluhy alebo d'alSich osdb!

NASTAVENIE POUZITIE POPIS CINNOSTI
POLOHY

4 Stranové nastavenie sa pouziva v pripadoch, ked'
StranOV? je neZiaduce, aby sa obsluha pohybovala po
1 -1 #= 1= 1 J (=]l spracovanej pdde (napr. pri rotavatorovani), alebo
pokial' nie je po stranach stroja dostatok miesta

Obr. 8 (napr. pri koseni pri plotoch).

Uchopte aretacny Cap a tahom smerom dolu ho vysufite z
otvoru v kibe.

PootoCte madlo rukovdtou do strany a Cap zasunte do
prislusného otvoru.

VySkove Vygkové nastavenie je uréené pre spravne |Povolte utahovaciu maticu na kibe. Poototte madio
W =122 [ [l nastavenie vy3ky oviadacich madiel vzhladom k | rukovétou v ozubeni do pozadovanej polohy.
vySke obsluhy a typu pouZitého stroja. Dotiahnite utahovaciu maticu.
Obr. 9

Y Povolte utahovaciu maticu na kibe. Pretotte madlo
rukovét'ou v ozubeni do polohy tesne nad Startér motora.

Prepravné Dotiahnite utahovaciu maticu.

Pouziva sa pri preprave pohonnej jednotky inym . Y ,
pOIOha dopravnym prostriedkom alebo pri skladovani [ B Uchopte aretacny cap a tahom smerom nadol hg
stroja pre znizenie narokov na skladovacie miesto. |VYsunte z otvoru v kibe. Otocte madio rukovatou o 180

smerom nad motor. Povolte utahovaciu maticu na kibe a
Obr. 10 sklopte riadidla tesne nad motor. Dotiahnite ut'ahovaciu
maticu.

Tabul'ka 34: Polohy nastavenia vodiacich rukovéti

@ Pri nastavovani poloh vodiacich rukovéti dbajte na to, aby nebol bowden plynu alebo kabel pre vypinanie motora priSkripnuty
alebo natiahnuty. M6zu sa poskodit’ alebo méze dojst’ k zmene nastavenia ovlddania motora

3.7 Udrzba, osetrovanie, skladovanie

@ Vzhl'adom k hmotnosti stroja odpori¢ame montaz vykonavat' za asistencie druhej osoby.
Na zabezpecenie dlhodobej spokojnosti s nasim vyrobkom je potrebné venovat' nalezitu starostlivost’ Gdrzbe a oSetrovaniu.
Pravidelnou Udrzbou stroja zamedzite jeho rychlemu opotrebovaniu a zaistite spravnu funkciu vsetkych jeho Casti.
Dodrzujte vsetky pokyny, ktoré sa tykaju intervalov Udrzby a nastavovania stroja. Odpori¢ame Vam viest' si zaznam o pocte
pracovnych hodin stroja a o podmienkach, pri ktorych pracoval (pre potrebu servisov). Posezonnu UdrZzbu odporicame zverit’
niektorému z nasich autorizovanych servisov, rovnako tak aj beznu Udrzbu, ak si nie ste isti svojimi technickymi schopnostami.

A Pred kazdym pouzitim stroja skontrolujte dotiahnutie skrutiek upevinujlcich pracovny nastroj a tiez vsetky
skrutkové spoje ochrannych prvkov, krytov, motora a vodiacich rukovati.

~
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A Stratené skrutkové spoje dopliite originalnymi dielmi, ktoré boli pre dané miesto navrhnuté. PouzZitim
neoriginalnych nekvalitnych dielov sa vystavujete nebezpecenstvu zranenia, pripadne moze dojst’ k poskodeniu
stroja!

@ Kotuc¢ spojky udrzujte Cisty a suchy. Akékol'vek stopy oleja znizuju Gcinnost’ prenosu krdtiaceho momentu.
@ Dobrym pomocnikom pre sledovanie prevadzkovych motohodin je VARI PowerMeter.
3.7.1 Odporucané naradie a prislusenstvo
Pre montdZ a Udrzbu stroja odporicame uvedené prislusenstvo a naradie*.

NARADIE

PRISLUSENSTVO
Stranovy, ockovy kl'i¢ alebo nastréna hlavica ¢.10 - 1x Kanister na palivo 5| HONDA (obj.¢. 4359)
Stranovy, ockovy kI'i¢ alebo nastréna hlavica ¢€.13 - 1x Stabilizator paliva HONDA (obj.¢. 08CXZ-FSC-250)

Stranovy, ockovy kl'i¢ alebo nastréna hlavica ¢€.16 - 2x Pocitadlo motohodin VARI POWERMETER (obj.C. 4227)

Skrutkovac na krizové drazky - 1x

KI'i¢ na zapal'ovacie sviecky ¢.21 - 1x

Tabulka 35: Odporicané naradie a prislusenstvo

3.7.2 Mazanie stroja
A Pri praci s mazivami dodrziavajte zakladné pravidla hygieny a dodrzujte predpisy a zakony o ochrane Zivotného
prostredia.

@ Ak nie ste dostatocne manualne zrucny, zverte tdto ¢innost’ odbornému servisu.

3.7.2.1 Vymena oleja v motore
Motor je naplneny motorovym olejom uréenym pre zabeh motora. Postup vymeny vid' navod na pouzivanie motora®?

@ Olej vymienajte teply, lepsie z motora vytecie.

3.7.2.2 Mazacie miesta

Na zabezpecenie jednoduchého a bezproblémového pohybu vsetkych mechanickych Casti venujte mazaniu dostaton(l pozornost. Zo
Sirokej Skaly olejov je na mazanie vhodny akykol'vek olej v spreji alebo olej pre bicykle. Z plastickych maziv je plne postacujlice akékol'vek

uloZenia demontovat'.

@ DOLEZITE UPOZORNENIE: pri konzervacii pripojovacej plochy priruby motora sa olej nesmie dostat’ na obloZenie
odstredivej spojky; mohlo by dochadzat’' k preklzavaniu spojky a nasledne vplyvom vyssej teploty k poskodeniu
obloZenia spojky a tesnenia kl'ukového hriadel'a motora.

Detaily mazacich miest st na Obr. 11, oznacené .

MAZACIE MIESTO V SEZONE PO SEZONE MAZIVO POZNAMKA
kontrola stavu vymena po prvych 10 hod. (zabeh motora),
Olejova naplii motora pred kazdym ano motorovy olej dalej potom po 100 hod. prevadzky alebo
pouZitim po sezéne)
Spodné puzdro a hlava olej
aretacného Capu stranového podla potreby ano plastické mazivo
nastavenia riadidiel vazelina v spreji
olej

Cap kibu stranového

nastavenia riadidiel podla potreby ano plastické mazivo

vazelina v spreji

Zavit skrutky utahovacej
matice vySkového nastavenia podla potreby ano plastické mazivo
riadidiel

Namazanie bowdenu

akceleratora podla potreby ano olej

Tabul'ka 36: Intervaly mazania
3.7.2.3 Servisné intervaly
A Dot'ahujte pravidelne matice pruzného uloZenia riadidiel a matice horného kibu. Prevadzkou méze dochadzat’ k

ich uvol'fiovaniu. Uvol'nenie alebo strata matic moze spdsobit’ havariu stroja s moznym zranenim alebo skodami
na majetku obsluhy alebo ostatnych os6b.

51  Nie je sticastou dodavky stroja.
52 Na&vod na pouZitie motora obsahuje vZdy originalne znenie ndvodu v jazyku vyrobcu a jeho preklad do dradného jazyka pouZivatela.

~
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PJGCV160 / PIJGCV190 / PIXP200

Detaily niektorych servisnych miest su na Obr. 11, oznacenie m .

CINNOST

Kontrola stavu oleja*®

V SEZONE

kontrola stavu pred kazdym pouzitim

PO SEZONE

kontrola a pripadné doplnenie na
I¥imalnu vysku hladiny

Kontrola vzduchového filtra motora®*

pred kazdym d'alSim pouzitim

ano

Kontrola funkcie bezpecnostného
vypinaca

pred kazdym d'alSim pouzitim

Kontrola spojkového oblozenia

pri kazdom nasadzovani motora alebo 1x za
mesiac®

kontrola, vycistenie a odmastenie

pri znatel'nom opotrebeni spojkového kotuica skontrolovat’ celistvost’ spojkového oblozenia na

pohonnej jednotke

Dotiahnutie skrutkovych spojov

kontrola pred kazdym pouzitim

dotiahnutie

v pripade opotrebenia (poskodenia), skrutkovy spoj vymerite za novy

pouZivajte originalne spojovacie komponenty

Cistenie pripojovacej priruby

mesiac®®

pri kazdom nasadzovani motora alebo 1x za

odmastenie

Odstranovanie necistot a zostatkov

po kazdom pouziti

ano*’

Mazanie

Tabul'ka 37: Servisné intervaly

3.7.3 Problémy a ich rieSenia

PROBLEM

Motor nejde nastartovat’

PRICINA

chybajlice palivo

vid' Tabul'ka 27

RIESENIE

- dopliite palivo

nie je otvoreny palivovy kohut

- otvorte palivovy kohut

nefunguje syti¢ motora

- navstivte servis: nastavenie ovladania plynu

nefunguje bezpecnostny
vypinac zapal'ovania

- skontrolujte ukostrenie kabla

- skontrolujte kable v celej dI'zke, ¢i sa niekde nedotykaju kostry stroja

- skontrolujte, ¢i nie si vypadnuté konektory v madle vodiacich rukovati pri
vypinaci a nedotykaju sa kostry

- navstivte servis

ina zavada

- navstivte servis

Motor nedrZi vol'nobezné

poskodena odstrediva spojka

- navstivte servis: vymena dielov alebo celej spojky

otacky — spojka ,cuka®

vysoké vol'nobezné otacky

- navstivte servis: nastavenie otacok

ina zavada

- navstivte servis

Motor nedosahuje
maximalne otacky

zle nastaveny (uvolneny)
bowden ovladania
karburatora

- navstivte servis: nastavenie ovladania karburatora

ina zavada

- navstivte servis

Motor nejde vypnut/

nefunguje bezpecnostny
vypinac zapal'ovania

OKAMZITE RIESENIE: zatvorit’ palivovy kohiit a vyékat’, a sa
motor zastavi pre nedostatok paliva v karburatore (cca 3-4
minuty).

- skontrolujte ukostrenie kabla

- skontrolujte spojenie konektorov na motore a v madle vodiacich rukovati
pri vypinadi

- navstivte servis

Vibracie motora nad

poskodena odstrediva spojka

- navstivte servis: vymena dielov alebo celej spojky

obvyklou Uroviou

povoleny alebo rozcentrovany
motor na prirube

- navstivte servis: vycentrovanie na Specidlnom strediacom pripravku

ina zavada

53  Intervaly vymeny oleja pozri névod na pouZivanie motora.

54  Intervaly vymeny vzduchového filtra pozri ndvod na pouZivanie motora.
55 Ak bola pohonna jednotka trvalo nasadena na prevodovej skrini alebo adaptéry a nesnimali ste ju.

56 Ak bola pohonna jednotka trvalo nasadena na prevodovej skrini alebo adaptéry a nesnimali ste ju.

57  Po sezéne demontujte Startér a vycistite ventilator chladenia motora - vid’ névod na pouzivanie motora.

- navstivte servis
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PROBLEM PRICINA RIESENIE
Vystupny hriadel’ nie je zaradeny rychlostny - zarad'te alebo zapnite spojku
prevodovky alebo adaptéru | stupen alebo zapnuta spojka
sa netoCi pohonu
odstrediva spojka motora - odmastite kotUc spojky v prevodovke a skontrolujte utesnenie prevodovky
preklzuje a kl'ukovej hriadele motora

- skontrolujte celistvost’ oblozZenia spojky
- navstivte servis

porucha ulozenia kottca - navstivte servis: vymena dielov
spojky
ind zavada - navstivte servis
Olej presakuje okolo poskodené tesniace kruzky - navstivte servis: vymena dielov
vystupnej hriadele
prevodovky
Olej tecie do priestoru poskodené tesnenie pod - navstivte servis: vymena dielov
kotuca spojky kotticom spojky
Ina zavada - navstivte servis

Tabul'’ka 38: Problémy a ich riesenia

3.7.4 Skladovanie

Pred dihsim skladovanim (napr. po sezdne) oCistite stroj od vSetkych necistot a rastlinnych zvyskov. Zabrante nepovolanym osobam v
pristupe k stroju. Chrarite stroj proti poveternostnym vplyvom, ale nepouZivajte nepriedusni ochranu kvoli moznosti zvysenej kordzie stroja.

Po sezéne odpori¢ame nechat’ pripravit’ stroj na dalSiu sezénou v niektorom z nasich autorizovanych servisov. Pred sezénou byva
servisna siet’ plne vytazena.

ZvIast’ potom odporucame:
@ Nakonzervovat’ opotrebované miesta na pracovnom nastroji.
@ Qdstranit’ zo stroja vsetky necistoty a zvysky rastlin.
@ Opravit' poskodené miesta na farbenych dieloch.

@ Vlykonat’ namazanie stroja podl'a odporucania vid' Tabul'ka 27.

3.7.4.1 Umyvanie a Cistenie stroja

Pri Cisteni a umyvani stroja postupujte tak, aby ste dodrzali platné ustanovenia a zakony o ochrane vodnych tokov a inych vodnych
zdrojov pred ich znecistenim alebo zamorenim chemickymi latkami.

A Ak je nasadena pohonna jednotka, nepouzivajte tlakovi umyvacku na umyvanie stroja. Pouzite iba rucné
umyvanie za pomoci kefy alebo handry.

3.7.5 Likvidacia obalov a stroja po skon¢eni zivotnosti

A Po vybaleni stroja je uzivatel'’ povinny vykonat' likvidaciu obalov podla narodnych zakonov a vyhlasok o
nakladani s odpadmi.

Pri likvidacii stroja po skonceni Zivotnosti odporiicame postupovat’ nasledujicim sp6sobom:
1. Zo stroja demontujte vSetky diely, ktoré sa daju este vyuzit'.
2. Z motora pohonnej jednotky vypustite olej do vhodnej uzatvaratelnej nadoby a odovzdajte ho do zberného dvora®®.
3. Demontuijte diely z plastov a farebnych kovov.
4.  Odstrojeny zvysSok stroja a demontované diely zlikvidujte podla narodnych zakonov a vyhlasok o nakladani s odpadmi.

3.7.6 Pokyny k objednavaniu nahradnych dielov
Sucast’ou tohto navodu na pouzivanie nie je zoznam nahradnych dielov.

Pre spravnu identifikaciu Vasho stroja musite poznat’ Typové oznacenie (Typ), vyrobné Identifikacné Cislo (Ne) a Objednavacie Cislo (CNe).
SU uvedené na vyrobnom Stitku stroja, na krabici alebo v zaru¢nom liste. Iba s tymito informaciami mozno presne dohladat’ oznacenie
prislusného nahradného dielu u Vasho predajcu alebo v autorizovanom servise. Zoznam autorizovanych servisov ndjdete na nasich
internetovych strankach http://www.vari.cz .

Pre dohl'adanie ndhradnych dielov v elektronickom katalégu nahradnych dielov na adrese http://katalognd.vari.cz postaci prvych 10 znakov z
Identifikacného Cisla Ne. Ak nemate pristup k internetu, moZete poZiadat o zaslanie katalogu v tlatenej podobe na dobierku.

58  Miesto k odovzdaniu Vam povie miestny prislusny urad
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ZOBRAZENIE POLE POPIS
@ Typ | Typové oznaCenie stroja
- < . JPohonna jednotka E | E PICGV160
£ gE [Typ: PJGCV160
“ :852 2 IN2: 1005400092.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobné identifikacné €islo:
< = 2820 \('i"gzlkog:3 g.g1 kw 1005400092.0512.00001 (vyrobok.obdobie.poradie)
od o:
> =" [Hmotnost: 20kg E - CNe | Obchodné (objednavacie) Cislo:
4369
€ Typ Typové oznacenie stroja:
rv . .. [Pohonna jednotka PICGV190
=3 [ryp: PaGCVi90
z : gﬁ% N2: 1005400086.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobné identifikacné Cislo:
< Bz \(g(lkog:3 z;.os kW 1005400086.0512.00001 (vyrobok.obdobie.poradie)
g o
> =~ JHmotnost: 23kg CNe | Obchodné (objednavacie) Cislo:
4370
e Typ Typové oznacenie stroja:
o . .. [Pononnajednotia PICGV190
2& [Typ: PJGCV190
z s%% Ne: 1005400101.0512.00001 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobné identifikacné Cislo:
< E;E Vykon: 4,8 KWW 1005400101.0512.00001 (vyrobok.obdobie.poradie)
od ICNe: 4371
> =" JHmotnost: 23kg CNeo | Obchodné (objednavacie) ¢&islo:
4371
e Typ |Typové oznalenie stroja:
v gu Jednotka pohonna y PIXP200
8525 |Typ: PIXP200
SETE Ne: 1005400185.0314.00004 Ne Jednoznacné vyrobné identifikacné Cislo:
LIS \é\hllkoz‘:‘gf kw 1005400185.0214.00001 (vyrobok.obdobie.poradie)
SEmd o:
> 2" |Hmotnost: 23kg CNe | Obchodné (objednavacie) &islo:

Tabul'’ka 39: Vyrobné stitky - priklad

3.8 Kontakt na vyrobcu

VARI, a.s. Telefon: (+420) 325 607 111
(+420) 325 607 264

(+420) 325 637 550

Opolanska 350 Fax:
Libice nad Cidlinou

289 07 Ceska republika E-Mail: vari@vari.cz

WWW.vari.cz

4427

http://katalognd.vari.cz/
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3.9 Obrazova priloha

Obrazova priloha je spolocna pre vsetkych jazykovych verzii. Najdete ju na konci tohto navodu v kapitole 5 na strane 55.

A — Motor UpIny B — Vodiace rukovéte

Obr. 1: Balenie stroja

1) Motor Uplny 9) Prava rukovat

2) Vodiace rukovate 10) Sicherheitsschalter 17) PruZinovy rychloupinal
3) Priruba 11) Packa akceleratora 18) Cap

4) Spojka 12) Nosnik drziaku rukovati 19) Vzduchovy filter

5) Madlo vpredu 13) Horny ki'b 20) Palivoy kohut

6) Odstrediva spojka 14) Utahovacia matica 21) Veko nadrze

7) Madlo rukovati 15) Aretacny cap klbu 22) Rukovat’ Startéra

8) Lava rukovat’ 16) Valcova Cast’ priruby

Obr. 2: Popis zakladnych prvkov pohonnej jednotky

1) Motor Uplny 4) Skrutky v prirube 7) Pryzova podlozka
2) Priruba prevodovky 5) Zadna Cast' priruby 8) Uzatvaracia miska
3) Nosnik vodiacich rukovaéti 6) Plocha ocel'ova prilozka 9) Samoistiaca matica M8 — 5 ks

Obr. 3: Zmontovanie pohonnej jednotky

1) Prepojenie skratovacieho kabla sa skratovanim na motore (z vyroby)
2) Oko kostriaceho kabla, uchytené pod skrutkou na motore (z vyroby)
3) Kabel prichytit’ stahovacou sponkou na palivovl hadicku

4) Kabel pretiahnut’ otvorom v bocnici drziaku riadidiel

5) Kabel pretiahnut’ cez medzeru v drziaku riadidiel

6) Kabel prichytit’ pomocou dvoch stahovacich pasok na spodok radiusu rdrky madla
7) Kabel pretiahnut’ otvorom v trubke madla riadidiel

8) Bezpecnostny vypinac zapal'ovania

9) Lava rukovat’ s drazkou

10) Konektor pre kostriaci kabel - dlhsi

11) Konektor pre skratovaci kabel - kratsi

12) Kryciu buzirku nasunut’ na spojenie konektorov skratovacieho kabla
13) Skrutka

14) Unterlegscheibe

15) Prava rukovat’

16) Packy plynu so skrutkou a maticou

Obr. 4: Zapojenie kabla bezpecnostného vypinaca zapal’'ovania, montaZz rukoviti a plynovej packy

Obr. 5: Nasazovanie a snimanie pohonnej jednotky

Obr. 6: Polohy packy plynu (akceleratoru)

Obr. 7: Polohy bezpecnostného vypinaca zapal'ovania

Obr. 8: Stranové nastavenie riadidiel

Obr. 9: Vyskové nastavenie riadidiel

Obr. 10: Polohy madiel vodicacich rukoviiti — varianty prepravnej a skladovacej polohy

Obr. 11: Mazacie a servisné miesta

KIG¢ na sviecku No.21

Krizovy skrutkovac

Kanyster HONDA

Stabilizator paliva HONDA

Pocitadlo motohodin VARI POWERMETER

Obr. 12: Odporiicané prislusenstvo (nie je siuicast'ou dodania)

Umiestenie na stroji

Obr. 13: Samolepka s bezpecnostnymi piktogramami
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4.5.1 Aufsetzen und Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit...
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4.5.1.1 Verfahren beim Aufsetzen der Antriebseinheit
4.5.1.2 Verfahren beim Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit

Der Hersteller behélt sich das Recht vor, technische Anderungen und Erneuerungen vorzunehmen, die keinen Einfluss auf die Funktion und Sicherheit der Maschine haben. Diese Anderungen
miissen nicht Inhalt dieser Betriebsanleitung sein. Druckfehler vorbehalten.

4.1 Vorwort

Sehr geehrter Kunde und Benutzer!

Wir danken Ihnen fir Ihr Vertrauen, das Sie uns durch den Kauf unseres Produktes erwiesen haben. Sie sind nunmehr Besitzer des
Herzstiicks des Baukastensystems der Garten-, Farmer-, kleinen Land- und Kommunaltechnik der Herstellers VARI, a.s.

Die Antriebsaggregate PJIGCV160, PJGCV190 und PIXP200 dienen dem Antrieb der Schaltgetriebe und Adapter, mit denen Sie ohne
Schwierigkeiten die aktive und passive Kultivierung des Bodens, das Pumpen von Flissigkeiten, das Mahen von Halmpflanzen und Grasern, das
Raumen von Schnee, das Fegen von StraBen und Flachen und den Transport samtlichen Materials auf einachsigen Anhangern bewerkstelligen
kénnen. Die Antriebsaggregate erfreuen sich bei den Benutzern dank ihrer sehr einfachen Bedienung, den leisen, leistungsfahigen und
sparsamen Motoren groBer Beliebtheit.

Lesen Sie bitte diese Betriebsanleitung griindlich und aufmerksam. Sofern Sie die hier angefiihrten Hinweise befolgen, wird Ihnen unser
Produkt lange Jahre zuverlassig dienen.

4.1.1 Grundlegende Hinweise

Sie sind verpflichtet, sich mit dieser Betriebsanleitung vertraut zu machen und alle Hinweise zur Bedienung der Maschine zu beachten, um
die Gefahrdung der Gesundheit und des Eigentums des Benutzers sowie anderer Dritter auszuschlieBen.

Die in dieser Betriebsanleitung angefiihrten Sicherheitshinweise beschreiben nicht alle Mdglichkeiten, Bedingungen und Situationen, die in
der Praxis auftreten kdnnen. Die Sicherheitsfaktoren, wie der gesunde Menschenverstand, Umsicht und Sorgfalt, sind nicht Bestandteil dieser
Betriebsanleitung, jedoch wird vorausgesetzt, dass jede Person, die mit der Maschine umgeht oder an ihr Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihrt, Giber
diese Eigenschaften verfiigt.

Mit dieser Maschine dirfen lediglich geistig und korperlich gesunde Personen arbeiten. Bei professionellem Einsatz dieser Maschine hat der
Besitzer der Maschine die Schulung bzgl. des Arbeitsschutzes und der Bedienung dieser Maschine zu gewahrleisten und hierzu die einschldgigen
Schulungsaufzeichnungen zu fiihren. Er hat ferner die sog. Kategorisierung der Arbeiten gemdB den einschldagigen lokalen
rechtlichen Vorschriften durchzufiihren.

Sollten Ihnen einige Informationen in dieser Betriebsanleitung unversténdlich sein, wenden Sie sich bitte an Thren Handler* oder direkt an
den Hersteller der Maschine®.

Die Betriebsanleitungen, mit denen diese Maschine ausgestattet ist, sind integrierter Bestandteil der Maschine. Sie miissen sténdig verfiigbar
sein und sind an einer zuganglichen Stelle, wo keine Gefahr der Vernichtung droht, zu hinterlegen. Beim Weiterverkauf der Maschine sind dem
neuen Besitzer die Betriebsanleitungen zu tbergeben. Der Hersteller tragt keinerlei Verantwortung fiir allféllige Risiken, Gefahren, Notfalle und
Verletzungen infolge des Betreibens der Maschine, sofern nicht alle 0.g. Bedingungen erfiillt sind.

Der Hersteller tragt keinerlei Verantwortung fiir Schaden infolge des unberechtigten Einsatzes oder der unkorrekten Bedienung der Maschine
oder fiir Schaden infolge einer jedweden Abanderung der Maschine ohne Zustimmung des Herstellers sowie infolge der Verwendung anderer
als Original-Ersatzteile.

Bei der Arbeit sind insbesondere die Sicherheitsvorschriften zu befolgen, um einer Verletzung der eigenen Person sowie Dritter bzw. Schaden
an Sachwerten vorzubeugen. Diese Hinweise sind in der Anleitung mit dem nachstehenden Sicherheits-/Warnsymbol gekennzeichnet:

@ Falls Sie dieses Symbol in der Betriebsanleitung sehen, lesen Sie aufmerksam die nachstehende Mitteilung!

Dieses internationale Sicherheitssymbol zeigt wichtige Mitteilungen an, welche die Sicherheit betreffen. Wenn
A Sie dieses Symbol sehen, seien Sie umsichtig und wachsam. Ihnen oder anderen Personen droht die Gefahr eines
Unfalls. Lesen Sie aufmerksam die nachstehende Mitteilung.

Tabelle 40: Symbole

59 Die Adresse Ihres Handlers ergénzen Sie bitte in der Tabelle zu Beginn dieser Betriebsanleitung (sofern vom Hersteller nicht bereits ausgefiillt).
60 Die Adresse des Herstellers ist am Ende dieser Betriebsanleitung angefiihrt.
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4.2 Betriebssicherheit

Die Maschine ist mit passiven und aktiven Sicherheits- und Schutzelementen ausgestattet. Entfernen Sie keines dieser Elemente. Andernfalls
droht Verletzungsgefahr.

4.2.1 Sicherheitsvorschriften

Der Bediener muss mindestens 18 Jahre alt sein. Er ist verpflichtet, sich mit der Betriebsanleitung der Maschine bekanntzumachen,
die allgemeinen Grundsatze des Arbeitsschutzes einzuhalten, wobei er ferner im Besitz eines Fihrerscheins der Gruppe ,A" oder
hoher sein muss.

Vor jeder Verwendung der Maschine kontrollieren Sie, ob eines der Teile (insbesondere der Arbeitsmechanismus oder seine
Verkleidung) nicht beschadigt oder locker ist. Die festgestellten Mangel sind unverziiglich zu beheben! Bei Reparaturen
verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile.

Vor Beginn der Arbeit mit allen Arbeitsmaschinen des Systems Uberpriifen Sie die Funktion der Sicherheitsausschaltung des Motors
am linken Handgriff des Lenkers der Motoreinheit. Die Funktion des Sicherheitsschalters ist im Text beschrieben.

Bei der Arbeit mit der Maschine verwenden Sie lediglich die zweite Position des Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung.

Starten Sie den Motor nicht, wenn er nicht auf das Getriebe aufgesetzt ist. Nehmen Sie die Antriebseinheit nicht vom Getriebe,
solange der Motor lauft!

Beim Umgang mit der Antriebseinheit lassen Sie erhdhte Vorsicht walten - nach dem Abschalten des Motors bleibt der Dampfer des
Motorauspuffs hei! Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Auffiillen des Kraftstoffs sein Entweichen sowie das Benetzen von Motorteilen
verhindert wird. Im gegenteiligen Falle trocknen Sie die bespritzten Teile ab bzw. warten Sie, bis der Kraftstoff (Benzin) verdampft.

Beim Aufsetzen oder Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit und bei ihrem Transfer auf eine andere Maschine lassen Sie erhéhte Vorsicht
walten! Der Dampfer des Auspuffs bleibt eine gewisse Zeit nach dem Abschalten des Motors heiB! Beim Aufsetzen oder Abnehmen
treten Sie an die Antriebseinheit von der linken Seite, d.h. von der Seite des Luftfilters am Motor, heran.

Bei Spannen und Entspannen der Schnellspanner seien Sie vorsichtig! Die Federn haben einen starken Zug und fiir das Spannen
und entspannen ist eine groBere Kraft aufzuwenden. Es kdnnte die Verletzung der Finger drohen!

Sofern Sie die Antriebseinheit nicht auf eine andere Maschine aufsetzen, legen Sie sie nie auf leicht entziindliche Materialien ab.
Infolge der hohen Betriebstemperaturen kénnte dies einen Brand verursachen!

Starten Sie den Motor nicht in geschlossenen Raumen! Die Abgase enthalten giftige Stoffe, die den Bewusstseinsverlust oder den
Tod verursachen kénnen.

Achtung! Die Maschine hat eine automatische Fliehkraftkupplung. Bei einer hoheren als der Mindestdrehzahl erfolgt stets eine
Energielibertragung in das Getriebe. Starten Sie daher den Motor nie mit geschaltetem Gang, sondern schalten Sie stets den
neutralen Gang ,0" oder verwenden Sie Starthilfen! Bei Adaptern mit einem Antrieb des aktiven Zubehdrs schalten Sie stets den
Antrieb des Arbeitswerkzeugs aus!

Das Schalten der Getriebestufen bei Adaptern mit mechanischen, mehrstufigen Getrieben fiihren Sie lediglich bei Leerlaufdrehzahlen
oder im Ruhezustand der Maschine durch!

Andern Sie nie die Einstellung der Lenkerposition, wenn die Maschine in Bewegung ist! Es droht der Verlust der Kontrolle iiber die
Maschine mit der Moglichkeit der Gefahrdung der Gesundheit oder des Eigentums der Bedienung bzw. weiterer Personen.

Bevor Sie eine jedwede andere Tatigkeit in der Nahe der Maschine aufnehmen, schalten Sie stets den Motor aus und warten Sie, bis
die Maschine stillsteht! Schalten Sie den Motor immer aus, bevor Sie von der Maschine weggehen!

Es ist verboten, jedwede Schutzeinrichtungen und Schutzabdeckungen von der Maschine zu entfernen.

Im Hinblick auf die Uberschreitung der empfohlenen Werte des Larms und der Vibrationen halten Sie bei der Arbeit mit der
Maschine folgende Hinweise ein:

1. Gehorschutz durch geeignete Schutzausriistung gemaB CSN EN 352-1 (Muschel-Gehdrschutz) oder CSN EN 352-2
(Stopsel-Gehorschutz). Fordern Sie diese Hilfsmittel bei Ihrem Handler an.

2. Unterbrechen Sie die Arbeit mit der Maschine nach maximal 20 Minuten durch Pausen einer Lange von mindestens 10
Minuten. Die Bedienung darf wahrend dieser Pausen keiner anderen Gerdusch- oder Vibrationsquelle ausgesetzt werden.

Bei der Arbeit benutzen Sie die Arbeitshilfsmittel, die gemaB €SN EN 166 oder €SN EN 1731 freigegeben sind (anliegende
Bekleidung, festes Schuhwerk, Arbeitshandschuhe und Schutzbrille). Halten Sie den durch den Handgriff gegebenen
Sicherheitsabstand zur Maschine ein.

Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht auf feuchter Oberfldche. Sie missen sich stets auf sicherem Geldnde bewegen. Arbeiten Sie im
Gehen, nie im Laufschritt. Seien Sie insbesondere an Hangen bei einer Richtungsdnderung vorsichtig. Arbeiten Sie nicht an stark
abschissigen Hangen. Bei einem eventuellen Sturz halten Sie die Maschine nicht fest, sondern lassen Sie sie los.

Die maximale Neigung des Motors bei der Arbeit ist langfristig 20°, kurzfristig® 30°. Halten Sie bei der Arbeit den héchstzuldssigen -
sicheren - Bdschungswinkel ein.

€ 61  Kurzfristig = bis zu einer Minute.

~
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A Samtliche Reparaturen, das Einstellen, Schmieren und das Reinigen der Maschine fiihren Sie nur im Ruhezustand der Maschine bei
getrenntem Kabel der Ziindkerze durch.

A Bei der Arbeit mit Schmierstoffen und beim Waschen der Maschine halten Sie die grundlegenden Regeln der Hygiene sowie die
Vorschriften und Gesetze (iber den Umweltschutz ein.

4.2.2 Larm- und Vibrationswerte
Die Larm- und Vibrationswerte, fiir die diese Antriebseinheiten bestimmt sind, sind stets in ihrer Betriebsanleitung angefiihrt.

4.2.3 Sicherheitssymbole

Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, die an der Maschine angebrachten Symbole in leserlichem Zustand zu halten und im Falle ihrer
Beschadigung ihren Austausch zu gewabhrleisten.

POSITIONIERUNG NUMME | BESCHREIBUNG

Warnung - Vor der Benutzung der Maschine lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung.

Kombinierter Aufkleber, der Warnung - Bei der Wartung der Maschine trennen Sie das Kabel von der Ziindkerze.
von unten an den Trager des
Flhrungsgriffs aufgeklebt ist.

(siehe Abb. 13)

Gefahr des seitlichen Stauchung oder des AnstoBens - Halten Sie einen ausreichenden Abstand ein.

Halten Sie bei der Arbeit den hdchstzuldssigen - sicheren - Boschungswinkel ein.

Verwenden Sie einen Augen- und Gehdrschutz.

Tabelle 41: Sicherheitssymbole

4.3 Grundlegende Informationen

4.3.1 Anwendung

Die Antriebseinheit PIGCV160, PIJGCV190 und PIXP200 dient als Energiequelle zum Antrieb er Schaltgetriebe des Systems VARI
GLOBAL. Mit den Garnituren, bestehend aus dieser Antriebseinheit, den Schaltgetrieben DSK-317/S, DSK-317.1/S, DSK-316.1PSVN und
DSK-316.1PSZ sowie aus dem Werkzeugsystem VARI kdnnn samtliche landwirtschaftlichen und kommunalen Arbeiten verrichtet werden. Die
Antriebseinheiten werden in der Ausfiihrung mit Flihrungsgriffen hergestellt, die einen Lenker mit einer Strebe haben.

Die Antriebseinheit PIGCV160 besteht aus dem Viertakt-Benzinmotor HONDA GCV 160 mit einem Flansch und mit Fiihrungsgriffen; die
Antriebseinheit PIGCV190 besteht aus dem Viertakt-Benzinmotor HONDA GCV 190 oder HONDA GSV 190 mit einem Flansch und mit
Fiihrungsgriffen; die Antriebseinheit PIGXP200 besteht aus dem Viertakt-Benzinmotor VARI XP-200A mit einem Flansch und mit
Fiihrungsgriffen. Die Ubertragung des Drehmoments am Schaltgetriebe gewéhrleistet bei allen Antriebseinheiten die Fliehkraftkupplung, die
das reibungslose Anfahren der Maschine ermdglicht.

Die seitens des Herstellers genehmigten Schaltgetriebe und Adapter in Verbindung mit den Antriebseinheiten PIGCV160, PJGCV190
und PIXP200 (bei Verwendung anderer Schaltgetriebe und Adapter gewahrt der Hersteller fiir die Antriebseinheiten keine Garantie) sind
der nachstehenden Tabell zu entnehmen.
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SCHALTGETRIEBE

DSK-317/S , DSK-317.1/S

Materialtransport auf

DSK-316.1PSVN , DSK-316.1PSZ

Bodens

AKY-356 , K-720, S-1000

einachsigen Anhangern ANV-350, ANV-380, ANV-400 Rasenmadhen SAMSON-56
Arbeit mit Zusatzwerkzeug fiir APH-352, APJ-018
die passive Kultivierung des ABR-354 , BH-138 Mulchen des Grases TAJFUN-52

Feldfriichteanbau

NM1-001 + SV-1, SB-40
PK-DSK-317 , PK-GLOBAL
AVB-400, AVR-354

Wenden und Einschwaden des
Grases

OP-115, OP-145

Aktive Kultivierung des Bodens
durch Rotationskultivatoren

AKY-357 , AKY-358,
KUK-96 , KUK-125,
KUR-70 , KUR-112

Kehren von Schmutz

KV-100/Z

Schneefrasen ASR-850, ASR-1000 Schneerdumung SF-55, ASR-850
Rasenpflege VT-1000, PT-1000 Beférderung der Bedienung AV-650
Beforderung der Bedienung AV-3 Der Bio-Hacksler KAJMAN-55
Holztransport TK-01, PN-200
DIREKT ANSCHLIESSBARE MASCHINEN
Trommelmaher BDR-650V
Mulchen des Grases AF-550
Hacken und Jaten RP-T2/S
Rasenpflege PP-60
Wasserpumpen DZP-005/S
Der Bio-Hacksler RAPIDO
Tabelle 42: Genehmigte Werkzeuge und Adapter — Stand zum 1.1.2014
@ Die aktuelle Liste des Zubehdrs und der genehmigten Adapter finden Sie auf unserer Website www.vari.cz in E _E

der Sektion PRODUKTE.
4.3.2 Empfehlungen zum Betrieb der Motoren HONDA bei niedrigen (=]
Temperaturen

4.3.2.1 Betrieb

Luftfilter: Bei der Arbeit mit der Schneefrdse, der Kehrbiirste oder dem Schneepflug empfehlen wir die Entnahme der Einlage des
Luftfilters. Hierdurch wird das Einfrieren des Luftfilters verhindert. ACHTUNG: Dies gilt nur fiir den Betrieb des Motors in staubfreiem
Umfeld!

Motordl: Wechseln Sie die Olfiillung gegen voll synthetisches Motordl, z.B. SAE 5SW-30/API SE oder hoher.
Ziindkerze: Wir empfehlen die Verwendung der Ziindkerze NGK BPR4ES, die Original-Bestellnr. von HONDA ist 98079-54846.

4.3.2.2 Lagerung

Lagern Sie die Maschine mit dem HONDA-Motor nicht in einem Umfeld, wo die Temperatur unter 0° C absinkt (geeignet ist ein Keller, eine
temperierte Garage usw.).

Vor dem Starten des Motors der Maschine, die bei einer Temperatur unter -5° C gelagert wurde, lassen Sie Maschine zunachst in
temperierten Raumen anwarmen.

Beim Betrieb unter Bedingungen von weniger als -5° C empfehlen wir Folgendes:

B Lassen Sie den Motor vor Beginn der eigentlichen Arbeit so lange laufen, bis er ausreichend erwarmt ist.

B Verkieben Sie die Saugdffnungen fiir die Kiihlluft am Handstarter mithilfe eines Klebebandes.
Der Motor erwdrmt sich dann schneller und ist wahrend der Arbeit warmestabiler.

~
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4.3.3 Technische Daten

ANTRIEBSEINHEIT EINHEIT PIGCV160 PJGCV190 PIXP200

Lange x Breite x Hohe (normale Lage auf dem Kleintraktor) mm 1380 x 760 x 600

Lange x Breite x Hohe (im Zustand fiir den Transport oder die mm 750 x 760 x 600
Lagerung)

Gewicht®? kg 20 23 23

Eingestellte Leerlaufdrehzahl min* 1700 + 100

Maximale eingestellte Drehzahl min* 3600 + 100

2500 + 100

Schaltdrehzahl der Kupplung

Tabelle 43: Technische Daten — Antriebseinheit

EINHEIT
Typ®® & - HONDA GCV160E N2EESD | HONDA GCV190A N2G7SD | HONDA GSV190A N2G7SD
Kraftstoff®® Benzin BA 91, BA-95
Offiillung I 0,55

Klassifikation des Motordls SAE, API 15W-40 , SF/CC, SG/CD

ZONGSHEN XP200A

Tabelle 44: Technische Daten - Motor

@ Weitere, hier nicht angefiihrte Informationen zum Motor finden Sie auf der Website des Motorherstellers oder in der
Betriebsanleitung des Motors (Original + tschechische Ubersetzung).

4.3.4 Beschreibung der Maschine und ihrer Teile

Abb. 2: Die Grundlage der Antriebseinheit ist der Motor [l mit dem Aluminiumflansch [EY fiir den Anschluss an die Schaltgetriebe oder
an die Adapter. Der Flansch ist mit einem Griff B fir das Tragen der Antriebseinheit und mit Federschnellspannern %ﬂr die Fixierung
der Antriebseinheit am Getriebekasten oder am Adapter bestlickt. Auf die Welle des Motors ist die Fliehkraftkupplung aufgesetzt. Die
Bedienelemente des Motors befinden sich an den Fiihrungsgriffen | die Uber dampfende Gummiunterlegscheiben an den Flansch [|E

eschraubt sind. Die Fihrungsgriffe bestehen aus einem Stahltréger , an welchem Uber ein Drehgelenk die Stahlrohrgriffstangen
& befestigt sind. Das Drehgelenk [FE] ermdglicht die Seiten- und Hoheneinstellung der Griffstangen.

4.4 Zusammenbau der Antriebseinheit

@ Die Verpackung der Maschine umfasst zwei eigenstindige Kartons mit der Kennzeichnung: B - Vollstandiger Motor und [EY -
Fihrungsgriffe (siehe Abb. 1).

@ Den Zusammenbau der Maschine und die Einweisung, wie die Maschinen zu verwenden ist, verlangen Sie von Ihrem Handler im
Rahmen des Vorverkaufsservices!

@ Im Hinblick auf das Gewicht und die Abmessungen der Maschine empfehlen wir den Zusammenbau unter Assistenz einer zweiten
Person.
Details siehe Abb. 3:
1. Packen Sie alle Teile aus den Kartons aus.

2. Zur Erleichterung der Montage des Lenkers empfehlen wir das Aufsetzen und das Sichern des ,vollsténdigen Motors" n mithilfe der
Federschnellspanner am Getriebegehduse oder im Flansch des Adapters. ACHTUNG — Die Montagelage ist um 180° gegeniiber der normalen
Arbeitslage gedreht!

3. Schneiden Sie die beiden Kunststofffixierbander, welche die Teile des unteren Flansches des Lenkers verbinden, ab. Die flache Stahllasche E,
die Gummiunterlegscheibe ﬂ und die SchlieBschale E legen Sie beiseite.

4, Schieben Sie den Trager der Fiihrungsgriffe E auf die vier Schrauben n am hinteren des Flansches B Die flache Stahllasche ﬂ, die
Gummiunterlegscheibe ﬁund die SchlieBschale K] legen Sie beiseite.

5. Schrauben Sie nicht die Muttern auf ﬂ Drehen Sie die Antriebseinheit um 180° in die Arbeitslage. Der Bolzen muss in die Offnung in der
Konsole des Flansches am Getriebekasten einrasten. Den Festziehgreifer NICHT FESTZIEHEN! .

6. Ziehen Sie gleichmaBig alle Muttern [BY (einschl. Der Mutter am oberen Teil des FuBes des Tragers der Fiihrungsgriffech [EY) so fest, dass
die Enden der Gewinde an den Schrauben voll im Sicherungsring der selbstsichernden Muttern befindlich sind.
@ Die Gummiunterlegscheiben missen infolge des Festziehens der Muttern leicht eingedriickt sein.

@ Der Trager des Lenkers dar am Flansch kein sichtbares Spiel aufweisen. Er darf sich jedoch infolge der Elastizitdt der Gummiteile
leicht bewegen.

A Kontrollieren Sie im Betrieb regelmdBig des Festziehen aller Muttern der flexiblen Lagerung. Ein eventuelles
Spiel infolge des Driickens der Gummiteile beheben Sie durch gleichmaBiges Anziehen der Muttern.

7. Weiter gemaB3 Abb. 4: Montieren Sie den Gashebel m an die rechte Griffstange. Fiihren Sie den Bowdenzug (iber das Oberteil des
Tragers der Halterung der Fiihrungsgriffe.

62  Ohne Betriebsfiillungen.

63  Mehr Informationen zu den Motoren, einschlieBlich der Nummern der Ersatzteile, finden Sie unter www.honda-engines-eu.com und http://www.zongshenpower.com
64 Anderung der Typenkennzeichnung vorbehalten.

65 Im Hinblick auf die hohen Anteile der Biokomponenten in den Automobilbenzienen verwenden Sie den HONDA KRAFTSTOFFSTABILISATOR, Bestellnr. 08CXZ-FSC-250.

~
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8. Stauchen Sie die Griffe [fJ und und die Enden der Griffstangenrohre zusammen. Der linke Griff [E] hat eine Nut fiir den Hebel des
Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung.

9. Ziehen Sie das Kurzschlusskabel des Motors durch das Innere des Tragers der Fiihrungsgriffhalterung und durch das Rohr der Griffstange
der Fiihrungsgriffe gemaB Abb. 4. Zur Fixierung verwenden das in der Verpackung der Maschine beiligenden Kunststoffbiindelband.

10. SchlieBen Sie die Konnektoren des Kurzschlusskabels an die Kabel JFEll und JFBY des Schalters an. Decken Sie die Verbindung der
Konnektoren des Kurzschlusskabels [ mit einer Plastikhiille (B ab.

11. Schrauben Sie den Sicherheitsschalter der Ziindung E in das Rohr der linken Griffstange der Flhrungsgriffe mittels der Schraube m mit
der Unterlegscheibe [FE}.

A Uberpriifen Sie die Funktionsfihigkeit des Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung (z.B. mithilfe des Multimeters).

4.5 Inbetriebnahme

A Zunachst lesen Sie aufmerksam die Betriebsanleitungen® samtlichen Zubehérs! Beachten Sie insbesondere den
Teil bzgl. der Betriebssicherheit, des Zusammenbaus und der Benutzung der Maschine.

A Vor jedem Gebrauch der Maschine priifen Sie die Schraubverbindungen auf festen Sitz. Wichtig sind besonders
jene Verbindungen, welche die Aufhdangevorrichtungen befestigen.

@ WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Der Motor ist nicht mit den Betriebsfliissigkeiten gefiillt. Vor dem ersten Starten fiillen
Sie daher die Betriebsfliissigkeiten auf den vorgeschriebenen Stand.®’

4.5.1 Aufsetzen und Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit

A Beim Aufsetzen oder Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit und bei ihrem Transfer auf eine andere Maschine lassen Sie
erhohte Vorsicht walten! Der Dampfer des Auspuffs bleibt eine gewisse Zeit nach dem Abschalten des Motors
hei3! Beim Aufsetzen oder Abnehmen treten Sie an die Antriebseinheit von der linken Seite, d.h. von der Seite
des Luftfilters am Motor, heran.

@ Die Greifstellen sind in der Abb. 1 mit einem Symbol@ gekennzeichnet.

Abb. 5: Die Antriebseinheit wird in den Flansch im oberen Teil der Getriebegehduse und der Adapter eingesetzt. Der Sicherung der
Antriebseinheit dienen:

B Bolzen [ des Halters der Fihrungsgriffe, der in die Offnung der Konsole des Getriebegehduses einrastet und mit der
Verschraubung des Festziehgreifers Y (ist Bestandteil der Schaltgetriebe) gesichert wird.

B Rasten der beiden Federschnellspanner [EJ, die sich unter dem Flansch an seinen Seiten, die in die Nut in einem speziellen Niet
einrasten Y .

B Bei den Adaptern ohne Konsole mit dem Festziehgreifer wird die Lage der Antriebseinheit mittels des Stiftes B fixiert, der in den
Flansch gepresst ist und in die Offnung E im Flansch einrastet.

@ Die Kupplungsscheibe am Schaltgetriebe darf nicht fettig sein; es kdnnte das Rutschen der Fliehkraftkupplung und infolge der
héheren Temperatur eine Beschadigung des Kupplungsbelags und der Dichtung der Kurbelwelle des Motors eintreten.

4.5.1.1 Verfahren beim Aufsetzen der Antriebseinheit
Details siehe Abb. 5, Kennzeichnung der Greifstellen in Abb. 2.

1. Bereiten das Schaltgetriebe mit dem Zusatzgerdt oder dem Werkzeug vor, das Sie fiir die Arbeit verwenden werden, und zwar gemaB
den einschldgigen Betriebsanleitungen.

2. Reinigen Sie die Anschlussstellen fiir die Antriebseinheit und das Innere der Kupplungsscheibe; reinigen Sie Oberflache des
Zylinderflansches und den Bolzen der Fiihrungsgriffe.

3. Lockern Sie den Festziehgreifer [BY fir die Sicherung des Bolzens des Halters der Fiihrungsgriffe am Getriebegehause. Kippen Sie beide
Federschnellspanner [E] in Richtung nach oben, damit sie beim Aufsetzen nicht hinderlich sind.

4. Ergreifen Sie die Antriebseinheit mit der linken Hand am Griff unterhalb des Flansches und mit der rechten am Ort des Lenkergelenks.

5. Schieben Sie die Antriebseinheit auf das Getriebegehduse so, dass das Zylinderteil des Flansches der Antriebseinheit in den Flansch der
Getriebegehduses einrastet und der Bolzen n am Haltwer der Fiihrungsgriffe in die Offnung in der Konsole des Schaltgetriebes einrastet.

6. Bewegen Sie die Anrtriebseinheit leicht von Seite zu Seite, bis die Antriebseinheit auf das Getriebegehduse vollsténdig aufsetzt.

7. Sichern Sie die Antriebseinheit am Schaltgetriebe mithilfe der beiden Federschnellspanner |EJ . Die Rasten an den Schnellspannern
senken Sie in den Einschnitt im Niet Y an den FiiBen des Flansches des Schaltgetriebes. Durch Driicken der Ose des Schnellspanners zur
Oberflache des Getriebegehduses spannen Sie die Schnellspanner.

8. Ziehen Sie den Festziehgreifer [P fiir die Sicherung des Bolzens [Fl] des Halters der Fiihrungsgriffe in der Konsole am Getriebegeh&use
fest.

4.5.1.2 Verfahren beim Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit
A Nehmen Sie die Antriebseinheit nicht vom Getriebe, solange der Motor lauft!

Details siehe Abb. 5.
1. Lockern Sie den Festziehgreifer ] an der Konsole des Getriebegehauses.

66 Studieren Sie insbesondere die Betriebsanleitungen des Motors, der Fiihrungsgriffe und der Antriebseinheit.

67  Sie Betriebsanleitung fiir den Motor.
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2. Ergreifen Sie von unten die Ose der Feder des Schnellspanners E und entspannen Sie ihn mittels Zug nach oben.

3. Ziehen Sie die Raste des Schnellspanners aus der Kerbe im Niet A und kippen Sie ihn ganz nach oben, damit er beim Abnehmen der
Antriebseinheit in ihrem Herausschieben aus dem Getriebegehduse nicht hinderlich ist.

4. Schieben Sie die Antriebseinheit durch reibungsloses Ziehen parellel zur Achse der Kurbelwelle des Motors aus dem Flansch des
Getriebes (oder des Adapters).

A Lassen Sie beim Spannen und Entspannen der Schnellspanner erhdhte Vorsicht walten! Es kénnte die Verletzung
der Finger drohen! Die Federn haben einen starken Zug und fiir das Spannen und entspannen ist eine groBBere
Kraft aufzuwenden.

A Legen Sie die Antriebseinheit nie auf auf leicht entziindliche Materialien ab. Infolge der hohen
Betriebstemperaturen konnte dies einen Brand verursachen!

@ Legen Sie die Antriebseinheit nie auf Lehm, Sand oder ahnliche Materialien ab, welche den Kupplungsbelag oder die
Anschlussflache des Flansches verunreinigen konnten.

4.6 Bedienelemente
4.6.1 Gashebel

Das Schalten und die Ubertragung der Motorleistung durch die Fliehkraftkupplung héngen von der Drehzahl des Motors ab. Daher
erfordert die Bedienung des Motors mit dieser Kupplung eine abweichende Technik als die Bedienung eines Motors z.B. mit einer
Lamellenkupplung:

B Verwenden Sie stets eine minimale Drehzahl des Motors, um das Schliipfen der Kupplung und damit ihre Beschadigung zu
verhindern.

B Erhohen Sie die Drehzahl des Motors rasch, damit der Motor in kiirzester Frist die Arbeitsdrehzahl erreicht und ein unnétiger

Schlupf der Kupplung verhindert wird. Die Fliehkraftkupplung greift bei schneller Erhéhung der Drehzahl des Motors reibungsloser
an.

B Bei der Verwendung der Antriebseinheit auf einachsigen Kleintraktoren mit einachsigen Anhangern achten Sie darauf, dass Sie bei
voller Auslastung des Anhdngers die richtigen Geschwindigkeitsstufen gemaB der Belastung des Motors und dem Charakter des
Gelandes verwenden. Schalten Sie niedrigere Geschwindigkeitsgdnge, bei denen die Kraft des Motors besser genutzt wird und die
Kupplung nicht durch die niedrige Drehzahl des Motors leidet.

B Beim Abwartsfahren nutzen Sie die Méglichkeit, mit dem Motor zu bremsen. Das Bedienelement der Leerlaufnaben der Réder
schieben Sie in die Position GESPERRT, damit an die Rader standig eine Kraft angreift. Reduzieren Sie die Drehzahlen auf lediglich
ca. die Mindestdrehzahl des Motors. Die Kupplung libertragt noch voll die Drehzahl und der Motor bremst das Gespann zusatzlich
ab.

@ Bei einem neuen Kupplungsbelag kann beim Angreifen der Kupplung ein Gerdusch des Schliipfens der Kupllung in der
angetriebenen Kupplungsscheibe auftreten, und zwar in Form eines ,metallischen" Pfeifens, Klirrens u. A. Diese Erscheinungen
sind kein Grund fiir allfallige Reklamationen der Kupplung oder der ganzen Maschine, da diese Erscheinung nach der Anpassung
des Kupplungsbelages verschwindet.

Die einzelnen Positionen des Hebels werden im Korper des Hebels automatisch arretiert, der Bedienhebel springt leicht bei Erreichung der
jeweiligen Position ein.

Details siehe Abb. 6.

BESCHREIBUNG DER HEBELLAGE

STOP MIN MAX CHOKE

(Symbol O) (Symbol Schildkréte) (Symbol Hase) (Symbol Drosselklappe)

Diese Position ist nicht Der Motor lauft im Leerlauf und
angeschlossen; der Motor wird die Kupplung greift nicht an.
mittels des Sicherheitsschalters Wird z.B. beim Schalten

abgeschaltet. verwendet.

Der Motor lauft mit maximaler
Drehzahl und die Kupplung ist
voll geschaltet; Arbeitslage.

Wird lediglich fiir den Kaltstart
des Motors verwendet.

Tabelle 45: Positionen des Gashebels (des Beschleunigers)

4.6.2 Sicherheitsschalter

A Vor Beginn der Arbeit mit allen Arbeitsmaschinen des Systems iiberpriifen Sie die Funktion der
Sicherheitsausschaltung des Motors am linken Handgriff des Lenkers der Motoreinheit.
Der Sicherheitsschalter der Ziindung BVA-96 gewahrleistet das Ausschalten der Ziindung des Motors und hierdurch sein sofortiges
Anhalten nach dem Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes durch die Bedienung entweder in einer kritischen Havariesituation oder beim Abstellen der
Maschine.

Details siehe Abb. 7:
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POSITION

1 - START

BESCHREIBUNG

Wird beim Starten des Motors, beim Einstellen der Drehzahl des Motors oder bei kurzzeitigem Abstellen der
Maschine verwendet, wobei der Motor lauft. In dieser Position arretiert die Drahtraste im unteren Teil des
Sicherheitsschalters den Hebel in gedriickter Position.

A In dieser Position des Sicherheitsschalters legen Sie stets den neutralen Gang am
Schaltgetriebe ein oder schalten Sie die Kupplung der Laufridder aus oder schalten Sie den
Antrieb der Arbeitswerkzeuge aus!

Wird beim Betrieb der Maschine verwendet.

A Damit der Sicherheitsschalter seine Funktion in kritischen Situationen erfiillen kann, muss die Drahtraste
stets gelGst sein!

Tabelle 46: Positionen des Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung

Wird fiir das Abschalten des Motors beim Abstellen der Maschine oder in kritischen Situationen verwendet. Das
Ausschalten des Motors erfolgt stets nach dem Loslassen des Hebels des Sicherheitsschalters am linken Griff des
Lenkers; es genlgt, die Hand vom Griff zu nehmen. Bedingung ist, dass die Drahtraste stets gel6st ist - siehe
Hinweis in der Beschreibung der Position Nr. 2 - RUN.

4.6.3 Starten des Motors

Das Starten des Motors ist in der Betriebsanleitung des Motors beschrieben.

A Achtung! Die Maschine hat eine automatische Fliehkraftkupplung. Bei einer hoheren als der Mindestdrehzahl
erfolgt stets eine Energieiibertragung in das Getriebe. Starten Sie daher den Motor nie mit geschaltetem Gang,
sondern schalten Sie stets den neutralen Gang ,0"! Bei Adaptern mit einem Antrieb des aktiven Zubehors
schalten Sie stets den Antrieb des Arbeitswerkzeugs aus!

4.6.4 Einstellen der Fliihrungsgriffe.

Die Griffstangen der Fiihrungsgriffe sind in zwei Achsen verstellbar.

A Andern Sie nie die Einstellung der Lenkerposition, wenn die Maschine in Bewegung ist! Es droht der Verlust der
Kontrolle iiber die Maschine mit der Moglichkeit der Gefahrdung der Gesundheit oder des Eigentums der
Bedienung bzw. weiterer Personen!

EINSTELLUNG DER
POSITION

Seiten-
einstellung

Abb. 8

Hohen-
einstellung

Abb. 9

Transport-
lage

Abb. 10

ANWENDUNG

Die Seiteneinstellung wird in Fallen verwendet, in
denen es unerwinscht ist, dass sich die
Bedienung auf dem zu bearbeitenden Boden
bewegt (z.B. beim Rotationskultivieren), oder
sofern an den Seiten der Maschine zu wenig Platz
ist (z.B. beim Mahen in Zaunndhe).

BESCHREIBUNG DER TATIGKEIT

Ergreifen Sie den Arretierungsbolzen und schieben Sie ihn
mit einem Zug nach unten aus der Offnung im Gelenk
heraus.

Drehen Sie die Griffstange der Griffe zur Seite und
schieben Sie den Bolzen in die entsprechende Offnung.

Die Hoheneinstellung ist fiir das richtige Einstellen
der Hohe der Bediengriffstangen im Hinblick auf
die Hohe der Bedienung und den Typ der
verwendeten Maschine bestimmt.

Losen Sie die Anzugsmutter am Gelenk. Drehen Sie die
Griffstange der Griffe in der Verzahnung in die gewilinschte
Lage.

Ziehen Sie die Anzugsmutter fest.

Wird beim Transport der Antriebseinheit durch ein
anderes Transportmittel oder bei der Lagerung der
Maschinen zur Minimierung der Anspriiche an den
Lagerplatz verwendet.

Tabelle 47: Einstellpositionen der Fiihrungsgriffe.

@ Beim Einstellen der Lagen der Fiihrungsgriffe achten Sie darauf, dass der Gasbowdenzug oder das Kabel fiir das Ausschalten des
Motors weder eingeklemmt noch gestreckt wird. Sie kdnnten beschadigt werden oder es kénnte eine Anderung in der Einstellung

des Motors eintreten.

4.7 Wartung, Pflege, Lagerung

@ Im Hinblick auf das Gewicht der Maschine empfehlen wir den Zusammenbau unter Assistenz einer zweiten Person.

Y Losen Sie die Anzugsmutter am Gelenk. Drehen Sie die
Griffstange der Griffe in der Verzahnung in die Lage
unmittelbar Gber dem Starter des Motors. Ziehen Sie die
Anzugsmutter fest.

B | Ergreifen Sie den Arretierungsbolzen und schieben Sie
ihn mit einem Zug nach unten aus der Offnung im Gelenk
heraus. Drehen Sie die Griffstange um 180° in Richtung
Uber den Motors. Losen Sie die Anzugsmutter am Gelenk
und kippen Sie den Lenker unmittelbar ber den Motor.
Ziehen Sie die Anzugsmutter fest.

~
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Zur Gewahrleistung der langzeitigen Zufriedenheit mit unserem Produkt ist ihm die gebiihrende Sorgfalt bei der Pflege und Wartung zu
widmen. Durch die regelmaBige Wartung dieser Maschine vermeiden Sie ihren schnellen Verschlei und gewahrleisten die korrekte Funktion
aller ihrer Teile.

Halten Sie alle Hinweise bzgl. der Intervalle der Wartung und Einstellung der Maschine ein. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, zur Anzahl der
Betriebsstunden der Maschine und zu den Arbeitsbedingungen (fiir den Bedarf der Werkstatten) Aufzeichnungen zu filhren. Die Wartung
nach der Saison sollten Sie einer unserer autorisierten Werkstatten anvertrauen, ebenso dann, wenn Sie sich Ihrer technischen Fahigkeiten
nicht sicher sind.

A Vor jeder Benutzung der Maschine kontrollieren Sie den festen Sitz der Schrauben zur Befestigung des
Arbeitswerkzeuges sowie aller Schraubverbindungen der Schutzelemente, der Verkleidungen, des Motors und
der Fiihrungsgriffe.

A Fehlende Schraubverbindungen ergidnzen Sie durch Originalteile, die fiir den jeweiligen Ort vorgesehen sind.
Durch die Verwendung anderer, minderwertigerer Teile setzen Sie sich der Gefahr der Verletzung, ggf. der
Beschadigung der Maschine aus!

@ Halten Sie die Kupplungsscheibe sauber und trocken. Jedwede Spuren von Ol verringern den Wirkungsgrad der Ubertragung des
Drehmoments.

(D Ein guter Helfer fiir das Monitoring der geleisteten Motorbetriebsstunden ist VARI PowerMeter.

4.7.1 Empfohlenes Werkzeug und Zubehor
Fir die Montage und Wartung der Maschine mpfehlen wir das im Weiteren angefiihrte Werkzeug und Zubehor®®,
WERKZEUG ZUBEHOR
Seiten-, Ringschlissel oder Steckkopf Nr. 10 - 1x Kraftstoffkanister 5 Liter, HONDA (Bestellnr. 4359)
Seiten-, Ringschlissel oder Steckkopf Nr. 13 - 1x Kraftstoffstabilisator HONDA (Bestelinr. 08CXZ-FSC-250)
Seiten-, Ringschliissel oder Steckkopf Nr. 16 - 2x Motorbetriebsstundenzahler VARI POWERMETER (Bestellnr. 4227)
Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher - 1x
Ziindkerzenschliissel Nr. 21 - 1x
Tabelle 48: Empfohlenes Werkzeug und Zubehor
4.7.2 Schmieren der Maschine

A Bei der Arbeit mit Schmierstoffen halten Sie die grundlegenden Regeln der Hygiene sowie die Vorschriften und
Gesetze bzgl. des Umweltschutzes ein.

@ Falls Sie manuell nicht ausreichend geschickt sind, vertrauen Sie diese Tatigkeit einer qualifizierten Werkstatt an.

4.7.2.1 Olwechsel im Motor

Der Motor ist mit einem fiir das Einfahren des Motors bestimmten Ol gefiillt. Verfahren des Wechsels siehe Betriebsanleitung des Motors®

@ Wechseln Sie das Ol warm, es flieBt dann besser aus dem Motor ab.

4.7.2.2 Schmierstellen

Zur Gewahrleistung der problemlosen und leichten Bewegung aller mechanischen Teile ist dem Schmieren die geblihrende
Aufmerksamkeit zu widmen. Von der Vielfalt der Ole ist zum Schmieren ein jedwedes Ol in Sprayform oder Fahrraddl geeignet. Von den
plastischen Schmiermitteln (Schmierfett) ist ein jedwedes, fiir das Schmieren von Wasserpumpen bestimmtes Schmiermittel oder Vaseline in
Sprayform voll ausreichend. Zum Zwecke seiner Anwendung ist jedoch das jeweilige Gleitlager zumeist zu demontieren.

@ WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Bei der Konservierung der Anschlussfldche des Flansches des Motors darf das Ol nicht auf
den Belag der Fliehkraftkupplung gelangen; es kdonnte das Rutschen der Fliehkraftkupplung und infolge der
hoheren Temperatur eine Beschadigung des Kupplungsbelags und der Dichtung der Kurbelwelle des Motors
eintreten.

Details der Schmierstellen sind der Abb. 11 zu e .

68  Ist nicht Bestandteil der Lieferung der Maschine.
€ 69 Die Betriebsanleitung des Motors enthlt stets die Originalfassung der Anleitung in der Sprache des Herstellers und ihre Ubersetzung in die offizielle Sprache des Benutzers. )
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SCHMIERSTELLEN IN DER SAISON | NACH DER SCHMIERMITTEL ANMERKUNG
SAISON
) Kontrolle des Wechsel nach den ersten 10 Stunden
Olftillung des Motors Olstandes vor ja Motordl (Einfahren des Motors), weiter dann alle
jeder Verwendung 100 Betriebsstunden oder nach der Saison
Unteres Gehause und Kopf QI
des Arretierungsbolzens der je nach Bedarf ja Plastisches
. ) Schmiermittel, Vaseline
Seiteneinstellung des Lenkers .
in Sprayform
ol
Bolzen des Gelenks der e nach Bedarf i Plastisches
Seiteneinstellung des Lenkers ] ] Schmiermittel, Vaseline
in Sprayform
5) Gewinde der Schraube der Plastisches
Arretiermutter der je nach Bedarf ja N
.. ) Schmiermittel
Héheneinstellung des Lenkers
Einschmieren des B
Bowdenzuges des je nach Bedarf ja ol
Beschleunigers

Tabelle 49: Schmierintervalle

4.7.2.3 Wartungsintervalle

A Ziehen Sie regelmaBig die Muttern der flexiblen Lagerung der Lenker und die Muttern des oberen Gelenks fest.
Betriebsbedingt kdnnen sie sich lockern. Es droht der Verlust der Kontrolle iiber die Maschine mit der Mdglichkeit
der Gefahrdung der Gesundheit oder des Eigentums der Bedienung bzw. weiterer Personen!

Details einiger Wartungsstellen siehe Abb. 11, Kennzeichnun m

TATIGKEITEN

Kontrolle des Olstands”®

IN DER SAISON

Kontrolle des Olstandes vor jeder Verwendung

NACH DER SAISON

Kontrolle und eventuelle Auffiillung des
Mindeststandes

Kontrolle des Luftfilters des Motors”

vor jeder weiteren Verwendung

ja

Kontrolle der Funktion des
Sicherheitsschalters

vor jeder weiteren Verwendung

Kontrolle des Kupplungsbelags

bei jedem Einsatz des Motors oder 1x
monatlich”

Kontrolle, Reinigung und Entfettung

bei erkennbarem Verschleil der Kupplungsscheibe die Gesamtheit des Kupplungsbelags an
der Antriebseinheit kontrollieren

Festziehen der Schraubverbindungen

Kontrolle vor jeder Verwendung

Festziehen

Im Falle des VerschleiBes (Beschadigung) wechseln die Schraubverbindung gegen eine neue
aus.
Verwenden Sie Original-Verbindungskomponenten.

Reinigung des Anschlussflansches

bei jedem Einsatz des Motors oder 1x
monatlich”®

Entfettung

Beseitigung von Schmutz und Resten

nach jeder Verwendung

1274

ja

Schmieren

Tabelle 50: Wartungsintervalle

70 Intervalle des Olwechsels siehe Betriebsanleitung des Motors
71 Intervalle des Olwechsels siehe Betriebsanleitung des Motors
72 Sofern Sie die Antriebseinheit dauerhaft am Schaltgetriebe oder Adapter angebracht ist und Sie sie nicht abgenommen haben.
73  Sofern Sie die Antriebseinheit dauerhaft am Schaltgetriebe oder Adapter angebracht ist und Sie sie nicht abgenommen haben.

74  Demontieren Sie nach der Saison den Starter und reinigen Sie den ventilator der Kiihlung des Motors - siehe Betriebsanleitung des Motors

sieche Tabelle 40

~
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4.7.3 Probleme und ihre Behebung

PROBLEM

Der Motor lasst sich nicht
starten.

URSACHE
fehlender Kraftstoff

LOSUNG
- Fiillen Sie Kraftstoff auf

Kraftstoffhahn ist nicht
geoffnet

- Offnen Sie den Kraftstoffhahn.

Der Startvergaser des Motors
filnktioniert nicht.

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Einstellung der Gasbedienung

Der Sicherheitsschalter der
Zundung funktioniert nicht.

- Kontrollieren Sie den Masseanschluss des Kabels

- Kontrollieren Sie die Kabel in der gesamten Lange, on sie irgendwo die

Masse der Maschine beriihren.

- Kontrollieren Sie, ob nicht Stecker in der Fiihrungsgriffstange beim Schalter
herausgefallen sind und Kontakt mit der Masse haben.

- Besuch der Werkstatt

anderer Mangel

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Der Motor halt nicht die
Leerlaufdrehzahl - die
Kupplung ,zuckt".

beschadigte
Fliehkraftkupplung

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Austausch der Teile oder der ganzen Kupplung

hohe Leerlaufdrehzahl

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Einstellung der Drehzahl

anderer Mangel

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Der Motor erreicht nicht
die maximale Drehzahl

schlecht eingestellter
(lockerer) Bowdenzug der
Bedienung des Vergasers

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Einstellung der Bedienung des Vergasers

anderer Mangel

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Der Motor lasst sich nicht
abschalten.

Der Sicherheitsschalter der
Ziindung funktioniert nicht.

SOFORTLOSUNG: Kraftstoffhahn schlieBen, bis der Motor mangels

Kraftstoff im Vergaser anhdlt (ca. 3-4 Minuten).

- Kontrollieren Sie den Masseanschluss des Kabels

- Kontrollieren Sie die Verbindung der Stecker am Motor und in der
Flihrungsgriffstange beim Schalter.

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Vibrationen des Motors
iber das libliche MaB
hinaus

beschadigte
Fliehkraftkupplung

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Austausch der Teile oder der ganzen Kupplung

Lockerer oder verlagerter
Motor am Flansch

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Zentrieren mittels einer speziellen
Zentriervorrichtung

anderer Mangel

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Die Ausgangswelle des
Getriebes oder des
Adapters dreht sich nicht

Kein Gang eingelegt oder
nicht geschaltete Kupplung
des Antriebs

- Legen Sie den Gang ein oder schlaten Sie die Kupplung

Die Fliehkraftkupplung des
Motors rutscht

- Entfetten Sie die Kupplungsscheibe im Getriebe und kontrollieren Sie die
Dichtung des Getriebes und der Kurbelwelle des Motors.

- Kontrollieren Sie die Komplettheit des Kupplungsbelags.

- Besuch der Werkstatt:

Stérung der Lagerung der
Kupplungsscheibe

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Austausch der Teile

anderer Mangel

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Das Ol sickert rund um die
Ausgangswelle des Motors
durch.

beschéadigte Dichtungsringe

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Austausch der Teile

Das Ol steigt in den
Bereich der
Kupplungsscheibe auf.

beschadigte Dichtung unter
der Kupplungsscheibe

- Besuchen Sie die Werkstatt: Austausch der Teile

Anderer Mangel

Tabelle 51: Probleme und ihre Behebung

4.7.4 Lagerung

- Besuch der Werkstatt

Vor jeder langeren Lagerung (z.B. nach der Saison) reinigen Sie die Maschine ordentlich, entfernen Sie alle Schmutzpartikel und
Pflanzenreste. Stellen Sie sicher, dass unbefugte Personen keinen Zugang zur Maschine haben. Schiitzen Sie die Maschine vor
Witterungseinfliissen, setzen Sie jedoch keine undurchlassigen Schutzmittel ein, diese kénnen eine erhdhte Korrosion verursachen.

Nach der Saison empfehlen wir die Vorbereitung der Maschine fiir die weitere Saison in einer der autorisierten Werkstatten Vor der Saison
sind die Werkstdtten voll ausgelastet.

Insbesondere empfehlen wir:

~
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@ VerschleiBstellen am Arbeitswerkzeug nicht konservieren.

@ Entfernen Sie alle Schmutzpartikel und Pflanzenreste von der Maschine.
@ Reparieren Sie die beschadigten Stellen der lackierten Teile.
@ Fiihren Sie das Schmieren der Maschine gemaB den Empfehlungen durch — siehe Tabelle 40

4.7.4.1 Waschen und Reinigen der Maschine

Beim Reinigen und Waschen der Maschine verfahren Sie im Einklang mit den giiltigen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen Uber den Schutz der
Gewasser und anderer Wasserressourcen vor ihrer Verunreinigung oder Verseuchung mit chemischen Stoffen.

A Sofern die Antriebseinheit eingesetzt ist, verwenden Sie keine Druckwaschanlage zum Waschen der Maschine
Verwenden Sie nur das handwaschen mittels einer Biirste oder eines Lappens.

4.7.5 Entsorgung der Verpackungen und der Maschine nach Ablauf der Lebensdauer

A Nach dem Auspacken der Maschine ist der Benutzer verpflichtet, die Entsorgung der Verpackungen gemaB den
nationalen Gesetzen und Verordnungen iiber den Umgang mit Abfallen zu gewdhrleisten.

Bei der Entsorgung der Maschine nach Ablauf der Lebensdauer empfehlen wir, wie folgt zu verfahren:
Demontieren Sie von der Maschine alle wiederverwertbaren Teile.
2. Lassen Sie das Ol aus dem Getriebekasten und dem Motor in einen geeigneten verschlieBbaren Behélter abflieBen und geben Sie es
in einer Sammelstelle”” ab.
3. Demontieren Sie die Teile aus Kunststoff und Buntmetallen.

4. Den abgeriisteten Rest der Maschine und die demontieren Teile entsorgen Sie gemaB den nationalen Gesetzen und Verordnungen
Uber den Umgang mit Abfallen.

4.7.6 Hinweise zum Bestellen der Ersatzteile
Die Ersatzteilliste ist nicht Bestandteil dieser Betriebsanleitung.

Zur richtigen Identifizierung Ihrer Maschine missen Sie die Typenbezeichnung (Typ), Serien-Identifikationsnummer (N2) und die
Bestellnummer (CN2) kennen. Sie sind auf dem Typenschild der Maschine, auf dem karton oder im Garantieschein angefiihrt. Nur mit diesen
Informationen kann die Bezeichnung des jeweiligen Ersatzteils bei Threm Handler oder in der autorisierten Werkstatt genau bestimmt werden.
Das Verzeichnis der autorisierten Werkstatten finden Sie auf unserer Website http://www.vari.cz .

Zum Auffinden der Ersatzteile im elektronischen Ersatzteilkatalog unter http://katalognd.vari.cz sind die ersten 10 Zeichen der
Identifikationsnummer N2 ausreichend. Falls Sie keinen Internetzugriff haben, kdnnen Sie die Zusendung des Katalogs in gedruckter Form per
Nachnahme anfordern.

DARSTELLUNG FELD BESCHREIBUNG

Typ Typenbezeichnung der Maschine:
i | E PJCGV160

Pohonna jednotka

Typ: PJGCV160

Ne: 1005400092.0512.00001
Vykon: 4,1 kW

CNe: 4369

Hmotnost: 20kg

Ne Eindeutige Produktions-Identifikaktionsnummer:
1005400092.0512.00001 (Produkt.Zeitraum.Reihenfolge)

289 07

WVARNK
CZECH RERUBLIC
DIC: CZ00660574

(2]
=
10

Auftrags-/Bestellnummer:

4369
@ Typ Typenbezeichnung der Maschine:
- . _ |Pohonna jednotka PICGV190
z £ 2E |typ: PuGCV190 ] E
1552 2 IN2: 1005400086.0512.00001 Ne Eindeutige Produktions-Identifikaktionsnummer:
< =8 |vykon: 4.8 kW 1 1005400086.0512.00001 (Produkt.Zeitraum.Reihenfolge)
HE CNe: 4370 -
> Hmotnost: 23kg CNe |Auftrags-/Bestellnummer:

4370

Typ Typenbezeichnung der Maschine:

CZE!

@
e . __ [Pononnajednotka PICGV190
z ZE |Typ: PJGCV190
3§§ Ne: 1005400101.0512.00001 Ne Eindeutige Produktions-Identifikaktionsnummer:
< E;E Vykon: 4,8 KW 1005400101.0512.00001 (Produkt.Zeitraum.Reihenfolge)
> &2 [CNe: 4371

Hmotnost: 23kg CNe | Auftrags-/Bestellnummer:

ERE | @rE | ERE | EEE

4371
® Typ Typenbezeichnung der Maschine:
.. [Jednotka pohonna .- E PIXP200
852 E [Typ: PJXP200
g5 §§ Ne: 1005400185.0314.00004 Ne Eindeutige Produktions-Identifikaktionsnummer:
5oz8 \éﬁk°2j1§”76 kw 1005400185.0214.00001 (Produkt.Zeitraum.Reihenfolge)
SHR|CNe:
> s° [Hmotnost: 23kg : CNe |Auftrags-/Bestellnummer:
4427

Tabelle 52: Typenschild — Beispiel

€ 75  Néhere Informationen zur Abfallentsorgungsstelle in Ihrer Néhe teilt Ihnen das ortlich zusténdige Gemeindeamt mit.
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4.8 Kontakt zum Hersteller

VARI, a.s. Telefon: (+420) 325 607 111
Opolanska 350 Fax: (+420) 325 607 264
Libice nad Cidlinou (+420) 325 637 550
289 07 Tschechische E-Mail: vari@vari.cz

Republik

[u] r

www.vari.cz  http://katalognd.vari.cz/
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4.9 Bildanhang

Der Anhang mit den Abbildungen ist fiir alle Sprachversionen gemeinsam. Sie finden ihn am Ende dieser Anleitung im Kapitel 5 auf Seite
55.

A - vollstandiger Motor B — Fuhrungsgriff

Abb. 1: Verpackung der Maschine

1) vollsténdiger Motor ~ 9) Rechter Handgriff

10) Sicherheitsschalter 17) Federschnellspanner
2) Fihrungsgriff 11) Hebel des Beschleunigers 18) Bolzen
3) Flansch 12) Trager der Halterung der Griffe 19) Luftfilter
4) Kupplung 13) Oberes Gelenk 20) Kraftstoffhahn
5) Griffstange vorn 14) Festziehmutter 21) Tankkappe
6) Fliehkraftkupplung 15) Arretierungsbolzen des Gelenks 22) Griff des Starters
7) Griffstange der 16) Zylindrisches Teil des Flansches

Handgriffe
8) Linker Handgriff

Abb. 2: Beschreibung der grundlegenden Elemente der Antriebseinheit

1) vollstandiger Motor 4) Schrauben im Flansch 7) Gummiunterlegscheibe
2) Flansch des Getriebes 5) Hinteres Teil des Flansches 8) SchlieBschale
3) Trager der Flihrungsgriffe 6) Flache Stahllasche 9) Selbstsichernde Mutter M8 - 5 Stck.

Abb. 3: Montage der Antriebseinheit

1) Verbindung des Kurzschlusskabels mit dem Kurzschluss am Motors (werkseitig)
2) Ose des Massekabels, befestigt unter der Schraube am Motors (werkseitig)

3) Kabel mittels Fixierschelle am Kraftstoffschlauch fixieren

4) Kabel durch die Offnung in der Seite des Halters des Lenkers ziehen

5) Kabel durch die Liicke im Halters des Lenkers ziehen

6) Kabel mittels zweier Biindelbédnder am unteren Radius des Griffrohres befestigen
7) Kabel durch die Offnung im Rohr der Griffstange des Lenkers ziehen

8) Sicherheitsschalter der Ziindung

9) Linker Handgriff mit Nut

10) Konnektor fiir das Massekabel - langer

11) Konnektor fiir das Kurzschlusskabel - kiirzer

12) Abdeckplastikhiille auf die Verbindung der Konnektoren des Kurzschlusskabels ziehen
13) Schraube

14) Unterlegscheibe

15) Rechter Handgriff

16) Gashebel mit Schraube und Mutter

Abb. 4: Anschluss des Kabels des Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung, Montage der Griffe und des
Gashebels

Abb. 5: Aufsetzen und Abnehmen der Antriebseinheit
Abb. 6: Positionen des Gashebels (des Beschleunigers)
Abb. 7: Positionen des Sicherheitsschalters der Ziindung
Abb. 8: Seiteneinstellung des Lenkers

Abb. 9: Hoheneinstellung des Lenkers

Abb. 10: Spositionen der Griffstangen der Fiihrungsgriffe - Varianten der Transport- und Lagerposition

Abb. 11: Schmierstellen und Wartungsstellen

Ziindkerzenschliissel No.21
Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher

Kraftstoffkanister HONDA

Kraftstoffstabilisator HONDA
Motorbetriebsstundenzahler VARI POWERMETER

Abb. 12: Empfohlenes Zubehor (ist nicht Bestandteil der Lieferung)

Positionierung an der Maschine
Abb. 13: Aufkleber mit Sicherheitssymbolen
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.
5 [ Obrazky [H)] Pictures 4 Obrazky ()3 Abbildungen

—

Meton: S
e N\

A — Motor Upiny B — Vodici rukojeti
Obr. 1: Baleni stroje

Obr. 2: Popis zakladnich prvkii pohonnych jednotek

1) Motor Uplny 6) Odstfediva spojka 11) Packa akceleratoru 16) Valcova ¢ast pfiruby 20) Palivovy kohout
2) Vodici rukojeti 7) Madlo rukojeti 12) Nosnik drzaku rukojeti 17) PruZinovy rychloupinac 21) Vicko nadrze

3) Pfiruba 8) Leva rukojet’ 13) Horni kloub 18) Cep 22) Rukojet’ startéru
4) Spojka 9) Prava rukojet’ 14) Utahovaci matice 19) Vzduchovy filtr

5) Madlo vpfedu 10) Bezpecnostni vypina 15) Aretacni ¢ep kloubu

1) Motor Uplny 6) Plocha ocelova pfilozka

2) PFiruba pfevodovky 7) Pryzova podlozka

3) Nosnik vodicich rukojeti 8) Uzaviraci miska

4) Srouby v pfirubé 9) Samojistnd matice M8 - 5ks

5) Zadni Cast priruby

Obr. 3: Sestaveni pohonné jednotky
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1) Propojeni zkratovaciho kabelu se zkratovanim na motoru (z vyroby)

2) Oko kostficiho kabelu, uchycené pod Sroubem na motoru (z vyroby)

3) Kabel pfichytit stahovaci sponkou na palivovou hadicku
4) Kabel protahnout otvorem v bocnici drzaku fiditek
5) Kabel protahnout skrz mezeru v drzaku Fiditek

6) Kabel prichytit pomoci dvou stahovacich pasek na spodek radiusu trubky madla

7) Kabel protdhnout otvorem v trubce madla fiditek
8) Bezpecnostni vypina¢ zapalovani

9|13 /
9) Leva rukojet’ s drazkou

10) Konektor pro kostfici kabel - delsi

11) Konektor pro zkratovaci kabel - kratsi

12) Kryci buzirku nasunout na spojeni konektord zkratovaciho kabelu
13) Sroub

14) Podlozka

15) Prava rukojet’

16) Packy plynu se Sroubem a matici

Obr. 4: Zapojeni kabelu bezpecnostniho vypinace zapalovani, montaz rukojeti a plynové packy

Obr. 5: Nasazeni a zajisténi pohonné jednotky
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Obr. 6: Polohy packy plynu (akceleratoru)

zapalovani

Obr. 7: Polohy bezpecnostniho vypinace

CHOKE

Obr. 8: Stranové nastaveni riditek

Obr. 9: Vyskové nastaveni fiditek
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Obr. 10: Polohy madel vodicich rukojeti — varianty prepravni a skladovaci polohy

Obr. 11: Mazaci a servisni mista
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Kli¢ na svicku No.21

Kanystr HONDA Stabilizator paliva HONDA
obj. ¢. 4359 Obj. ¢. 08CXZ-FSC-250

Obr. 12: Doporucené prislusenstvi (neni soucasti dodavky stroje)

Pocitadlo motohodin VART POWERMETER
Obj. ¢. 4227

Obr. 13: Samolepka s bezpecnostnimi piktogramy

Umisténi na stroji
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